" CITY OF SANTA ANA

BUILDING PERMIT WORKSHEET
PLEASE PRINT 1/14/09:forms/Bldg.App.Worksheet
PROJECT ADDRESS: 70900 £J, AN /hlf3- SUTE: S | saeng O] 7R )24/
USE OF BUILDING: RESIDENTIAL MMERCIA INDUSTRIAL OTHER RO )~ Cf%%
MASTER iD#
NATURE OF WORK: NEW  ADD DEMO  REROOF  REPAR  SIGN  MISC
NEW/ADDITION/ALTERATION:
1STFL.. SF BASEMENT: YES/NO SF  NO. OF STORIES:
2ND FL.. SF PATIO/ENCL. PATIO: SF  BLDG. HEIGHT:
TOTAL OF OTHER FLS: SF RES. REMODEL: SF  PROPOSED USE:
GARAGE/CARPORT: SF ALTER/T 1.: @03 > s
JOB DESCRIPTION (non-residential projects see reverse side of this application) : _ JJFAWNT il Felipgzr7 —
W) wipees , Poors , CABIIETS . Aol RIS o0 S [DE. gy 2 oz s,
Aee  Woprr- Byl ipl ey ey . o A= BZuttl'{ S
BUILDING OWNER'S NAME: PHONE NO: _
BILT sttt Araihsont Prersz2]7=< Wt Z45-9455
ADDRESS: 5= |y STATE: ZiP:
| 200 40, o g STELEEEE | SR sad 4 5270/
TENANT'S NAME (Comm/ind): PHONE NO:
co TRACTOR NAME: | STATECONTR. #: LICENSE CLASS: | PHONE NO:
S|
ADDRESS: CITY: ' STATE: ZiP:
WORKERS COMP. POLICY#: EXP. DATE: INSURANCE COMPANY: SANTA ANA BUS. LIC. #:
ARCHITECT/ENGINEER: STATE LICENSE #: ¢z/£< | PHONE NO:
D stz OF FOAIZE MU Y E4SH, 4 3076 AR5
ADDRESS: cITY: STATE: ZIP:
T20Z__mina) puE MPIp 7 LT T &2 7255
CONTACTNAME: Sy Moy el LA PHONENO: 7/4 207 453
| E-MAIL ADDRESS: AZASIZR.(2 (713 2P . colP? FAXNO: 74 B97-6752
OFFICE USE ONLY: R SPC (CIRCLE ONE) E‘ HRS PER :S ﬁ BLDG. FEE $
1O
OCC. GROUP: REGEIPT#_NeS. ) 21 pcreepps L EFQOA——
TYPE OF CONSTR: VALUATION: $ %@( 1 3 SUBMITTAL DATE; @ Ol— =)
)
FIRE SPKR: YES/NO  A/C: YES/NO FLOOD ZONE: 5( PROCESSED Q\}@ o
RES. DEV. FEE: YES/NO  PRIOR DWELLING UNIT: YES/NO GCOMMENTS:
PLANNING OK TO CHECK & DATE BLDG. DEPT. APPROVAL & DATE

PLNG CONDITIONS:




PLEASE CHECK ALL THAT APPLY TO YOUR PROJECT

JOB DESCRIPTION CHECKLIST:

[1 Additional square footage
[] Awnings

[l Canopy

X Ceiling work

[C] Change of occupancy (use)
] Disabled accessible (H/C) restrooms
1 Dust collector

[] Elevator shaft

] Exterior doors or windows
[] Equipment pads

@ Interior demo

[ 1 Kitchen equipment

éq Partition walls

Rated corridors

Rated shafts

Roof mounted equipment
Security bars

Screening for equipment
Skylights

Stairs

Storefront/facade impr‘ovements-

Storage racks or shelving over 5-9"

oo oond

Walk-in coolers

ITEMS REQUIRING SEPARATE BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATIONS:

Block wall

Card readers
Complete demo
Fence

Fire signaling system
Fire sprinklers
Flagpole

Lawn sprinkler system
Light Standards
Parking lot repaving
Parking lot restriping
Pedestrian protection
Pool/Spa

Signs

Spray booth

Temporary power pole

ODobooooooorROooonod

Trash enclosure
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‘ Planning & Building Agency
T A Permits & Plan Check Section
CITY OF 20 Civic Center Plaza

i\ P-O. Box 1988 (M-19)
AN AL\BULDI\G Santa Ana, CA 92702

AGENCY

T

(714) 647-5800 A
www.santa-ana.org

Project Address: Qm \)\\ 8:)(\‘\‘6\

ACCELERATED PLAN CHECK
REQUEST

R TR

3 . @ HO18: 07-01-11

Misc. Receipt: 5 ) \,;Z, Processed By:

Plan Checked By:

Cost:  $117.70 per hour for each discipline. The plan checker\ﬁd estimate the number of hours for review. This
fee is in addition to the regular plan check fee.

Type of Plan Check: Building \0\ {7 a ) Q/q

Electrical
| Est. Hrs. Z Actual 4 Est. Hrs. Actual
Plumbing Mechanical
Est. Hrs. Actual Est. Hrs. Actual
j(Owner/Representative Signature: //———_\4_____ -3 —

gﬁ-"rint Name: JFHASsIER

M 2ty

Date: 9’ é ’“//

Fax Number: (

\R'elephone Number: (724-) Jp7- 6255

accelerated plan check review will not include the following:

Fire, Police, Public Works, Planning or Landscaping Plan Check

Revisions: If requesting an “accelerated revision”, the cost will be $207.25 per hour in additionk to the
accelerated fee of $117.70 per hour (total $324.95).

INTERNAL USE ONLY

Name (Last, First, Initial)

Employee #

Division

From (Date & Time) To (Date & Time) Total Hours Worked
Comp Time Requested
Overtime Requested
Employee Signature: Date:
AUTHORIZED APPROVALS
Comp time
Overtime | Division Manager Date
Immediate Supervisor Date Executive Director Date

Distribution: White: Office
BNegrete/Fee Schedules/2011-2012

Yellow: Applicant



CITY OF SANTA ANA
PLAN CHECK - CHECKLIST

JOB ADDRESS: 0 W Sﬂ(\% %_X\Cx H =00
TRACKING #: \Q | ] 6)52‘% paTE: A=l - | )

EOR PLANGHECK STATUS CALl (714) 647-5800

,,_% | agree to pay a plancheck fee established for this project with the understanding that this
payment is not a guarantee that a permit will be issued and that this fee is not refundable
once a plancheck has commenced.

= === | understand that | may request an "Accelerated Plancheck" at an additional cost to me.
This plancheck will be performed by an in-house plan checker with the intention of reducing
plancheck time for the Building & Safety Division.

— ===3 | understand that the project valuation (from which plancheck and permit fees are
o calculated) will be reviewed during the plancheck process and that said valuation shall be
adjusted up or down in accordance with established fee computation regulations.

a  understand that | shall submit separate plans, applications and plancheck fees for the

following when plan check is required:

a. Electrical Plans - 2 complete sets ¢. Mechanical Plans - 2 complete sets
b. Plumbing Plans - 3 complete sets d.  Grading Plans - 3 complete sets
:% I understand that | shall visit the Public Works Department to verify whether a field

inspection of the property is required. | understand that prior to the issuance of the Building
permit | am required to obtain Public Works Agency approvatl if my project valuation exceeds
$30,000 or has added plumbing fixtures, or added bedrooms, or exceeds 500 sq.ft.

AGREED TO BY APPLICANT OR AGENT

- Applicant's Signature %—* —

Print Name _FEASIE€. M € (el Address XZ&L /Mﬁ"ﬂ/‘fﬂ/\] Va2 V. Wé{W/‘{;’?
Telephone Number /4 4’ 207-658 5 Fax 7/4” BI97-525 27— <A

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY: "Checklist of items discussed” APPROVALS & FEES REQUIRED: Y/N

1V7{3|énning Department 7. Title 24 (Energy ) 14.___ Constr. Act. Req.
2V lic Works Agency S\Zﬁﬂe 24 (Disabled Access) 15 . Dev. Fees
3Y_Eire Departmemt 9._.. Roof Mounted Equip. 162
4y Police Department 10.___List of Subcontr. 17.l‘_ﬁxweriﬁ!ming
5. School District 11 Bidg. Pmt. info. 18.{7Const. Debris Recyc.
6. Health Department 12 mary of Appr. Req. 19i7FGWP Surcharge

13V FY Information 207 LOA/Owner-Builder Ver.

Form 58: 3-26-04

* PERMIT TECHNICIAN \(a’“



A A ::anning and Building Agency Sagin Dev Rev
anning Division ' r >
CITY OF S NT 20 Civic Center Plaza Application Data Sheet
LTTHAH < P.O. Box 1988 (M-20)
A&BUL[)[;\G Santa Ana, CA 92702
JTaNug (714) 647-5804
www.santa-ana.org

Application Number: NONR-2011-492-T1

Master LD.: 2011-99005

Project Address: 200 W Santa Ana Blvd Unit# 500 Application Date: 09/06/2011

Planner/Project Manager: Perry, Lynnette

Determination: Approved

Expanding existing unit 500 into 550 & 555: Adding demising walls, locker rooms, add non-bearing

~-Application Description:
partitions, realign ceiling and mechanical systems

Dev Rev Project Conditions:

Page 1l of 1



'FEE CHECKLIST WORKSHEET

SAPIN# )0/75 )QL/

Counter computatlons/valuatlon $

Plan checker computation/final valuation'$

F05 1-10-03

(o c\j\

(0065 v 35?9 —

Received by: 1 ,
e
FE%TYPE ~ REQUIRED
Yes No
Plan Check Fee ),Z/ 1
Disability Fee =7 O
SMIP Fee A O
Res. Dev. Fee O =T
Fire Facility Fee ] I/B/
. School Distr. Fee 0 2
Microfilm ‘)Zr |
FCWP Surcharge ‘}Z/ 1
CALCULATION AREA
COST/SQ FT X  TOTAL SQFT = VALUATION

%é\‘:\caw

ng
C@Q/

= 300C0O




Planning & Building Agency
14 Building Safety Division
BER: 20 Civic Center Plaza
% B0 Eox 1988 (M-19) TENANT IMPROVEMENT
Wl Santa Ana, CA 92702 PLAN CHECK COMMENTS
y (714) 647-5800
il www.santa-ana.org

PLAN CHECK NO: 10173124 |
PROJECT ADDRESS: 200 W Santa Ana Blvd Unit# 500
PLAN CHECK ENGINEER; ~_Mazai, Zac | TEL: 714 6475831
FAX: 714 647-5897
TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION: LA, SPK |
OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION(S): B
PLAN CHECK DATES: REMARKS/RECHECK ITEMS:
APPLICATION 9/6/2011
INITIAL REVIEW 9/7/2011
EXPIRATION 3/4/2012 | |
RECHECKS: - PROJECT APPLICANT CONTACT PERSON:
2. Fraser McClellan
3. TEL. (714)897-3382
EAx.  (714)897-5952
VALUATION:  $300,000.00 | EMAIL: Fraser@FMAcorp.com

FLOOD ZONE: X-0602320276J

APPLICABLE CODE: 2010 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (CBC) WITH
CITY OF SANTA ANA AMENDMENTS

1. All items noted on this plan check report must be addressed. If you feel that an item is not applicable
to your project, note "N/A” and discuss the reason with the plan checker.

2. Please indicate the sheet number and detail to the right of each correction, or note theé number on the
plans where the correction is made. Resubmit marked original, calculations and this correction sheet. A
separate sheet for response may be used.

3. Resubmit 4 corrected sets of plans.

4. Meetings between the project applicant/designer and the plan reviewer shall be by appointment only.
Please call (714) 647-5831 for an appointment.

5. Please returmn marked up set of drawings with corrections.
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This review does not include mechanical, plumbing, fire sprinkler system, or electrical work. Separate
plans, applications, fees, plan checks, and permits are required for mechanical, plumbing, fire sprinkler
systems, and electrical work. Call 647-5800 for information. Please refer to mark up sets of drawings.

The applicant shall obtain clearances/approvals for the following prior to building permit
issuance:

- Planning Division approval on the corrected/final set of drawings (647-5804.) Previously approved plans
should be submitted {o expedite the process.

Fire Department approval on the correctedfinal sets of drawings (647-5839 or 647-5700)

Police Department approval on the correctedffinal set of drawings (647-5840)

- Public Works Agency approval (647-5039)

- Proof of Worker's Compensation Insurance shall be required at the time of permit issuance

Provide a note on the drawings to clarify use of proposed floor.

LRI GOl FanMin T

Label and note hourly fire rating of:- Stair enclosures - Exit passageways —Elevator Lobby (Check for missing

{){YV fire rating of doors} 4zl 10 i pese. YT K/z-‘f#ix’// [P0 ON _GHEi5 7 /],/

(/ Plans shall indicate how required structural and fire resistive integrity will be maintained where a

{.J/t
pant ";, vl
Loot S 00

7 s

12.

OUTSIFL gyt TV B jupnians ceinp el SHUPPVE CRO Coml.

A~G

14.

penetration will be made for electrical, mechanical, plumbing and communication conduits, pipes and
similar systems. CBC Section 106.1.1 and CBC Chapter 7. Note on the plans the ICC Research Report
number, U.L. number, State Fire Marshal number, or approval number of another agency accepted by

‘/(Interiorﬂoor finishes shall show compliance with CBC Section 804. Mee ev e SHHEL)”

Show location of two stairway enclosures for existing floor. Revise door schedule to show 90 minute
doors and provide number of exits required by CBC Sections 1015, 1016 and CBC Section 1019.1.
Minimum of two exit enclosure is required for this floor. 5 o ppreamvs, Y 7 70
A7) san =
pitrS

Note on the floor plan the use and occupancy load of each room and/or area. Relate each use to a CBC
Table item. Note occupant loads which are the greater number based on CBC Section 1004 and Table
1004.1.1 or the actual number of occupants. 4. mts puic B8 O i Iy ISeeiid /™ et

CaS. popmm APL ,‘M{ZU"‘ %ﬂ/{’_ Y17 o A =1

The length of a common path of egress travel in Group B, F and S occupancies shall not be more than
100, provided that the building is equipped throughout with an automatic sprinkler system installed in
accordance with Section 903.3.1.1. CBC Section 1014.3. Show location of two stairway enclosures for
existing floor. Revise door schedule to show 90 minute doors ¢ ;2. #pasa



19

= 20.

21.

22.

23.

24,
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. CBC Section 1015.2.1. Where a building is equipped throughout with an automatic sprinkler system in

accordance with Section 903.3.1.1 or 903.3.1.2, the separation distance of the exit doors or exit access
doorways shall not be less than one-third of the length of the maximum overall diagonal dimension of the e
area served. Jibey Shmklsesp i ERTSTSNEMS  Comat X OSPT Ford SEca” 1ET
Existing through parking garage is not permitted. Revise location of exit signs. An exit shall not be used

for any purpose that interferes with its function as a means of egress. Once a given level of exit

protection is achieved, such level of protection shall not be reduced until arrival at the exit discharge.

Sections 1018 through 1023 and the applicable requirements of Sections 1003 through 1013.  zZxypwe awaras

. Buildings equipped throughout with an automatic sprinkler system in accordance with Section 903.3.1.1

with an occupancy in Group B, shall have a maximum travel distance of 100".  Zrmd coun e
O SAMIHA'T  CErZlyBs 4 s

. CBC Section 1020.1. Exit enclosures shall have a fire-resistance rating of not less than 2 hours Wher%w Dnif

connecting four stories or more and not less than 1 hour where connecting less than four stories.  7t20 ¢
SIS plV Vi

Corridors shall be fire-resistance rated in accordance with Table 1017.1. The corridor walls required to
be fire-resistance rated shall comply with Section 708 for fire partitions. pgm3e oL prass

Foyers, lobbies or reception rooms constructed as required for corridors shall not be construed as
intervening rooms. In fully sprinklered office buildings, corridors may lead through enclosed elevator
lobbies if all areas of the building have access to at least one required exit without passing through the
elevator lobby. [SFM]. compbet m/ COUPaHD U pply fod—. CODZ >

CBC Section 1017.3, Dead ends. Where more than one exit or exit access doorway is required, the exit
access shall be arranged such that there are no dead ends in corridors more than 20’ in length. Except:

- In occupancies in Groups B and F where the building is equipped throughout with an automatic sprinkler ¢
system in accordance with Section 903.3.1.1, the iength of dead-end corridors shall not exceed 50'. Liasl Pwns o
heni? OX ixrme Pl o H-]
Revise door schedule to show compliance with required fire rating of doors located in the corridor area.
D o7 3
s a by

Provide a complete architectural section of 1-HR. corridor detailing fire resistive rated construction of the

walls and ceilings. Detail all duct and other penetrations CBC Sections 708.4, 1017.1, 715.1, Table 715.4

& 716.5.4. TR Qutidee- ;S rOT  pNwnsse 7 1S5 TwWO
[Vl inltar7™ orus  feom frome 70 jL0°

; FAST I,
Provide on the drawings a complete door schedule, showing: g% Dzzfgi_oi,pm ﬁa& JERSTR 7T,

-~ Hardware complying with exiting and disabled accessibility requirements (CBC Sections 1008.1.8 and
1133B.2.5)

- Fire-rating of door assembly complying with CBC Section 715 Opening Protection

- Note smoke seal (in accordance with CBC Section 715.4.3, required for doors forming part of the one-hour
exit corridor envelope)

- Show compliance with the City of Santa Ana’s Security Ordinance (Contact the Santa Ana Police Department
Crime Prevention Section by telephoning 714-647-5840)



25.

26.

27.

28,

28.

30.

31.

‘ L

o
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o
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32.

33.

34.
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The width of the level area on the side to which the door swings shall extend 24" past the strike edge of

the door for exterior doors and 18" past the edge for interior doors. CBC Section 1126A.3.2. ,
P Dot PRl mppr RRRALMAT | RISF[UGE - 2, J17C- [ K5y AR 4 7 o
CBC Section 1127B.3, All building entrances that are accessible to and usable by persons with 70 s “/
disabilities shall be identified with a least one standard sigh and with an additional directional signs, as

required, to be visible to persons along approaching pedestrian ways. e/} o Colir- SIHEET J'o RIE-
CBC Section 1133B.2.6, Required the bottom 10” of alf doors except automatic and sliding shall have a

smooth uninterrupted surface to aliow the door to be opened by a wheelchair footrest without creating a

trap or hazardous condition. e T e e AR b N4 7 s 1%
’ s rpvd anJ ﬁ’*)
CBC Section 1133B.4.4, The upper approach and the lower tread of each interior stair shall be marked
by a strip of clearly contrasting color at least 2” wide placed parallel to and close to (not more than 1”
from) the nose of the step or landing to alert the visually impaired. The strip shall be of material that is at

least as slip-resistant as the other treads of the stairs. & et M7 AxsWE ol
QompLt /3

CBC Section 1006, Requires means of egress from all occupied parts of the building be provided with at

least 1’ candle of light at floor level. Show compliance on the drawings. jarganed or> BUEEIUAT— N
PRpLans, el ) A % 59

If emergency warning systems are required, they shall activate a means of warning the hearing impaired.

Emergency warning systems, as part of the fire-profective signaling system, shall be designed and

installed in accordance with NFPA 72 as amended in CBC Chapter 35. CBC Section 1007.9, check with

the Fire Department when, how, and where applicable. JENZ o N e LT

Drawings submitted to the Building Division for review shall provide the foilowing information to
insure compliance with CBC Section 1134B/Chapter 11B:

- An accessible entrance

- An accessible route to the altered area
- Accessible restrooms

~ Accessible telephone (if any)

- Accessible drinking fountains, and

- Parking, signage and alarms

Please complete accessibility from to acknowledge full compliance with Section 1134B/Chapter11B.
Provide cross reference from floor plan to accessibility details.

At every entrance and at every major junction along or leading to an accessible route of travel, there shall
be a sign displaying the international symbol of accessibility. Signs shall indicate the direction to
accessible building entrances and facilities and shall comply with the requirements found in CBC
Sections 1117B.5 and 1127B.3. Please Identify path of travel from public bus stop to entrance of building.

If a walk crosses or adjoins a vehicular way, and the walking surfaces are not separated by curbs,
railings or other elements between the pedestrian areas and vehicular areas, the boundary between the
areas shall be defined by a continuous detectable warning which is 36” wide, complying with the CBC
Section 1133B.8.5. Please provide drawings to clarify location of vehicular way to check
compliance for required detectable warning.

Detectable Warning Product Approval. Only approved Division of the State Architect, Access Compliance (DSA/AC) approved
detectable warning products and directional surfaces shall be installed in accordance with CBC Section 1133B.8.5.
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35. Refer to the attached parking handout for additional plan check comments. Revise the drawings to show
compliance.

36. Provide parking space identification in accordance with CBC Section 1129B.4 including:

- Each parking space reserved for persons with physical disabilities shall be identified by a reflecting sign
permanently posted immediately adjacent to and visible from each stall or space, consisting of a profile view of
a wheelchair with occupant in white on dark biue background. The sign shall not be smaller than 70 square
inches in area and, when in path of travel, shall be posted at a minimum height of 80" from the bottom of the
sign to the parking space finished grade and shall be un-obscured by a parked vehicle. Signs may also be
centered on the wall at the interior end of the parking space. An additional sign or additional language below
the symbol of accessibility shall state "Minimum Fine $250." Spaces complying with CBC Section 1129B.3,
Item 2 shall have an additional sign stating “Van Accessible” mounted below the symbol of accessibility.

An additional sign shall also be posted in a conspicuous place at each entrance to off-street parking facilities,
or immediately adjacent to and visible from each stall or space. The sign shall not be less than 17" by 22" in
size with lettering not less than 1" in height, with clearly and conspicuously states the following:

Unauthorized vehicles parked in designated accessible spaces not displaying distinguishing placards or
license plates issued for persons with disabiliies may be towed away at owner's expense. Towed vehicles
may be reclaimed by telephoning the Santa Ana Police Department at (714) 245-8665. CVC 22658a.

Provide assurance on the drawings that existing signage language reflects the paragraph above.

37. Plumbing facilities shall be provided in accordance with the California Plumbing Code (CPC) Section
412.0 and CPC Table 4-1. Provide occupant load numbers and show compliance with Table 4-1. Provide
a table on the drawings showing number of employees by gender, the number of each type of fixture
required and the number of each type of fixture provided. AR50 o) siremr A~

38. Provide enlarged and legible drawings to show accessible shower rooms. o390 or AP —7—

39. Reception area to be wheelchair accessible (60" diameter circle) CBC Section 1123B. Refer to the -]
attached handout on Access to Employee Areas. Provide compliance on the drawings. ¢y eat/ o WD
7 Kz -poke G4 /7

40. CBC Section 1122B.1. Where counter are provided, at least 5 percent, but never less than one, of each
type of station shall be located at a section of counter that is at least 36” long and no more than 28 io 34"
high. Show break room, reception room, mail room is accessible gy ppie! M- 14" re yaeld

41. Minimum of 1% of lockers to be accessible. Section 1115B.8.5 of CBC.  poill idfsr NS [z Fip

ot A 2—

42. CBC Sections 1115B and 1210. Sanitation facility toilet room floors shall have a smooth, hard, non-
absorbent surface such as Portland cement, concrete, ceramic tile or other approved material which
extends upward onto the walls at least 6”. Walls within 2' of the front and sides of urinals and water
closets shall be similarly finished to a height of 4'. Mo a0 | gl

43. CBC Section 1607.7. Provide complete grab bar details on the drawings showing compliance with CBC
Section 1115B.8 including structural strength to support a 250 pound point load.

44. CBC Section 1115B.4.3 ltem 4. Note on the drawings hot water and drain pipes under lavatory shall be
insulated. o~ o) ELEM Y



45,

46.

47.

48.
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Provide a table on the drawings showing number of employees by gelpgg{,;he number of each type of
fixture required and the number of each type of fixture provided. 3 /ﬁ%ﬁ‘ /} - /

Ensure sanitary facilities comply with CBC Section 1115B.8.1 and that the bottom of the mirror is no
higher than 40" fromthe floor.  gn%e  ov  Futurnen

Drinking fountains serving the area of new work shall be accessible. CBC Section 1115B.4.6 and
California Plumbing Code Section 406.5. e  ppuwsws  jfawdhr’s o Flest—

Show/note ventilation requirements on the plans in accordance with the CBC and California Mechanical
Code (CMC) requirements for each type of use.

Note on drawings:. B}
pEFe a e T

PO Provide mechanical ventilation for each area/room in accordance with the 2010 Califomia Mechanical Code.

49.

51.

52.
g1 P

Show/note LIGHTING requirements on the plans in accordance with CBC and California. Electrical Code
requirements for each type of use.

Note on drawings:
VN gu cphLEIIERT A
- CBC Section 1205.3, Artificial light. Artificial light shall be provided that is adequate to provide an average
illumination of 10’candles (107 lux) over the area of the room at a height of 30"above the floor level.

Provide complete structural calculations and drawings for suspended ceiling systems showing
compliance with CBC Sections 711.3.1, 803.9, 1613, and 1705 (special inspections) and ASTM C635
and ASTM C636.The reflected ceiling plan and details must show compliance with CBC Sections
711.3.1, 803, 1613, and 1705 (special inspection) for suspended ceiling systems.

Note ICC Research Report Number on the drawings for the suspended ceiling system. (ICC Report
Number 1308) OO pope ond  A-D g praptc eg///p,_ /

Provide a live load sign for storage rooms to limit the floor loading to 50psf.
TN
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Moy Planning & Building Agency
‘3 :%NT % Building Safety Division ,
20 Civic Center PI
VR o B sons (M1 e TENANT IMPROVEMENT

W 4 kbl Santa Ana, CAS2702 PLAN CHECK COMMENTS

LLEREL (714) 647-5800
LN www.santa-ana.org

PLAN CHECK NO: 10173124
PROJECT ADDRESS: 200 W Santa Ana Blvd Unit# 500 S
PLAN CHECK ENGINEER: Mazatji, Zac TEL: 714  047-5831
FAX: 714  647-5897
TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION: T A SPK
OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION(S): B
PLAN CHECK DATES: REMARKS/RECHECK ITEMS:
APPLICATION 9/6/2011
INITIAL REVIEW 9/7/2011
EXPIRATION  3/4/2012
RECHECKS: - PROJECT APPLICANT CONTACT PERSON:
2. _ Fraser McClellan
3 TEL.  (714)897-3382
Fax.  (714)897-5952 o
VALUATION:  $300,000.00 EMAIL: Fraser@FMAcorp.com
FLOOD ZONE: X-0602320276] . 2
e =
APPLICABLE CODE: 2010 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (CBC) WITH | Q&
CITY OF SANTA ANA AMENDMENTS [ 22 [=
< o

1. Allitems noted on this plan check report must be addressed. If you feel that an item is not applicable
to your project, note “N/A” and discuss the reason with the plan checker.

2. Please indicate the sheet number and detail to the right of each correction, or note the number on the
plans where the correction is made. Resubmit marked original, calculations and this correction sheet. A
separate sheet for response may be used.

3. Resubmit 4 corrected sets of plans.

4. Meetings between the project applicant/designer and the plan reviewer shall be by appointment only. r——

Please call (714) 647-5831 for an appointment.

5. Please return marked up set of drawings with corrections.




9.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.
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This review does not include mechanical, plumbing, fire sprinkler system, or electrical work. Separate
plans, applications, fees, plan checks, and permits are required for mechanical, plumbing, fire sprinkler
systems, and electrical work. Call 647-5800 for information. Please refer to mark up sets of drawings.

The applicant shall obtain clearances/approvals for the following prior to building permit
issuance:

~ Planning Division approval on the corrected/final set of drawings (647-5804.) Previously approved plans
should be submitted to expedite the process.

Fire Department approval on the correctedffinal sets of drawings (647-5839 or 647-5700)

Police Department approval on the comectedffinal set of drawings (647-5840)

Public Works Agency approval (647-5039)

- Proof of Worker's Compensation Insurance shall be required at the time of permit issuance

Provide a note oh the drawings to clarify use of proposed floor.

Label and note hourly fire rating of:- Stair enclosures - Exit passageways —Elevator Lobby (Check for missing

fire rating of doors)

Plans shall indicate how required structural and fire resistive integrity will be maintained where a
penetration will be made for electrical, mechanical, plumbing and communication conduits, pipes and
similar systems. CBC Section 106.1.1 and CBC Chapter 7. Note on the plans the ICC Research Report
number, U.L. number, State Fire Marshal number, or approval number of another agency accepted by

interior floor finishes shall show compliance with CBC Section 804.
Show location of two stairway enclosures for existing floor. Revise door schedule to show 90 minute

doors and provide number of exits required by CBC Sections 1015, 1016 and CBC Section 1019.1.
Minimum of two exit enclosure is required for this floor.

Note on the floor plan the use and occupancy load of each room and/or area. Relate each useto a CBC
Table item. Note occupant loads which are the greater number based on CBC Section 1004 and Table
1004.1.1 or the actual number of occupants.

The length of a common path of egress travel in Group B, F and S occupancies shall not be more than
100, provided that the building is equipped throughout with an automatic sprinkier system installed in
accordance with Section 903.3.1.1. CBC Section 1014.3. Show location of two stairway enclosures for
existing floor. Revise door schedule to show 90 minute doors
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CBC Section 1015.2.1. Where a building is equipped throughout with an automatic sprinkler system in
accordance with Section 903.3.1.1 or 903.3.1.2, the separation distance of the exit doors or exit access
doorways shall not be less than one-third of the length of the maximum overall diagonal dimension of the
area served.

Existing through parking garage is not permitted. Revise location of exit signs. An exit shall not be used
for any purpose that interferes with its function as a means of egress. Once a given level of exit
protection is achieved, such level of protection shall not be reduced until arrival at the exit discharge.
Sections 1018 through 1023 and the applicable requirements of Sections 1003 through 1013.

Buildings equipped throughout with an automatic sprinkler system in accordance with Section 903.3.1.1
with an occupancy in Group B, shall have a maximum travel distance of 100'.

CBC Section 1020.1. Exit enclosures shall have a fire-resistance rating of not less than 2 hours where
connecting four stories or more and not less than 1 hour where connecting less than four stories.

Corridors shall be fire-resistance rated in accordance with Table 1017.1. The corridor walls required to
be fire-resistance rated shall comply with Section 708 for fire partitions.

Foyers, lobbies or reception rooms constructed as required for corridors shall not be construed as
intervening rooms. In fully sprinklered office buildings, corridors may lead through enclosed elevator
lobbies if all areas of the building have access to at least one required exit without passing through the
elevator lobby. [SFM].

CBC Section 1017.3, Dead ends. Where more than one exit or exit access doorway is required, the exit
access shall be arranged such that there are no dead ends in corridors more than 20' in length. Except:

- In eccupancies in Groups B and F where the building is equipped throughout with an automatic sprinkler
system in accordance with Section 903.3.1.1, the length of dead-end corridors shall not exceed 50

Revise door schedule to show compliance with required fire rating of doors located in the corridor area.

Provide a complete architectural section of 1-HR. corridor detailing fire resistive rated construction of the
walls and ceilings. Detail all duct and other penetrations CBC Sections 708.4, 1017.1, 715.1, Table 715.4
& 716.5.4.

Provide on the drawings a complete door schedule, showing:

- Hardware complying with exiting and disabled accessibility requirements (CBC Sections 1008.1.8 and
1133B.2.5)

- Fire-rating of door assembiy complying with CBC Section 715 Opening Protection

- Note smoke seal (in accordance with CBC Section 715.4.3, required for doors forming part of the one-hour
exit corridor envelope)

- Show compliance with the City of Santa Ana's Security Ordmanoe (Contact the Santa Ana Police Departiment
Crime Prevention Section by telephoning 714-647-5840)
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The width of the level area on the side to which the door swings shall extend 24" past the strike edge of
the door for exterior doors and 18" past the edge for interior doors. CBC Section 1126A.3.2.

CBC Section 1127B.3, All building entrances that are accessible to and usable by persons with
disabilities shall be identified with a least one standard sign and with an additional directional signs, as
required, to be visible to persons along approaching pedestrian ways.

CBC Section 1133B.2.6, Required the bottom 10" of all doors except automatic and sliding shall have a
smooth uninterrupted surface to allow the door to be opened by a wheelchair footrest without creating a
trap or hazardous condition.

CBC Section 1133B.4.4, The upper approach and the lower tread of each interior stair shall be marked
by a strip of clearly contrasting color at least 2° wide placed paralle! to and close to (not more than 1”
from) the nose of the step or landing to alert the visually impaired. The strip shall be of material that is at
least as slip-resistant as the other treads of the stairs.

CBC Section 1006, Requires means of egress from all occupied parts of the building be provided with at
least 1" candle of light at floor level. Show compliance on the drawings.

If emergency warning systems are required, they shall activate a means of warning the hearing impaired.
Emergency warning systems, as part of the fire-protective signaling system, shall be designed and
installed in accordance with NFPA 72 as amended in CBC Chapter 35. CBC Section 1007.9, check with
the Fire Department when, how, and where applicable.

Drawings submitted to the Building Division for review shall provide the following information to
insure compliance with CBC Section 11 34BIChapte_r 11B:

- An accessible entrance

- An accessible route to the altered area
- Accessible restrooms

- Accessible telephone (if any)

- Accessible drinking fountains, and

- Parking, signage and alams

Please complete accessibility from to acknowledge full compliance with Section 1 134B/Chapter11B.
Provide cross reference from floor plan to accessibility details.

At every entrance and at every major junction along or leading to an accessible route of travel, there shall
be a sign displaying the internaticnal symbol of accessibility. Signs shall indicate the direction to
accessible building entrances and facilities and shall comply with the requirements found in CBC
Sections 1117B.5 and 1127B.3. Please Identify path of travel from public bus stop to entrance of building.

If a walk crosses or adjoins a vehicular way, and the walking surfaces are not separated by curbs,
railings or other elements between the pedestrian areas and vehicular areas, the boundary between the
areas shall be defined by a continuous detectable warning which is 36" wide, complying with the CBC
Section 1133B.8.5. Please provide drawings to clarify location of vehicular way to check
compliance for required detectable warning.

Detectable Wamning Product Approval. Only approved Division of the State Architect Access Compliance (DSA/AC) approved
detectable waming products and directional surfaces shall be installed in accordance with CBC Section 1133B.8.5.
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Refer to the attached parking handout for additional plan check comments. Revise the drawings to show
compliance.

Provide parking space identification in accordance with CBC Section 1129B.4 including:

~ Each parking space reserved for persons with physical disabilities shall be identified by a reflecting sign
permanently posted immediately adjacent to and visible from each stall or space, consisting of a profile view of
a wheelchair with occupant in white on dark biue background. The sign shall not be smaller than 70 square
inches in area and, when in path of travel, shall be postsd at a minimum height of 80" from the bottorn of the
sign to the parking space finished grade and shall be un-obscured by a parked vehicle. Signs may also be
centered on the wall at the interior end of the parking space. An additional sign or additional language below
the symbol of accessibility shall state “Minimum Fine $250." Spaces complying with CBC Section 112983,
ftem 2 shall have an additional sign stating “Van Accessible” mounted below the symbol of accessibility.

- An additional sign shall also be posted in a conspicuous place at each entrance to off-street parking facilities,
or immediately adjacent o and visible from each stall or space. The sign shall not be less than 17” by 22" in
size with lettering not less than 1” in height, with clearly and conspicuously states the following:

Unauthorized vehicles parked in designated accessible spaces not displaying distinguishing placards or
license plates issued for persons with disabiliies may be towed away at owner's expense. Towed vehicles
may be reclaimed by telephoning the Santa Ana Police Department at (714) 245-8665. CVC 22658a.

- Provide assurance on the drawings that existing signage language reflects the paragraph above.

Plumbing facilities shall be provided in accordance with the California Plumbing Code (CPC) Section
412.0 and CPC Table 4-1. Provide occupant load numbers and show compliance with Table 4-1. Provide
a table on the drawings showing number of employees by gender, the number of each type of fixture
required and the number of each type of fixture provided.

Provide enlarged and legible drawings to show accessible shower rooms.

Reception area to be wheelchair accessible (60" diameter circle) CBC Section 1123B. Refer to the
attached handout on Access to Employee Areas. Provide compliance on the drawings.

CBC Section 1122B.1. Where counter are provided, at least 5 percent, but never less than one, of each
type of station shall be located at a section of counter that is at least 36” long and no more than 28 to 34
high. Show break room, reception room, mail room is accessible '

Minimum of 1% of lockers to be accessible. Section 1115B.8.5 of CBC.

CBC Sections 1115B and 1210. Sanitation facility toilet room floors shall have a smooth, hard, non-
absorbent surface such as Portland cement, concrete, ceramic tile or other approved material which
extends upward onto the walls at least 6”. Walls within 2’ of the front and sides of urinals and water
closets shall be similarly finished to a height of 4.

CBC Section 1607.7. Provide complete grab bar details on the drawings showing compliance with CBC
Section 1115B.8 including structural strength to support a 250 pound point load.

CBC Section 1115B.4.3 ltem 4. Note on the drawings hot water and drain pipes under lavatory shall be
insulated.
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Provide a table on the drawings showing number of employees by gender, the number of each type of
fixture required and the number of each type of fixture provided.

Ensure sanitary facilities comply with CBC Section 1115B.8.1 and that the bottom of the mirror is no
higher than 40" from the floor. :

Drinking fountains serving the area of new work shall be accessible. CBC Section 1115B.4.6 and
California Plumbing Code Section 406.5.

Show/note ventilation requirements on the plans in accordance with the CBC and California Mechanical
Code (CMC) requirements for each type of use.

Note on drawings:.

- Provide mechanical ventilation for each area/room in accordance with the 2010 California Mechanical Code.

Show/note LIGHTING requirements on the plans in accordance with CBC and California Electrical Code
requirements for each type of use.

Note on drawings:
- CBC Section 1205.3, Artificial light. Artificial light shall be provided that is adequate to provide an average

ilumination of 10'candles (107 lux) over the area of the room at a height of 30"above the fioor level.

Provide complete structural calculations and drawings for suspended ceiling systems showing
compliance with CBC Sections 711.3.1, 803.9, 1613, and 1705 (special inspections) and ASTM C635
and ASTM C636.The reflected ceiling plan and details must show compliance with CBC Sections
711.3.1, 803, 1613, and 1705 (special inspection) for suspended ceiling systems.

Note ICC Research Report Number on the drawings for the suspended ceiling system. (ICC Report
Number 1308)

Provide a live load sign for storage rooms to limit the floor loading to 50psf.
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BRANDOW & mEm Spec » SHEET #

B JOHNSTON,INC

Code:
Occupancy
Category:
Importance Factor:

Seismic Design
Category:

Site. Class:
‘Wind: (N/A)

Soil:

Lumber:
Concrete:
Reinforcing Steel:
Concrete Block:

Structural Steel:

G\ 11110233 - Park Tower Santa Ana\ENG\Temp\[Engineering - GSA Suite 500:xIs]Spec

Specifications

CBC 2010 edition (California Building Code)

1.00

D (2010 CBC 1613.5.2)

Basic Wind Speed 85 mph, Exposure B

Allowable Soil Pressures, Bearing 1500 psf

(2010 CBC 1806) Passive 100 psf
Active 35 psf
Friction 0.3

Douglas fir-larch, Grades as noted in calculations.

Slabs and footings (Residential), F'c = 2500 psi @ 28 Days
Slabs and footings (Commercial), F’c = 3000 psi @ 28 Days
Retaining walls and Beams, F’'c = 3000 psi @ 28 Days

ASTM A615, 40 ksi for # 4 Bars and Smaller
: 60 ksi for # 5 Bars and Greater

ASTM C90, Grade N, Medium Weight, Solid Grout
Specified compressive strength of masonry (f'm = 1,850 psi)

Structural Steel Welding to be per AWS D1.1 Specifications
All Welding to be done in an approved fabricators shop
in accordance with CBC Section 1701.7 .



Page 2

" progECT GSA - suite 500 JoB# 1110238
cuent Fraser McClelfan . patE 8/24/2011
u LocaTion Santa Ana, Califoria : eniNeer R. Bishoff
BRANDOW & mem Location Response Accelerations ‘ : SHEET#

JOHNSTON;INC

»

PROJECT LOCATION { RESPONSE ACCELERATIONS

USGS Seismic Hazard Curves and Uniform Hazard Response Spectra

Conterminous 48 States
ASCE 7 Standard, Minimum Design Loads for Buildings and Other Structures
Latitude = 33.749331
Longitude = -117.869153

Spectral Response Accelerations Ss and S$1 Spectral Response Accelerations SMs and SM1
Ss and S1 = Mapped Spectral Acceleration Values SMs = Fa x Ss and SM1 = Fv x 81
Site Class D Site Class D- Fa=1.0 ,Fv=15
Period Maximum Sa Period Maximum Sa
sec sec
0.2 1.390 (Ss) 0.2 - 1.3%0 (Sms)
1.0 0.495 (S1) 1.0 0.744 (Sm1)

Design Spectral Response Accelerations SDs and SD1
SDs = 2/3 x SMs and SD1 = 2/3 x SM1
Site Class D - Fa=1.0 ,Fv=1.505

Period Maximum Sa
sec

0.2 0.927 (Sds)

1.0 0.496 (Sd1)

BRANDOW & JOHNSTON, INC STRUCTURAL & CIVIL ENGINEERS | LOS ANGELES NEWPORT BEACH
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swe# 1110238

cLent Fraser McClellan

DATE 8/24/2011

Jl

BRANDOW &
JOHNSTON, INC

tocamion Santa Ana, California

mem Seismic Coeffecient

eNGiNeer R. Bishoff

SHEET #

INPUT DATA
Average Roof Height From Ground . h = 131.00 ft
Compnent Attachment Height z = 63.00 ft . <emen Mounted to 6th Floor Level
Component Amplification Factor a, = 1.00 ASCE 7-05 Table 13.5-1 or 13.6-1
Component Response Modification F R, = 2.50 ASCE 7-05 Table 13.5-1 or 13.6-1
Short Period Spectral Acceleration Sys = 0.927
Component Importance Factor l, = 1.00 ASCE 13.1.3
ANALYSIS
T04a S, .W, 11
. pDSAPIT P z
F, = Max{OSSDSIPWP,Mm[ xR, (1+ 2;),1.6L5*L,51},W,,|J|J

Fp = Max(0.28, Min(0.29, 1.48))

Fp = Max(0.2, Min(0.21, 1.06))

0.291 Wp Strength Level

0.208 Wp ASD Level

Seismic Factor
1 0.41 % 0.44
040 X #0.43
0.9 039 % 4
0.8 -
0.7 #7046
#0.44
0.6 47042
S 0.5 -
0.4
—&— Strength Level
0.3 1 ~#—ASD Level
0.2 | ~# Strength Level Connector |-
01 - ~3&- ASD Level Connector
O T T 1
0.10 0.50 0.60 0.70
Seismic Force
BRANDOW & JOHNSTON, INC STRUCTURALv & CIVIL ENGINEERS | LOS ANGELES NEWPORT BEACH
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PrROJECT GSA - suite 500 Jo# 1110238
ll cLient Fraser McClellan DATE 8/24/2011
u LocATIoN Santa Ana, California enciveer R. Bishoff
’ gmsxr%%%c irem Floor Load Sheet - 7 _ SHEET #
- LOADS Floor Load Sheet

Dead Load - Typical Floor

see original desing drawings
Component Load (lbs/sq.ft.) |

Finish Flooring /Ceiling /Mechanical 5
3" x 18 Ga. Deck w/ 4.5" HR Conc. Fill 73
Subtotal for Slab Design 78 Ibs/sq.ft.
Live Load
{Component Load (Ibs/sq.ft.) |
Design Office Live Loads 50 lbs/sq.ft. Reducible
' Partitions 15

65 Ibs/sq.ft.

Movable Partition , : 110 Ibs/ft. ~ Non-Reducible

- FROM ORIGINAL DRAWINGS

_VERTICAL DEAD LOADS C[IN ADOITION TO WEIGHT OF

OFF ICE PRERS

VERTIOM. LIVE LOADS [WITH CODE ALLOWABLE OREA \\

REDUCTION U.N.0.2 15psf per

'm ' ’ 20 PSF current code
........................................................... allowance

OFFICE AREAS ........... e et inveian v e araranaaaarees 50 PSF

STRAIRS o ovtrnarrvinasrsotrrsincrsrrassonrorannsesesresranne s 100 PSE

PRRICING . . tvvscesssseenaessnneenrnenennrecs ot ane e 50 PSF

BRANDOW & JOHNSTON, INC STRUCTURAL & CIVIL ENGINEERS ] LOS ANGELES NEWPORT BEACH
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BRANDOW .
JOHNSTON, INC ITEM

PROJECT ] ENGINEER

l CLIENT ] DATE.
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. | l

LLL
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PROFIS Anchor 2.2.1

Company:
Specifier:
_Address:
Phone | Fax:
E-Mail;

Brandow & Johnston, Inc.
RB

Page:

Project:

Sub-Project 1 Pos. No.:
Date:

1

GSA - Suite 500
FMA

8/24/2011

Specifier's comments:

Brace Anchors for Partition

Input data

Anchor type and diameter:

Effective embedment depth:
Material:

Evaluation Service Report::
Issued 1 Valid:

Proof:

Stand-off installation:
Anchor plate:

Profile

Base material:
Reinforcement:

Seismic loads (cat. C, D, E, or F):

Kwik Bolt TZ - CS, 1/2 (2)

h,=2.000in., h_,
Carbon Steel
ESR 1917
5/1/2011 | -

=2.625in.

design method ACI 318 / AC 193
e, = 0.000 in. (no stand-off); t = 0.500 in.
L xl xt=4.000 x 16.000 x 0.500 in. (Recommended plate thickness: not calculated)

no prof ile

cracked concrete , 2500, f,' = 2500 psi; h = 6.250 in.
tension: condition B, shear: condition B; no supplemental splitting reinforcement present
edge reinforcement: none or < No. 4 bar

yes (D.3.3.6)

Geometry [in.] & Loading [lIb, in.-Ib]

- Proof | Utilization (Governing Cases)

Design values [ib]

Utilization [%]

Loading Proof , Load Capacity BulBy Status
Tension Concrete Breakout Strength 424 938 45/ - OK
Shear Pryout Strength 424 1010 -142 OK .
Loading Bn By N 4 Utilization g, [%] Status
0.452 0.420 5/3 50 OK

Combined tension and shear

loads

Fastening meets the design criteria!

Input data and results must be checked for agreement with the existing conditions and for plausibility!
PROFIS Anchor ( ¢ ) 2003-2009 Hilti AG, FL-9494 Schaan Hilli is a registered Trademark of Hilti AG, Schaan



PROFIS Anchor 2.2.1

www.hilti.us .
Company: Brandow & Johnston, Inc. Page: 2
Specifier: RB Project: GSA - Suite 500
Address: Sub-Project | Pos. No.: FMA

" Phone | Fax: -1- Date: 8/24/2011
E-Mail:

“

Remarks; Your Cooperation Dutiesr

» Any and all information and data contained in the Software concern solely the use of Hilti products and are based on the principles, formulas and
security regulations in accordance with Hilti's technical directions and operating, mounting and assembly instructions, etc., that must be strictly
complied with by the user. All figures contained therein are average figures, and therefore use-specific tests are to be conducted prior to using the
relevant Hilti product. The results of the calculations carried out by means of the Software are based essentially on the data you put in.

Therefore, you bear the sole responsibility for the absence of errors, the completeness and the relevance of the data ta be put in by you. Moreover,
you bear sole responsibility for having the results of the calculation checked and cleared by an expert, particularly with regard to compliance with
applicable norms and permits, prior to using them for your specific facility. The Sofiware serves only as an aid to interpret norms and permits
without any guarantee as to the absence of errors, the correctness and the relevance of the results or suitability for a specific application.

* You must take all necessary and reasonable steps to prevent or limit damage caused by the Software. In particular, you must arrange for the
regular backup of programs and data and, if applicable, carry out the updates of the Software offered by Hilti on a regular basis. If you do not use
the AutoUpdate function of the Software, you must ensure that you are using the current and thus up-to-date version of the Software in each case
by carrying out manual updates via the Hilti Website. Hilti will not be liable for consequences, such as the recovery of lost or damaged data or

programs, arising from a culpable breach of duty by you.

Input data and results must be checked for agreemént with the existing conditions and for piausibility!
PROF{S Anchor ( ¢ ) 2003-2009 Hilti AG, FL-9494 Schaan Hilti is a registered Trademark of Hilti AG, Schaan
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RAM Steel vi4.03.02
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- RAM Steel v14.03.02 : : Page 272
DataBase: 200W Santa Ana Blvd With Ramps 08/24/11 17:58:42
Building Code: IBC , Steel Code: AISC363-05 ASD
Surface Loads | . |

Label DL CDL LL Reduction CLL Mass DL

» psf psf ' psf Type pst psf

Typical Parking '80.0 0.0 . 500 Reducible 0.0 } 80.0

Typical Tower 78.0 0.0 65.0 Reducible 0.0 73.0

i
e Typical Tower No LL 78.0 0.0 0.¢ Reducible 0.0 73.0
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i RAM Sieel v14.03.02.00 : : v
DataBase: 200W Santa Ana Blvd With Ramps . 08/24/11 17:58:42

Building Code: IBC Steel Code: AISC360-05 ASD
Floor Type: Park 5 Beam Number =101 €———— DoEINT GoveERN
SPAN INFORMATION (fty: I-Erd (75.00,-30.00) J-End (105.00,-30,00)
Beam Size (User Selected) = W16X31 Fy = 36.0ksi
‘ Total Beam Length {ft) = 30.00
COMPOSITE PROPERTIES (Not Shored):
. Left Right
Congcrete thickness (in) 4.50 4.50
Unit weight concrete {pcf) 145.00 145.00
fc (ksi) 3.00 3.00
Decking Orientation perpendicular perpendicular
"Decking type ASC3W ASC 3w
beff (in) = 90.00 Y bar(in) = 18.88
Mnf (kip-ft) = 403.56 Mn (kip-ft) = 256.42
C (kips) = 86.15 PNA (in) = 12.30
Teff (ind) = 1087.75 Itr (in4) = 1767.20
Stud length (in) = 4.50 Stud diam (in) = 0.75

Stud Capacity (kips) Qn = 17.2 Rg = 1.00 Rp = 0.60
#tofstuds:  Full = 53 Partial = 15 Actual =12
Number of Stud Rows=1  Percent of Full Composite Action = 22.73

POINT LOADS (kips):
Dist DL CDL  RedLL Red% ~ NonRLL  StorLL Red% RoofLL Red% PartL CLL
12.330 0.80 0.05 0.00 0.0 3.03 0.00 0.0 0.00 Snow 0.00 0.00
17.330 0.80 0.05 0.00 0.0 3.03 0.00 00 0.00 Snow 0.00 0.00
LINE LOADS (k/ft): \ .
Load Dist DL - CDL LL Red% Type PartL - CLL
1 6.000 0.292 0.000 0.244 0.0% Red 0.000 0.000
30.000 0.292 0.000 0.244 0.000 0.000
2 0.000 0.292 0.000 . 0.244 0.0% Red 0.000 0.000
11.330 0.292 0.000 0.244 0.000 0.000
3 - 11330 0.292 0.000 0.000 0.0% Red 0.000 0.000
18.330 0,292 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
4 18.330 0.292 0.000 0.244 0.0% Red . 0.000 0.000
30.000 0.292 0.000 0.244 i 0.000 0.000
5 0.000 0.03t 0.031 0.000 - NonR 0.000 0.000
30.000 0.031 0.031 0.000 0.000 0.000
SHEAR: Max Va (DL+LL) = 19.56 kips Vn/1.50 = 62.96 kips
MOMENTS:
Span Cond - LoadCombo Ma @ Lb Cb Q Mn/Q
) kip-ft ft ft kip-ft
Center PreCmp+ DL 4.1 5.1 0.0 .00 167 97.01
Init DL DL 4.1 15.1 o -—

, Max + DLHLL 160.7 15.1 - e 1.67 153,54
Controlling ' DL+LL e 1.67 ' 4
REACTIONS (kips):

Initial reaction
DL reaction Ma > Mn 2 REwFsE
Max +LL reaction 9 9.47
Max -+otal reaction . 19.49
DEFLECTIONS:
Initial load (in} at 1500ft = -0.060 LD = 6018
Live load (in) at 15.00ft = -0:410 D = 878
Post Comp load (in) at 1500t = -0.792 - D = 454
Net Total lead (in) at 5.0t = -0.852 LD = 422
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RAM Steel v14.03.02.00 .
RAM v:2825c: 200w Santa Ana Bivd With Ramps - 08/24/11 16:36:08
Building Code: IBC Steel Code: AISC360-05 ASD
Floor Type: Park§ Beam Number = 99
SPAN INFORMATION (ft): I-End (75.00,-37.50) J-End (105.00,-37.50)
Beam Size (User Selected) . = WI16X31 Fy = 36.0ksi
Total Bearn Length (ft) = 30.00 ‘
COMPOSITE PROPERTIES (Not Shored):
Left Right
Concrete thickness (in) 4.50 450
Unit weight concrete {pcf) : 145.00 145.00
fe (ksi) 13.00 T3.00
Decking Orientation perpendicular perpendicular
Decking type ASC3W ASC3W
beff (in) = 77.00 Y bar(in) = 18.58
Mnf (kip-ft) = 400.25 Mn (kip-ft) = 256.19
C (kips) = 8615 PNA (in) = 12.30
Ieff (ind) = 1063.25 Itr (ind) = 1719.34
Stud length (in) = 4.50 Stud diam (in) - == 0.75
Stud Capacity (kips) Qn = 17.2 Rg = 1.00 Rp = 0.60 ’
#ofstuds: Full = 54 Partial = Actual = 12
Number of Stud Rows =1  Percent of Full Composite Action = 22.48
POINT LOADS (kips)
Dist CDL RedLL Red% NonRLL StorLL Red% RoofLL Red% PartL. CLL
10.000 0.59 0.11 0.18 0.0 0.46 0.00 0.0 0.00 Snow 0.00 0.00
12.330 0.80 0.05 0.00 0.0 3.03 0.00 0.0 0.00 Snow 0.00 0.00
12,330 0.55 0.03 0.00 0.0 2.10 0.00 0.0 000 . Snow 0.00 0.00
17.330 0.80 0.05 0.00 0.0 3.03 0.00 0.0 0.00 Snow 0.00 0.00
17.330 0.55 0.03 0.00 0.0 2.10 0.00 0.0 0.00 Snow 0.00 0.00
20.000 0.58 0.11 0.19 0.0 0.43 0.00 0.0 0.00 Snow 0.00 0.00
LINE LOADS (k/ft): ,
Load Dist DL CDL LL Red% Type Partl CLL
R —G006 0.292 0.000 -0.244 0.0% Red -~ ¢.000 0.000
H350° 0.292 - 0.000 0.244 . 0.000 0.000
2 111.330 .0.495 0.000 0.000 0.0% Red 0.000 0.000-
’ 118.330 0.495 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
3 18.330 < 0292 0.000 0.244 0.0% Red 0.000 0.000
30.000 0.292 0.000 0244 ' 0.000 0.000
4 ~G000 0.292 0.000 0244 0.0% Red 0.000 0.000
16:6000- 0.292 0.000 0.244 : 0.000 0.000
5 10.000 . 0.208 0.000 0.173 0.0% Red 0.000 ©0.000
11.330 - 0.208 0.000 0.173 0.000 0.000
6 11.330 0.005 0.000 0.004 0.0% Red 0.000 0.000
18.330 0.005 0.000 0.004 0.000 0.000
7. 13330 0.208 0.000 0.173 0.0% Red 0.000 0.000
20.000 0,208 0.000 0173 0.000 0.000
8 20,000 ~0.292 0.000 0.244 0.0% Red = 0.000 0.000
30.000 0.292 0.000 0.244 0.060 0.000
9 000 0.031 0.031 0.000 - NonR 0.000 0.000
307000 0.031 0.031 0.600 0.000 0.000
SHEAR: Max Va (DL+LL)=22.09 kips Vn/1.50 = 62.96 kips
MOMENTS:
Span Cond LoadCombe - Ma @ Lb Cb Q Mn/Q
: kip-ft ft ft kip-fi
Center PreCmp+ DL 5.5 15.1 0.0 1.00 1.67 97.01
Init DL DL 5.5 15.1 - '
Max + - DL+LL - - 1.67 1 '
Controlling DLALL - - .67 (153.2{;

RE\S FOR(E ! |
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RAM Steel v14.03.02.00 ' ' Page 2/2
DataBase: 200W Santa Ana Blvd With Ramps 08/24/11 16:36:08
Building Code: IBC Steel Code: AISC360-05 ASD
REACTIONS (kips):
Left Right
Initial reaction ' 0.65 0.64 \
DL reaction . 10.76, 10.73 v
Max +LL reaction 11.32 11.23 /’ CRELY- (ownELTOWS |
Max -Hotal reaction 22.09 9
7
DEFLECTIONS: ‘ -
Initial load (in) at 1500t = ~0.081 D = 4466
Live load (in) at 1500 ft = -0.523 b = 688
Post Comp load (in) at 15008 = -0.946 LD = 380
at 15008 = -1.027 D = 351

Net Total toad (in)
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PROJECT GSA - Suite 500

cuent FMA

LocaTion Santa Ana, California.

BRANDOW L frew Boam No. 99 Reinforcemont

SJOHNSTON,INC

Joes 1110171

8/24/2011, ASD Analysis W16x31 #92 Without Plate.xis

oATE 412712011

£neiNeer R. Bisholf

SHEETH

{FILE:GAT1N1 110233 - Park Tower Santa AnS\ENG\Temp\JASD Analysis W16x31 #99 Without Plale.xf.!']EGJ;

Beam/Gird: B (B/G) TA: 0 sf CL: 50 psf Fy. 36.00 ksi { stud: 5.0 in
InYExt: L (/E) R alk: 0.0 % DL: 78 psf fc" 3.00 ksi q1: 9.54 Kfstud
L 30.00 it R max: 0.0 % LL: 85 psf Conc Wt: 110 pof g2 7.65 kistud
™w: 7.34 ft Red: 0.0 % RED LL: 65.0 psf Rib ht: 3.00 in q3: 6.24 kfstud
t Conc: 3.25 in
. Stud Spacing
CONC. TA CL DL L CL DL LL a Beta: 1.34 Reaction Left Reaction Right Live Load TA
LOADS sf psf psf psf kips kips kips ft M@a N2 CcL DL LL cL DL LL Left Right
P 0.000 0.580 0.840 10.000 162.6 4] 0.00 0.39 043 0.00 0.20 0.21 #NIA #N/A
P2 0.000 1.350 5.120 12.330 181.8 0 0.00 0.80 3.02 0.00 0.55 211 #N/A #N/A
P3 0.000 1.350 5.130 17.330 183.8 0 Q.00 057 217 0.00 0.78 2.96 #N/A #NIA
P4’ 0.000 ” 0.580 0430 20.000 163.1 0 0.00 0.19 0.14 0.00 0.39 0.29 #N/A #N/A
PS5 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
UNIFORM T™W CL DL LL CL DL LL a w TA Reaction Left Reaction Right
LOADS ft psf psf pst kit kit kit ft ft sf CL DL LL cL DL LL
W1+BM WT 0.000 0.615 0.488 0.000 10.000 0 0.00 5.13 4.07 0.00 1.03 0.81 #NIA #N/A
W2+BM WT 0.000 0.239 0173 10.000 1.330 [« 0.00 0.20 0.15 0.00 0.11 0.08 #NIA #NIA
W3+BM WT 0.000 0.531 0.004 11.330 7.000 [} 0.00 1.88 0.01 0.00 1.84 0.01 #NIA #N/A
WA+BM WT 0.000 0.531 0.417 18.330 1.770 0 0.00 0.34 0.27 0.00 0.60 047 #N/A #NIA
WS5+BM WT 0.000 0.615 0.488 20.00 10.00 0 0.00 1.03 0.81 0.00 5.13 4.07 #N/A #N/A
MEMBER #: . 6 Mc: 0.0 Kkt @ x= 0.00 ft 0.00 10.52 11.07 0.00 10.62 11.02 #N/A #NIA
SECTION:  W16X314 Ma: 84.9 k-t @x= 1580 #
N req: 0 /side, Mi: 99.6 k-ft @ x= 16.80 ft Vi) 21.59 kips Eq LL TA{): #NJA sf
N prov: & /side M: 184.2 kit @ x= 15.60 ft Vi) 21.84 kips Eq LL TA{r): #N/A sf
% Comp: 2.5 Sreq: 92.1 in"3
SECTION b t AREA DEPTH x(section})  X{comb) AX AxDA2 SX IX
Reinf. Sections: Ww16X31 9.12 15.88 7.94 8.57 78.11 77.88 47.2 374.77
WF 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.63 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 {s{comb): 59487 int4
Plate 8"x5/8" 8.00 0.625 5.00 0.63 0.31 0.31 1.56 142.06 0.52 0.16 Ss(t-comb): 54.76 in3
0.00 0.63 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Ss(b-comb): 10542 in"3
WT 0.00 0.00
14.12 16.51 79.68 219.94 374.93
Equivalent X:  5.64 inches from bottom of combined section
COMPOSITE SECTION EFFECTIVE SECTION EFFECTIVE SECTION
EFFECTIVE FLANGE STEEL ONLY - STRESS - STRESS - DEFLECTION
L/4: 90.0 in 8f: 5.53 in n 9.00 Vh: 254.2 kips n: 13.91
TW: 88.1 in <— As: 14,12 in"2 Act 3181 in"2 Vh' 57.2 kips Ac": 20.58 in"2
0.0 Ys: 5.64 in Yir: 16.37 in leff: 1721 in"4 Yir: 14.83 in
b eff: 88.1 in<— Is: 5949 in"4 Itr: 2968 in*4 Seff: 141.5 in"3 Itr: 2622 in*4
Ss: 105.4 in"3 Str: 181.3 in"3 fs: 16.63 ksi leff: 1557 "4
fs bottom: 15.63 ksi nSt: 4183 in"3 fe: 0.53 ksi
fs top: 13.95 ksi
JEFLECTION 200.00 =
Camber: 0.00 in 180.00 ¥ ==
Live Load: 035 in @ 15.00 # 171034 16000 =F
M- Mc: 065 in @ 15.00 ft L /554 :
_ 14000
[2)
o . £ 12000 TS ~o-Dead Load
Check Vibration ] W16X31 6 studs/side £ o000 = 4 Live Load
Wdl: 21 kips ASTM A-36 g, : SE=oTe = Total
Wil 22.08 kips Camber 0.000 in g SEER
% of Wik 10.00 % =
w: 23.36 Kips =5
f: 8.68 Hz = s
20.00 ‘ ;
Bearn Weight = 1440.2 lbs 0.00 : t
0.00 5.00 10.00 15.00 2000 . 2500 30.00 3500
X-distance
1 3
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BUILDING DEPARTMENT NOTES:

1. THIS PROJECT SHALL COMPLY WITH THE 2010 EDITION OF THE CALIFORNIA
BUILDING CODE (CBC), THE 2010 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE (CMC), THE 2010
CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE (CPC), THE 2010 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE (CEC)
AND THE 2010 ENERGY STANDARDS.

FIRE DEPARTMENT NOTES:

1.

SPRINKLER SYSTEM: INSTALLATION OR MODIFICATIONS TO THE FIRE
SPRINKLER SYSTEM SHALL BE APPROVED PRIOR TO THE INSTALLATION
OR MODIFICATION. INSTALLATION OR MODIFICATION TO THE FIRE SPRINKLER
SYSTEM SHALL COMPLY WITH THE N.F.P.A 13, A SEPARATE PLAN
SUBMITTAL IS REQUIRED. :

TENANT IMPROVEMENT DRAWINGS FOR:

RE REVISIONS.

2. THIS PROJECT SHALL COMPLY WITH THE 2010 EDITION OF THE CALIFORNIA FIRE 2. PLANS OF MODIFICATIONS TO OR NEW FIRE_PROTECTION, DETECTOR OR.
- CODE ({CFC). TO INSTALLATION.
‘3. ALL WORK, INCLUDING MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP, SHALL CONFORM 3. PLANS OF MODIFICATIONS TO EXISTING FIRE EXTINGUISHING, DETECTION, OR
" TO_ THE REQUIREMENTS OF LOCAL CODES, LAWS AND ORDINANCES AND " ALARM SYSTEM(S) SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE FIRE DEPARTMENT PRIOR
THE 2010 EDITION OF THE CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE. IN THE EVENT TO THE INSTALLATION. .
OF A CONFLICT WITH CODE REQUIREMENTS AND ITEMS CALLED OUT ON
THE PLANS, THAT CODE OR CALL-OUT WHICH ESTABLISHES THE HIGHER 4. ALL SPRINKLER AND SMOKE DETECTOR PLANS REQUIRE A SEPARATE
STANDARD. SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE. SUBMITTAL AND PERMIT.
4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT THE JOB SITE PRIOR TO BIDDING AND SHALL 5. PLANS FOR THE FOLLOWING SYSTEM SHALL BE SUBMITTED, (3 COPIES),
" VERIFY_ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS PRIOR TO BEGINNING WORK. SHOULD TO THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT FOR FIRE DEPARTMENT APPROVAL PRIOR TO
ANY CONDITION ARISE WHERE THE INTENT OF THE DRAWINGS IS IN DOUBT OR INSTALLATION OF FIRE HYDRANTS, FIRE SPRINKLERS & 24 HOUR SUPERVISION
WHERE_THERE IS A DISCREPANCY BETWEEN THE DRAWINGS AND FIELD CONDITIONS,
~ THE ARCHITECT SHALL BE NOTIFIED IMMEDIATELY FOR CLARIFICATIONS. 6. ALL FIRE SPRINKLER PLANS SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE BUILDING
5. THE STARTING OF ANY WORK BY ANY CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL A) PLAN VIEW SHOWING THE BUILDING STRUCTURAL FRAMING .
BE CONSIDERED PRIMA FACIE EVIDENCE THAT HE HAS INSPECTED & ACCEPTED MEMBERS AND ALL POINTS OF HANGER ATTACHMENTS.
ALL CONDITIONS INVOLVED IN HIS WORK AND FINDS THEM SATISFACTORY. B) A RESPONSIBLE ENGINEERS WET INK STAMP AND SIGNATURE
APPROVING THE SYSTEMS SUPPORT LOCATIONS.
6. DIMENSIONS TAKE PRECEDENCE: DIMENSIONS TYPICALLY TO COLUMN CENTER , A
LINES, FACE OF STUDS, FACE OF CONCRETE OR MASONRY, OR AS NOTED ON 7. FIRE DEPARTMENT FINAL INSPECTION REQUIRED. SCHEDULE ALL INSPECTIONS : |
THE NOTED DRAWINGS. 72 HOURS IN ADVANCE. , - e | C o .
7. BARRICADES SHALL BE ERECTED PER LOCAL DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING 8. SPR]NKLER HEADS iN EXTERIOR SOFFITS AND ALL OTHER ROOMS TO 2 OO vw S I It A B l l 1 \/ d S t 5 O O S t A 1 f _
e SR S e ey o B RIS SR TR AR SOl ot - Dahta Anha boulevard, Suite , Dantd Ala, Lalitornia
o, THE CONTRADIOR SHAL TAC: NECESSARY. ERECMITIOVIRY MEASURES 8 RET RGBT T B IO RO D
THROUGHOUT CONSTRUCTION. SPRAY TYPE WITH CHROME COVER PLATES ONLY WHERE NOTED. Property manage d by
- . FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM AND ALL CONTROL VALVES, INCLUDING EXTERIOR,
> G%IF: %)gTADe?g? SogHﬁtﬁl\? %%E%?EL'.\‘ ﬁ%wigggs Tglg EZNFSIJDO%TWSX[SL?XLLI(HE 9 SHALL BE MONTORED BY A U.L.LISTED CENTRAL ALARM STATION. OR
OPERATED DEAD BOLTS ARE NOT PERMITTED PER CBC SECTION 1008.1.8.4. B UIBE FOR NS L AHOR or i SR ORNE A sTEEMTTAL 15
B SR B O 5 OcLUERIEES, 100 WAL HotE TRoloE ' irtcher Anderson Pro e 1es
ONLOCKED DURING BUSINESS HOURS™ “THIS’ SIGNAGE IS ONLY ALLOWED 10 SHALL EXTEND DOWN 10 GRADE AND AT LANDSCAPE AREAS SHALL - T>
. 1.8.3. EXTEND TO AND THROUGH CURB FACE. DISABLED ACCESS NOTES:
0. A N O R P L AL R O TRV AND  STORACE ROOMS SHALL . PRIVATE FIRE_HYDRANTS, SPRINKLER CONTROL AND POST INDICATOR VALVES, 200 W. Santa Ana Boulevard |
PANIC BARS, PUSH-PULLS ACTIVATING BARS, OR OTHER TYPE NOT AND RISERS TO FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTIONS SHALL BE PAINTED RED. Suite 555 1. THE PATH OF TRAVEL FROM DESIGNATED ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES, AND FROM
REQUIRING A GRASP TO OPEN. ALL CLOSETS & STORAGE ROOMS NEED 12. PROVIDE 2A 10BC MINIMUM RATED FIRE EXTINGUISHERS TO BE LOCATED Santa Ana. CA 92701 PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY, TO THE TENANT'S FLOOR AND SUITE ENTRY, ARE IN COMPLIANCE
TO BE ACCESSIBLE PER CODE SECTION 1125B. ON EACH FLOOR WITHIN 75 FEET MAX. OF TRAVEL DISTANCE FROM ALL 714) 245-9 455 WITH ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS PER 2010 CBC, AND THE CITY OF SANTA ANA
. 916%0Géﬁaéogg%iKBaﬁ‘%%hecggg%Y WITH SECTION 2405.1 OF THE AREAS. TRAVEL DISTANCE 1S 30 FEET IN AREAS HAVING FLAMMABLE LIQUIDS. ( ) REQU'REMENTS
| ‘ 13. LOCATIONS JND. CLASSIFICATIONS OF EXTINGUISHERS TO BE DETERMINED 2. THE EXISTING RESTROOMS _SERVING THE TENANT, INCLUDING PUBLIC SPACES, ARE IN
= SOVIBICIOR SHLL B [ESLONSELE For NG o preon SULDINGS NOT JPPEOVED FOR HELLPLED STOCK QUNTERALS I cLoEL T , Gk R CCESSBILITY REQUREMENTS PER 2010 CHC, AND THE CITY” OF SaNTA
PENETRATIONS, ETC. BEYOND THAT WHICH CODE ALLOWS). 1. PAGKED PLLES, ON PALLETS OR IN'RACKS MORE THAN 12 FEET IN HEIGHT, FIRE DEPARTMENT NOTES (CONT D): ANA REQUIREMENTS.
13. WE CERTIFY TO THE BEST OF OUR KNOWLEDGE, INFORMATION AND - j ’ ‘ 25. CONCEALED SPACES OF COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE PROTECTED
BT CE S0 JUE PROVECT O T ericroLe STORAGE, CISPENSING, O USE O ANY FLAMUSLE OF o seciriso |5 REQUREMENTS PER 2010 CBC. AND' THE GITY GF 'SANTA ANA REGUIREMENTS. - o HITY
15. STORAGE, DISPENSIN USE_OF FLA o | ERMIT TYPE: LE )
ARCHITECTURAL BARRIERS T0 THE HANDICAPPED, | é’é&iﬁ%@ﬁ%@% f)A!v‘;%RL $§v§§¢§gﬁgg%; é;éggggsé,g%ggégg%ﬁ’%p%%ug 26. FIRE FLOW TO BE 3500 GPM FOR THE ENTIRE BUILDING. ® ADING o RS TER S MR, AT TR T VT oA A ARA REMVVIRENER IS,
4. ALL INTERIOR FINSHES MUST COMPLY WITH CBC SECTION 804. /i 27. FIRE HYDRANTS SHALL HAVE A MINMUM FLOW OF 1500 GPM. g JOITTR 24 4. REFER TO SHEET HC-1FOR TYPICAL DISABLED ACCESS NOTES AND DETALS
FLA uSs RI T # - :
16. OSED TN EXCESS OF RUANTIIES e TrtED %,%,E?TASEE%S&?%A?“D’OR 28. PAVED VEHICULAR ACCESS AND HYDRANTS SHALL BE IN SERVICE PR:OR%W | !
o DRLZES AR 0ZONE DEPLETING COMPOUND IS. PROHIBITED. > OF 158 & 13C AND IN U.B.C. TABLES 3-D AND 3-E. 7O COMNENCEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION. 00C. GROUE. —— 5. TACTILE EGRESS SIGNAGE SHALL BE PROVIDED PER 2010 CBC, REFER TO SHEET HC-1
17. DRAPES AND OTHER DECORATIVE MATERIALS SHALL BE FLAME RETARDANT. 29. ALL UNDERGROUND FIRE LINES AND OVERHEAD SPRINKLER LINES SHALY GONSTR TYPE.. e s 9{7 ?“ ' : ’ ’
R AN A T LATION \FOR EACH, AREA OR ROOM N ACCORDANCE ACARM STATIONS HOSE CABINETS. AND.EXTINGURHER TOCATIONS' SHALL ONDERGROUND EIRE- LINES. SHALL BE FLUSHED OLEAR. ALt TESTS ‘AND| cope EDTION....2{e CB e " 6. THE EXISTING BUILDING ENTRANCES SURVING THE BUILDING ARE ACCESSIBLE TO
» b h ) . [ g L i 4 > . /
WITH THE 2010 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE. A\ NOT BE CONCEALED BY DECORATIVE MATERIALS. FLUSHING TO BE WITNESSED BY, A FIRE DEPARTMENT REPRESENTATIVE *' .~ "y v AND USABLE BY PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES. THE ENTRANCES ARE IDENTIFIED WITH
S : FLOOW 20N AT LEAST ONE STANDARD SIGN AND WITH ADDITIONAL DIRECTIONAL SIGNS, AS REQUIRED
17. BUILDING DESIGN FOR_WOOD OR LIGHT GAUGE METAL FRAMING AS 30. EXIT DOORS SHALL BE OPENABLE FROM THE INSIDE WITHOUT THE USE 7 , ,
g\:%({)E%TESDYS_IBE NI;)EJ}/)MCI).ISDO V\?&r\g/%%{{?ﬁz gTAs Ai;rggo\?ggm OF unuzswo 18. ALL INTERIOR FINISHES SHALL CONFORM WITH THE C.B.C., CHAPTER 8. 88_? ggC'EA%r‘eN éNJO g@ﬁgl%[z%%vsw%%c%x%r? DE(I)“&%)%?T PROVIDE & TO BE VISIBLE TO PERSONS ALONG APPROACHING PEDESTRIAN WAYS.
19. ¢ 1} g g Xf’ /o AL
DEPARTMENT APPROVAL (SIZE & USE MUST MEET CODE REQUIREMENTS), HIGH WITh A STROKE OF NOT LESS THAN 374 NGy, OF SX (® INCHES FLOOD ZONE © ERTIF. REQTD %
AND DETALS MODIFIED TO' ARCHITECTS SATISEACTION LUMINANCE ON FACE OF SIGN SHALL BE 50 LUX. 3 EXIT SéG%SB%H%NLD BCEFPgOVtDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CURRENT EDIT}O@WWWW O
{113 Tt "
18. PROJECT SHALL COMPLY WITH DISABLED ACCESS REVIEW LIST, DEPARTMENT 0. DRAFT STOPS ARE REQUIRED IN ATTIC SP Tl NANT - : EMERGENCE EXIT NOTE:
OF STATE ARCHITECT, TITLE 24. ALL REQUIRED MODIFICATIONS 'SHALL BE R e A T T TR SRS UL L A S P s 32. COMPOSITE_WQOD JOIST CONSTRUCTION HAVING AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLERS:NT BARRIEH YES N\
COMPLIANT PER AD.A. GUIDELINES AND REQUIREMENTS. - INTO 1,000 S.F.MAX. SPACES AND ATTIC SPACE BETWEEN TOP FLOOR SHALL BE FIRESTOPPED IN CONFORMANCE WITH CURRENT EDITION OF T = THIS BUILDING WAS ORIGINALLY BUILT PRIOR TO 1 T T
,, AND ROOF_INTG 3,000 S.F, MAX. SPACES. AREAS MAY BE MULTIPLIED 13. | s 980. THE EXITING
19. ROOF DRAINAGE WATER SHALL NOT FLOW OVER PUBLIC PROPERTY IN 3 TIMES IF THE BUILDING 1S EQUIPPED WITH AN APPROVED FIRE 33. ACCESS LANES TO BE POSTED "NO STOPPING FIRE DEPARTMENT ACCE FROM THE FIFTH FLOOR IS AN EXISTING CONDITION THAT REQUIRES
ROUTE TO GUTTER OR STORM DRAINAGE SYSTEM. SPRINKLERED SYSTEM. © ANERVE 253001 AND BED CURBED. Eﬁ’g&%% NA%R%SS THE PARKING STRUCTURE FOR THE SECONDARY
20. EXIT ILLUMINATION SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF 2010 CBC 21. PROVIDE ADDRESS AND SUITE NUMBERS A MINIMUM OF 6 INCHES HIGH AND , T CE EXIT ROUTE. THIS IS NOT IN COMPLIANCE WITH 2010 CBC
; 34. PAVED NEHCULIR ACCESS M ENDRANTS SHALL BE N SERVICE PRIOR EXIT(S) AND. TRAVEL  THROUGH PARKING AREA TO. TRANSITION FR
21. EXIT_SIGNS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF 2010 CBC 22, AN ALL WEATHER FIRE ACCESS ROAD SHALL BE IN PLACE BEFORE ANY : ' . T ! AREA TO TRANSITION FROM
SECTION 10M1. COMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS ARE PLACED ON THE SITE : HE TENANT AREA TO THE TWO SECONDARY STAIRWELLS ON THE FIFTH
. THE BUILDING IS EQUIPED WITH AN EMERGENCY WARNING SYSTEM. THE WARNNG FLOOR. PLEASE SEE SHEET A-11FOR PROPOSED PAINTING OF THE
22 TSSOt ARSI M Bon o5, 29 TG PRURATUS ACCESS FOADS S B UNoseTRUCTED, socess o TV EXISTRNG EXIT PATHS. THE SUITE DOES WAVE DIRECT COVPLYING
N COMPLIARGE WITH G E oo OR TO INSTALLATION AND SHALL "BE (UNDER SEPARATE PERMIT), THE SYSTEM SHALL COMPLY WITH NFPA 72 AS AMENDED ACCESS TO ONE RATED STAIR ENCLOSURE WITHIN THE BUILDING
23. REGARDLESS OF OCCUPANT LOAD, A FLOOR OR LANDING NOT MORE THAN IN CBC CHAPTER 35. CBC SECTION 1007.9. ENVELOPE.
1/2 INCH BELOW THE THRESHOLD IS REQUIRED ON EACH SIDE OF AN EXIT 24. FIRE_DEPARTMENT CONNECTION SHALL BE ON THE ADDRESS SIDE OF THE | AN
DOOR USED FOR DISABLED ACCESS PER 2010 CBC. BUILDING AS CLOSE AS PRACTICAL TO A PUBLIC FIRE HYDRANT.
94 CBC SECTION 1203.3, ARTIFICIAL LIGHT SHALL BE PROVIDED THAT IS ADEQUATE TO
PROVIDE AN AVERAGE ILLUMINATION OF 10' CANDLES (107 LUX) OVER THE AREA OF
THE ROOM AT A HEIGHT OF 30" ABOVE THE FLOOR LEVEL. A
ARCHITECTURAL
1. THIS BULDING CONFORMS WITH THE CALIFORNIA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE 24 AND TO 2010 CBC. CS COVER SHEET
AFF. ABOVE FINISH FLOOR - HRDOW. HARDWARE 2. A SEPARATE PERMIT IS TO BE OBTAINED FOR ALL FIRE SPRINKLER WORK, THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR A0 DEMOLITION PLAN
ALUM.  ALUMINUM H.V.A.CHEATING, VENTILATING SHALL PROVIDE FOR SUCH WORK ON A DESIGN/BUILD BASIS.
BLDG. BULDING AR CONDITIONING Q&
B.S.  BULDING STANDARD - MAT. MATERIAL 3. NOT- USED CONSTRUCTION PLAN
CLG  CEILING MFR.  MANUF ACTURER 4. ALL REQUIRED EXIT DOORS SHALL BE OPENABLE FROM THE INSIDE WITHOUT USE OF A KEY )
MU g’éﬁs@%m MASONRY UNIT ?1"{% NOT W CONTRAGT OR SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE OR EFFORT. R A oy R (BN e
COL.  COLUMN , NO.  NUMBER ‘ 5. ALL MATERIAL STORED ON THE SITE SHALL BE PROPERLY STACKED AND PROTECTED TO PREVENT A-2 POWER AND SIGNAL PLAN
CONTR. CONTRACTOR NT.S. NOT TO SCALE DAMAGE AND DETERIORATION UNTIL USE. FALURE TO PROTECT MATERIALS MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF WORK. .
DET. DETAL MTG.HT MOUNTING HEIGHT ALL MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP SHALL CONFORM TO: 2010 CBC. | » A3 REFLECTED CEILING PLAN
DIAG. DIAGONAL 8;,% ggpggsr;!;EER THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN THE JOB SITE IN A CLEAN, ORDERLY CONDITION FREE OF DEBRIS AND LITTER. A-4 FINISH PLAN
DR. DOOR REQ:D REQUIRED EACH SUBCONTRACTOR IMMEDIATELY UPON COMPLETION OF EACH PHASE OF HIS WORK SHALL REMOVE -
WG, DRAWING : REQD REQURE ALL TRASH AND DEBRIS CREATED AS A RESULT OF HIS OPERATION. AD-1 DETAILS AND ELEVATIONS
R . ' 0. 8. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND THE SITE CONDITIONS BEFORE STARTING WORK.
EEEST E%EE,CATTT(’)%AL gE%T. 223?%NOPEN‘NG FRASER McCLELLAN AND ASSOCIATES SHALL BE NOTIFIED OF ANY DISCREPANCY BEFORE STARTING WORK. (THIS AD-2 DETAILS
E.D.F. EXISTING DRINKING FOUNTAIN S.C.W. SOLID CORE WOOD NOTE ALSO PERTAINS TO ALL SUBCONTRACTORS.)
| E.O.S. EDGE OF SLAB S.S.  STANLESS STEEL 9. EXISTING CONSTRUCTION ELEMENTS DESIGNATED FOR REUSE OR TO REMAIN SHALL BE TOUCHED UP, CLEANED, AND AD-3 DETAILS
17th Street EQ.  EQUAL SM.  SIMILAR REPAIRED AS REQUIRED.
E.W.C. ELECT. WATER COOLER THK. THICKNESS . VDR VOICE /DATA /RADIO CABLE SCOPE OF WORK
A A S TJHK. THICKIE 10. ALL FINISHES SHALL COMPLY WITH TABLE 8-A OF THE C.B.C.
- FF.  FINISH FACE UC.  UNDER CABINET 1. SHOP DRAWING FOR ALL MILLWORK, CASEWORK AND STONEWORK ITEMS ARE TO BE SUBMITTED TO FRASER McCLELLAN SEC - SECURITY SCOPE OF WORK
sl ] o > = FiIN. FINISH ) U.O.N. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED AND ASSOCIATES (FMA) FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO FABRICATION, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. FMA SHALL BE
] ® B3| 2| 8 FMA  FRASER McCLELLAN & ASSOCIATES ~ V.C.T VINYL COMPOSITION TILE PROVIDED WITH 1SET OF PRINTS AND 1SET OF REPRODUCIBLES FOR ALL SHOP DRAWING SUBMITTALS. HCA DISABLED ACCESS PLAN NOTED AND DETAILS
7] & ) .g &3 E'S-T- fio/;zCEEv%iVTEILE v.  voLt ‘ 12. FINAL FIRE DEPARTMENT INSPECTION REQUIRED. SCHEDULE INSPECTION 3 DAYS IN ADVANCE. EXTINGUISHERS .
% g c% = c G;A. . CAUGE \Y[,’/F VERIFY IN FIELD SHALL BE PROVIDED AS DETERMINED BY INSPECTION, AND COORDINATED WITH FRASER McCLELLAN & ASSOCIATES. PATH OF TRAVEL THESE DRAWINGS ARE FOR REFERENCE ONLY. PATH OF TRAVEL DOCUMENTATION WAS PERMITTED
2 8 2| =| 8 P o6 GENERAL CONTRACTOR W WITH 13. FIRE.EXTINGUISHING SYSTEM PLANS SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE FIRE DEPARTMENT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. IN 2010 FOR THE HEALTH DEPARTMENT PROJECT. PERMIT NUMBER
: oL OLASS - WIDTH CENTER ALL FIRE SPRINKLER HEADS ON CEILING TILE IN GRID, BOTH DIRECTIONS. PROVIDE ONE REPRODUCIBLE POT-1 SITE PLAN AND GROUND FLOOR PATH OF TRAVEL
Civic Center _ GYb.BD.GYPSUM BOARD PLAN TO FRASER McCLELLAN ASSOCIATES FOR REVIEW FOR CONSISTENCY WITH DESIGN INTENT.
HT.  HEIGHT . STORAGE, DISPENSING OR USE OF ANY FLAMMABLE AND COMBUSTIBLE LIQUIDS. FLAMMABLE AND COMPRESSED POT-2 PARKING LEVEL ACCESS PLANS & DETAILS
' HM.  HOLLOW, METAL. GASSES AND OTHER HAZARDOUS MATERIALS SHALL COMPLY WITH UNIFORM FIRE CODE REGULATIONS.
] HR. HOUR:! = . PLANS OF MODIFICATIONS; TO: OR NEW FIRE PROTECTION, DETECTION OR ALARM SYSTEM(S) SHALL BE APPROVED POT-5 5TH FLOOR PATH OF TRAVEL DOCUMENTATION
BY THE FIRE DEPARTMENT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. ONE REPRODUCIBLE OF SUCH PLANS SHALL BE
W. 6th Street ; SUBMITTED TO FRASER McCLELLAN & ASSOCIATES FOR REVIEW OF DEVICE LOCATION AS RELATED TO THE DESIGN STRUCTURAL
OF THE PROJECT.
/B sn ores Lo TR TROIEET, DEMEERIY TS BRATCS 1 S ASRECUIIR, COCMENS IS KAITED i e score g piwdhnisnlivitn it
[ Thi FRASER McCLELLAN AND ASSOCIATES' SERVICES HAVE BEEN LIMITED TO THIS PROJECT ONLY. FRASER McCLELLAN AND - 82 STRUCTURAL AND DETAILS
W. Santa Ana Bivd. 4th Street at af ASSOCIATES CANNOT AND DOES NOT MAKE ANY REPRESENTATION THAT THE BUILDING AND/OR STRUCTURE OR SITE ,
‘ aiter OF WHICH THIS PROJECT IS A PART COMPLIES OR CONFORMS WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE AMERICANS sS3 STRUCTURAL FLOOR PLAN
' it WITH DISABILITIES ACT.
! Th cyi7. AS THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT IS A LAW AND NOT A CODE, FRASER McCLELLAN AND Assgnggs . MECHANICAL '
- St_reet ; i? o6 CANNOT MAKE ANY REPRESENTATION REGARDING THE COMPLIANCE OF PROJECT OR BUILDING '4 ;i%%i@z%% M-1 MECHANICAL NOTES AND DET AILS
» | y 2 | A PLAN M-2 MECHANICAL DEMOLITION PLAN
PR( ) J ECT 4 Departme | Acceptod By — WA Detn Al S 12— MASTER 1.D. 2011 =9 095 M-3 - MECHANICAL HVAC PLAN
' CITY OF SANTA ANA GP_DC Zone MG “ M-4 MECHANICAL EXHAUST AIR PLAN
. LOCATION o ' ruoner_Lpette  owEallely - B ECTRICAL
McFadden Avefue 1 = —:. SYMBOL LEGEND / CX}gﬂpéﬂ CTH p;,wg- exun ODE DAT A TRANSFERRED BY Bi])  DATE _3.7/“[!)_ E-1 ELECTRICAL LEAD SHEET--
! s - | SYlerA W \TH e & (PlEwe < @ DI ANBUAC INSPECTION REQUIRED: | X - E-2 ELECTRICAL TITLE 24
8 b %—M\u\) A"[/ ‘ (zgé 9&%( /pr I ’ ( ’ '\_ﬁ ROUGH FiNAL  NONE|_W .
& ARy B - - ELECTRICAL LIGHTI PLAN
By WW&HLDING TYPE: TYPE 1A - FULLY SPRINKLERED " .. 714) ) _ E-3 CTRIC GHTING PLA
_ o C “ E-4 ELECTRICAL POWER PLANS
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CITY OF SaNTA

DETAL NUMBER
——SHEET NUMBER

——SECTION NUMBER
—SHEET NUMBER

—=ELEVATION NUMBER
SHEET NUMBER

. 22— ROOM NUMBER

DOOR NUMBER ) ALIGN
»qé\lt—“‘—‘DOOR TYPE

HARDWARE GROUP

CENTER LINE

JTro P

PARTITION TYPE

REVISION NUMBER

TARGET INDICATES WHERE PLAN IS
BROKEN OR DIMENSIONING STARTS

{ SEE SHEET I-D.1)

OCCUPANCY: B
NUMBER OF STORIES: 10

PROJECT SQUARE FOOTAGE: 6,035

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL CONFORM TO ALL CODES, ORDINANCE, ETC.

WHICH HAVE JURISDICTION OVER THE WORK. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL
RETAIN RESPONSIBILITY FOR COMPLIANCE WITH THE LATEST REVISIONS OF ALL SCOPE OF WORK

OTHER APPLICABLE CODES AND ORDINANCES INCLUDING THE FOLLOWING:

2010 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE, 2010 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE, 2010 CALIFORNIA TENANT IMPROVEMENT REMODEL.
MECHANICAL CODE, 2010 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE, 2010 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE DEMOLITION, NEW PARTITIONS, POWER, LIGHTING, FINISHES, PLUMBING AND HVAC.

RETAIN PLANE FOR
SUBJECT TOITE

=0 AND coNDITiONS - E-B ELECTRICAL HVAC POWER PLAN

BELOW. E-6 'ELECTRICAL SINGLE LINE DIAGRAM

P ONSRIODIFICATIO

o » GH EXISTING PLUMBING

0 sor o P-1 PLUMBING COVER SHEET
TI Expao vt = P2  PLUMBING AND VENT PIPING PLAN

NDITIONS: g oo onggtwj Mtf . .

Moo Roqm5, realign cefling  P-3 PLUMBING HOT AND COLD WATER PIPING PLAN
Aaa3 YV CC Wb‘, 5y}+mf
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Suite 500

PARK PLAZA

200 W. Santa Ana Boulevard
Santa Ana, California

Fraser McClellan
& Associates, Inc.

Commercial Interior Planning
8302 Madison Avenue
Midway City, California 92655

(714) 897-3382
Fax: (714) 897-5952
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Issues and Revisions

No| Date Issues and Revigions By |Check
1| 5811 | Issue D.LD. Drawings For Review JMFM FW
2 | 6-13-11 | Issue Revised D.1.D. Drawings

3 | 6-23-11 | Reception Area Revisions

4 | 7-7-11 | 70% CD- Added MEP & Structural

5 | 7-21-11 | Issue for Final Pricing and Permit

6 | 7-21-11 | Issue Finishes

7 | 11412 | Plancheck Corrections

Project Name GSA

200 W. Santa Ana Bivd., Santa Ana, CA

Project Number 09.10.06
Description COVER SHEET M

Computér File gsa_cover.dgn

scale [ g ] | 18°=1-0" (UN.O)
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PROPOSED PHASE ONE CONSTRUCTION
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PROPOSED PHASE TWO CONSTRUCTION X

SPACE TO BE VACATED AFTER CONSTRUCTION COMPLETED )
1

Fifth Floor Demolition Plan

080900

THROUGHOUT, TYPICAL.

PARTITION LEGEND

mamsmesmessn  EXISTING PARTITION TO REMAIN
TRRmIImIIIoIIIIT O EXISTING PARTITION TO BE REMOVED

© @@ @EO®@ EG

®

PLAN KEY-NOTES

ALL CONSTRUCTION IS EXISTING TO REMAIN, U.O.N.

MAKE SAFE ALL ELECTRICAL CIRCUITS IN ALL AREAS AFFECTED BY DEMOLITION PRIOR
TO COMMENCING WORK.

REMOVE ALL PARTITIONS AS SHOWN. TYPICAL THROUGHOUT.
REMOVE ALL EXISTING VOICE/DATA CABLING THROUGHOUT.

REMOVE ALL CEILING SOFFITS, GRID, CEILING TILES, AND CEILING LIGHTING FIXTURES
THROUGHOUT, U.O.N. SAVE LIGHTING FIXTURES FOR RE-USE.

REMOVE ALL EXISTING FLOOR FINISHES THROUGHOUT.
TOLET ROOM FINISHES SHALL REMANN, U.O.N.

REMOVE EXISTING MILLWORK AND/OR ASSOCIATED PLUMBING. CAP OFF ALL UNUSED
PLUMBING BACK TO NEAREST POINT OF CONNECTION WITHIN WALL CAVITY.

REMOVE ALL EXISTING POWER, VOICE, AND DATA OUTLETS FROM WITHIN AREA OF
REMODEL (U.O.N. AT SHEET A-2). PATCH/PREP LOCATIONS WITH GYP. BD. TO MATCH
ADJACENT SURFACES.

THIS EXISTING WALL SHALL REMAIN DURING BOTH PHASES OF CONSTRUCTION UNTIL
APPROX., 952 OF PROJECT COMPLETION TO SEPARATE OCCUPIED AREAS FROM
AREAS OF CONSTRUCTION. CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE WITH GSA AND TENANT.

GSA

Suite 500

20

PARK PLAZA

0 W. Santa Ana Boulevard
Santa Ana, California

Fraser McClellan
& Associates, Inc.

Commercial Interior Planning

8302 Madison Avenue

Midway City, California 92655

Tel: (714) 897-3382
Fax: (714) 897-5952
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1 | 5911 | Issue D.ID. Drawings For Review JMFM FM

2 | 6-13-11 | Issue Revised D.LD. Drawings FM

3 | 6-23-11 | Reception Area Revisions FM

4 | 7-7-11 | 70% CD- Added MEP & Structural | FM

5 | 7-21-11 | Issue for Final Pricing and Permit FM

6 | 7-21-11 | Issue Finishes JMFM| FM
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NUMBER | DR TVPE_| DR MATL | DR WIDIH DR HEIGHT | DR THICK FAMATL | WD PRO | HD DET | 4B PRO | JB DET RATING REMARKS
1 B WOO0D 60" PAR) = 194" xx ALUM XX %X XX XX = [ | 60-MN. A~ RELOCATED /
2 A WOOD 0 810 134 P ALUM X% X XX XX AR\ 200N, /1
) C METAL 0 #10° 134" (VER) | XX STEEL P X X X AR Wit cLoser PROPOSED PHASE ONE CONSTRUCTION
4 D WOOD 36" FAR) 510 194 %X ALUM XX XX x* X = NONE BLFOLD
5 A W00D e g0 194" %X ALUM ¥ *X X% X LOCK_| NONE -
6 A WOOoD 70 g0 104" *X ALUM o X x* x - NONE z
: 5"0'/2"
7 A VETAL 7o g0 198" XX ALUM XX XX X * AR__| NONE WITH_CLOSER ,
8 A METAL o 10" 154" XX ALUM x X XX XX AR__| NONE WITH_CLOSER . A
9 A METAL 0 g-10* 134 % ALUM XX b0 XX X MR | NONE WITH_CLOSER N . - ; : e .
0 A METAL 50 g0 1947 X ALUM x x X e AR__| NONE WITH CLOSER @ VEST, iy
T A WOOD 30 50 194 XX ALUM XX X X% XX - NONE WITH_CLOSER - . . . RO
2 A WOOD 30" -0 194° X ALUM i X XX XX - NONE WITH_CLOSER B [516] @ RESTROOM!
13 A WOoD 30" 10 194 XX ALUM XX XX XX X LOCK | NONE WITH_CLOSER :0 5]y 3 CONFERENCE
% c METAL 30 a-10" 136" (ERy | XX STEEL XX x x XX AR | 20-MIN. WITH_CLOSER ' 7 =740 /2" ] B
15 A WQooD a0 B0 137 P ALUM XX XX XX xx AR | NONE WITH_CLOSER @ A 4'-Q" 0] -
16 C METAL 50 810" 194" (ER) | X STERL XX %X XX XX AR | 20-MN. WITH_CLOSER . =
17 A WOOD 3-0* e 194" X ALUM X% XX % X AR NONE WITH CLOSER OFFICE @ @ CLR. @ ¥ @
8 A WOOD g0 =y 194 XX ALUM X X XX X AR | NONE WITH CLOSER 557 v VEST. s -
[ A WOOD 30 & 134 X ALUM XX XX XX XX AR NONE WITH CLOSER z . ESSING
20 A WOOD ¥ A0 194 X ALUM x XK X X AR | NONE WITH_CLOSER Q E 517K 18
2 A wooD | 3o B0 T ** ALUM X % *x X - NONE WITH _GLOSER -k - E E
2 A WooD 7o [ 198 XX ALUM * % XX * LOCK_| NONE WITH_CLOSER a2 ? @
2 A WOOD 30 g 19 X ALUM XX o %X XX AR | NONE WITH_CLOSER = = £ o6 o @
25 A WOOD 30 §-10° 134" XX ALUM g % x %X LOCK_| NONE - = @
% A WOOD 3T g0 194 X ALUM XX %X " XX LOCK_| NONE - K HALIWAY &
% A WOO0D s 50" 154 X ALUM X XX XX %K LOGK_| NONE - d - o .
7 A WOOD 70 P 9w XX ALUM % P % xx = NONE - © @ 5i_zn 507 in
% A WOOoD 3o 810" 194" % ALUM * %X X * = NONE = e 18
) A WOOD 70 50 194 XX ALUM o X x XX = NONE = 6 a i ,
0 A WwooD -0 810" 134" XX ALUM X o s P - NONE - @ OFFICE . INTERVIEW lNTEFMEW ,
3 A WO0D T g0 194" *X ALUM X X XX XX LOCK_| NONE = : 55% @ ) 4 579] 9 B
32 A WQOD -0 g0 198" X ALUM XX X X XX LOCK | NONE - ) = _
3 c METAL e 10" 194 (VER) | WX STEEL XX i XX XX AR | 20N WITH_CLOSER : < A o3 to| STORAGE
34 A WOOD 0 &0 1o % ALUM ™ X XX % = ZD-MIN. EXSTING "/ v S oy
3% A WO0D 70 g0 194 X ALUM X% X XX XX - 200N EXISTING 1 ™o,
3 A WOOD o F10 194 * ALUM X X XX X - 20-MIN. sesNG ¢ v Hrosrsrsrsrsrses == l\«'
a7 A WOOD 0 80" 184 XX ALUM XK X XX XX - 20-MIN. EXISTING 141-10" | 51-o7 -3 g--5"§ /- @ A @ @ I,
® A WOOD 30 &10 194" XX ALUM XX X XX XX - 20-MIN, BUSTING % % VIiF) % L 7'-6"
® B WaoD 6-0° (PAIR) = 194" XX ALUM XX X X XX MR . \| BXSTING T X 4 %
%0 A WOOD 30 o0 194 ¥ ALUM *X x XX XX - (1 90MN. Z1\ | EXISTING @ S Spn— 1-HOUR RATED
4 A WOOD 3.0 &0 134 P ALUM XX *xX X% XX - NI NRE A EXISTING ' . ( B STORAGE LOBBY
2 A WOOD 50 810 134 T3 ALUM XX X XX XX - NONE EXISTING R n <5> ] TO
e € S| L T am—r > % raon | sor § % BO9ES) g 0 3 ()40 G s
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DOOR NOTES PARTITION LEGEND

EXISTING PARTITION TO REMAIN
EXISTING PARTITION TO BE REMOVED

INTERIOR PARTITION WITH INSULATION (NON-RATED)
SEE WALL TYPE 'A, DETAIL 1/ AD-1

1. ALL EXIT DOORS SHALL BE OPENABLE FROM THE INSIDE WITHOUT
THE USE OF A KEY, SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE OR EFFORT, AND SHALL
BE PROVIDED WITH LLUMINATED “EXIT" SIGNS AS REQUIRED BY THE FIRE
DEPARTMENT.

2. DOOR OPENINGS IN PARTITIONS NOT DIMENSIONED ARE TO BE

LOCATED 4" FROM ADJOINING PARTITION. SEE WALL TYPE 'B', DETAL 1/ AD-.

GREEN BOARD ON LOCKER ROOM SIDE‘ WHERE OCCURS.
3. (E) DENOTES EXISTING DOOR TO REMAIN UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

4. REFER TO DETALL 2, 3, AND 4 ON SHEET A-D.1 FOR TYPICAL DOOR HEAD
AND JAMB DETAILS. FOR ABOVE STANDARD DOOR DETAILS (WHERE OCCUR)
SEE PLAN FOR ELEVATION OR DETAL REFERENCE SYMBOL.

5. ALL DOORS TO HAVE RAIL SUPPORT AS REQUIRED FOR HARDWARE,
NO THROUGH-BOLTING.

6. ALL DOORS SHALL HAVE LEVER TYPE HARDWARE IN COMPLIACE WITH C.B.C. AND
TITLE 24 REQUIREMENTS.

7. ALL DOORS WITH SPECIAL EGRESS-CONTROL DEVICES SHALL CONFORM TO
CBC 1003.3.1.10 SEE "SPECIAL EGRESS-CONTROL DEVICES" NOTE, THIS SHEET.

8. LEVER HARDWARE SHALL RETRACT BOTH LOCKS WITH A SINGLE OPERATION.

. MAXIMUM EFFORT TO OPERATE EXTERIOR OR INTERIOR DOORS WITH CLOSERS
SHALL NOT EXCEED FIVE POUNDS. THIS MAY BE INCREASED TO 15 POUNDS FOR
FIRE-RATED DOORS.

10. ALL DOORS SHALL HAVE LEVEL FLOOR CLEARANCES ON PUSH SIDE AND PULL SIDE
AS INDICATED ON DETAL 3, SHEET HC-1

1. PROTECT ALL INTERIOR OPENINGS IN ONE HOUR CORRIDOR WALLS AND CEILINGS
(SEC. 1004.3.4.3.2). DOOR OPENINGS MUST BE PROTECTED WITH A TIGHT FITTING
SMOKE AND DRAFT CONTROL ASSEMBLY HAVING A FIRE RATING OF NOT LESS THAN
20 MIN. DOORS MUST BE MANTANED SELF- CLOSING OR AUTOMATIC CLOSING BY
SCUATION OF A SMOKE DETECTOR (SEC. 1004.3.3.2.1)

12. LATCHING AND LOCKING DOORS THAT ARE HAND ACTIVATED AND WHICH ARE IN A PATH
OF TRAVEL SHALL BE OPENABLE WITH A SINGLE EFFORT BY LEVER TYPE HARDWARE,
BY PANIC BARS, PUSH-PULL ACTIVATING BARS, OR OTHER HARDWARE DESIGNED TO
PROVIDE PASSAGE WITHOUT REQUIRING THE ABILITY TO GRASP THE OPENING
HARDWARE. (1133B.2.5.1.

SEE WALL TYPE 'C.1, DETALL 1/ AD-1.

SEE WALL TYPE 'C.2', DETAL 1/ AD-1.

AT EXTERIOR WALLS AND GLAZING (NON-RATED)
SEE WALL TYPE 'D.1, DETAL 1/ AD-1.

AT EXISTING INTERIOR WALLS & SHAFTS (NON-RATED)
SEE WALL TYPE 'D.2°, DETAL 1/ AD-1.

FULL HEIGHT PARTITION WITH INSULATION (NON-RATED)
SEE WALL TYPE 'E', DETALL 1/ AD-1
GREEN BOARD ON LOCKER ROOM SIDE WHERE OCCURS.

FULL HEIGHT 1-HOUR PARTITION WITH INSULATION
SEE WALL TYPE 'E', DETAL 3 / AD-3.
GREEN BOARD ON LOCKER ROOM SIDE WHERE OCCURS.

13. THE BOTTOM 10" OF ALL DOORS EXCEPT AUTOMATIC AND SLIDING SHALL HAVE A
SMOOTH UN-INTERRUPTED SURFACE.TO ALLOW THE DOOR TO BE OPENED BY
A WHEELCHAIR FOOTREST WITHOUT CREATING A TRAP OR HAZARDOUS CONDITION.

FULL HEIGHT PARTITION WITH INSULATION AND WIRE MESH (NON-RATED)

FULL HEIGHT BALISTIC PARTITION WITH INSULATION & MESH (1-HR. RATED)

FULL HEIGHT BALISTIC PARTITION WITH INSULATION & MESH (NON-RATED)

FULL HEIGHT BALISTIC FURRING PARTITION WITH INSULATION & MESH

FULL HEIGHT BALISTIC FURRING PARTITION WITH INSULATION & MESH

Fifth Floor Construction Plan

90900

THROUGHOUT, TYPICAL.

PLAN KEY-NOTES

ALL CONSTRUCTION THIS ROOM IS EXISTING TO REMAN, U.O.N,
EXISTING ONE-HOUR RATED CORRIDOR CONSTRUCTION TO REMAIN.

PATCH/PREP ALL GYP. BD. SURFACES THROUGHOUT TENANT SUITE AREA TO RECEIVE
NEW FINISHES SHOWN WITHIN THESE DOCUMENTS,

GENERAL. CONTRACTOR SHALL REVIEW ALL INTERIOR CONDITIONS AND PATCH/REPAR
AS NECESSARY .ALL NON COMPLIANT PENETRATIONS THROUGH RATED PARTITIONS.
TYPICAL THROUGHOUT.

PATCH GYP.BD. AS REQUIRED AT ALL DEMO'D POWER, VOICE, AND DATA OUTLETS.

PROVIDE NEW 32" WIDE x 41Y4" (VIEWING SIZE) BALLISTIC WINDOW AND COUNTERTOP
AT THIS LOCATION. INSTALL WITH TOP OF COUNTERTOP AT +34" AF.F.
SPECIFICATION: NORTH AMERICAN BULLETPROOF, REFER TO DETALS ON SHEET "SEC™.

PROVIDE BACKING WITHIN WALL CAVITY FOR WALL MOUNTED MONITOR. AREA OF
BACKING SHALL BE 4'-0" x 4'-0", AND CENTERED AT +72" AF.F.

PROVIDE RETURN AIR OPENINGS AT ALL FULL HEIGHT PARTITIONS. OPENINGS SHALL BE

BARS ARE REQUIRED WHEN DUCT OPENING SIZE IS LARGER THAN 96 SQUARE INCHES.

PROVIDE AN ELECTRIFIED LEVERSET AT ALL DOORS ACCESSED BY SECURITY ACCESS
READERS. REFER TO POWER AND TELEPHONE PLANS FOR LOCATIONS.

PROVIDE JANITOR/CLEAN UP FLOGCR SlNK AT THIS LOCATION. REFER TO
ENGINEERING DOCUMENTS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION,

PROVIDE WATER HEATER AT THIS LOCATION. REFER TO ENGINEERING DOCUMENTS
FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

REPAIR EXTERIOR MULLION/SILL SYSTEM TO A "LIKE-NEW" CONDITION, AT BUILDING
EXTERIOR, AS REQUIRED BY DEMOLITION OF EXISTING PARTITIONS.

PROVIDE NEW PLASTIC LAMINATE BASE CABINETS. REFER TO *11/ AD-1FOR
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

PROVIDE BALLISTIC DOOR ASSEMBLY AT THIS LOCATION PER SECURITY REQUIREMENTS.
REFER TO SHEET "SEC".

PROVIDE NEW PLASTIC LAMINATE COUNTERTOP AT THIS LOCATION. PROVIDE CORBEL
TOP SUPPORTS AND END PANELS AS REQUIRED. PROVIDE GROMMETS IN
COUNTERTOP FOR ACCESS TO POWER/TEL./DATA BELOW (3-GROMMET LOCATIONS
PER STATION). REFER TO *2/AD-2 FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

ALL EXTERIOR GLAZING, SILLS, MULLIONS, AND WINDOW TREATMENTS SHALL BE
CLEANED PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF FURRING PARTITION, HORIZONTAL WINDOW
BLINDS SHALL BE LEFT IN THE CLOSED POSITION.

PROVIDE SHELF AND ROD AT THIS LOCATION.

PROVIDE ACOUSTICAL MATERIAL (ARMSTRONG "SOUND-SCAK" OR APROVED EQUAL) AT
FACE OF PARTITION AT THIS LOCATION.

PROVIDE FULLY RECESSED WALL MOUNT GUN LOCKER AT THIS {LOCATION.
ILOCKER IS 14Y/4" WIDE x 4" D. x 28%3" H. UNITS. (TOTAL: 4 LOCKERS).
SPECIFICATION: AMERICAN LOCKER, PISTOL LOCKER KEYLESS OR EQUAL.

PROVIDE STAINLESS STEEL WATER CLOSET/HAND COMBINATION SINK UNIT AT THIS
LOCATION. WILLOUGHBY INDUSTRIES, *ECW-1845, OR APPROVED EQUAL.

@0 @ POOOEBOGG ®Q @@ ® QRO

PROVIDE OPERABLE PARTITION AT THIS LOCATION.
ALLOW FOR STRUCTURAL. REINFORCEMENT AS REQUIRED FOR INSTALLATION.
SPECIFICATION: MODERNFOLD, OR APPROVED EQUAL. STC RATING OF 45

PROVIDE HIGH DENSITY FILING UNIT(S) AT THIS LOCATION,"SPACE SAVER" OR APROYED
EQUAL TO BE APPROVED BY TENANT. STRUCTURAL REINFORCEMENT OF FLOOR WILL
BE PROVIDED AS REQUIRED FOR INSTALLATION. EXACT SPECIFICATION: TO BE
DETERMINED. REFER TO POWER AND TELEPHONE PLAN FOR ELECTRICAL REQUIREMENTS.
SEE SHEET S-1FOR STRUCTURAL.

PROVIDE NEW WATER CLOSET AT THIS LOCATION. COMPLYING GRAB BARS, TISSUE
DISPENSER, SEAT COVER DISPENSER, ETC. TO BE PROVIDED. REFER TO
ENGINEERING DOCUMENTS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

©@ ® ©6

PROVIDED WITH MANBAR BARRIER WHEN SIZE REQUIRES. REFER TO MECHANICAL DRAWINGS.

A\

OCCUPANT LOAD ANALYSIS (SUITE 500) 6,035 svF.

OFFICE AREAS AND HALLWAYS (Group B)
= 3,748 S.F. = 38 OCCUPANTS (100 PER OCCUPANT)

LOW OR NON-OCCUPANCY AREAS

(STORAGE ROOMS, LOCKER ROOMS, FILE ROOMS, L.T. ROOM,
WORK ROOMS)

= 1,619 S.F.= 4 OCCUPANTS (500 PER OCCUPANT)

CONFERENCE ROOMS
= 652 = 44 OCCUPANTS (15 PER OCCUPANT)

TOTAL SUITE 500 OCCUPANT LOAD = 86

PROVIDE NEW TOILET PARTITION AND TOILET ROOM ACCESSORIES AT THIS LOCATION.
SEE SHEET AD-2 FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

PROVIDE NEW PREFABRICATED SHOWER UNIT AT THIS LOCATION. INCLUDE ALL
HANDICAP COMPLIANT FIXTURES, SHOWER SEAT, ETC. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE
SUBMITTALS FOR FMA AND TENANT APPROVAL. PROVIDE ROD AND CURTAIN.

PROVIDE NEW TOILET ROOM BENCH AT THIS LOCATION.
SPECIFICATION: LYON WORKSPACE PRODUCTS, LAM!NATED WOOD WITH ENAMELED
STEEL PEDESTAL. SIZE: 3'-0" W.x 92" D.x 18" H

PROVIDE NEW SOLID SURFACE LAVATORY COUNTER AT THIS LOCATION. INCLUDE
HANDICAP COMPLIANT LAVATORY AND FIXTURES.
SPECIFICATION: TO BE DETERMINED.

PROVIDE NEW METAL LOCKERS AT THIS LOCATION.

SPECIFICATION: PENCO, ALL-WELDED, MODEL #6WD125, SINGLE TIER.

SIZE: 12" W. x 18" D. x 72" H.,WiTH DEFIANT H RECESSED DOOR HANDLE, CHANNEL BASE, AND
STANDARD LOUVER. COLOR: TO BE DETERMINED.

Q@ ® & &

PROVIDE NEW PLASTIC LAMINATE BASE AND UPPER CABINETS. BASE CABINET TO
HAVE SINK WITH GARBAGE DISPOSAL REFER TO #12 /AD-1 FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION.

ADA AND 2010 CBC ACCESS COMPLIANCE TO BE VERIFIED FOR EXISTING RESTROOMS.
ALL NON -COMPLYING CONDITIONS TO BE MODIFIED TO COMPLY. REFER TO REFERENCE
SHEET POT-5 FOR PROPOSED RESTROOM UNDER SEPARATE PERMIT (BY OTHERS).

TACTILE EGRESS SIGNAGE SHALL BE PROVIDED AT THIS LOCATION AS REQUIRED
TO MEET 2010 CBC REQUIREMENTS.

PROVIDE FULL HEIGHT x ¥3" THICK GRADE "A" FIRE TREATED PLYWOOD
BACKBOA;D AT ALL WALLS WITHIN THIS ROOM. PRIME AND PAINT TO MATCH ADJACENT
WALL SURFACE.

PROVIDE “GREEN BOARD" AT TOILET ROOM SIDE OF PARTITIONS AT TOILET ROOMS.

® ®

PROVIDE SIGNAGE WITHIN THIS ROOM. SIGNAGE BY AMERICAN DISPLAY PER TENANT'S
SPECIFICATIONS. VERIFY EXACT LOCATION AND MOUNTING HEIGHT WITH TENANT.

PROVIDE NEW PLASTIC LAMINATE COUNTERTOP AT THIS LOCATION. PROVIDE CORBEL TOP

SUPPORTS AND END PANELS AS REQUIRED. PROVIDE GROMMETS IN COUNTERTOP FOR ACCESS
TO POWER/TEL./DATA BELOW. ENLARGED PLAN TO BE INCLUDED IN ADDENDUM *1, 7-29-11.

PROVIDE TOWEL HOOK ON WALL AT THIS LOCATION.

PROVIDE COAT HOOK ON ROOM SIDE OF DOOR‘

ADD 6" WIDE 20 GA. SHEET METAL BACKING STRIPS AT APPROX 66"/~
MODULAR FURNITURESTORAGE UNITS.

PROVIDE 36" HIGH WALL WITH PLASTIC LAMINATE CAP AT THIS LOCATION.

FOR WALL MOUNTED

ENLARGED PLAN AND ELEVATIONS OF MEN'S AND WOMEN'S LOCKER ROOMS.
REEER. TO _SHEET AD-2 FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION,

@@ 0 ®OE® @©

NEW 1-HOUR RATED WALL AND RELOCATED DOUBLE DOOR ASSEMBLY. DOOR
ASSEMBLY IS 1-HOUR RATED. (MIN.) WiTH MAGNETIC DOOR HOLDERS (HOLDERS

TO BE RELOCATED AND ACTIVATED BY BUILDING LIFE-SAFETY-SYSTEM). PROVIDE
NEW SMOKE GASKET AROUND DOOR OPENING AND AT ASTRIGAL. MAINTAIN 1-HOUR
FIRE RATRNGC,)REFER TO DETAL 4 / AD-1FOR DOOR DETAIL, AND DETALL 3 /AD-3 FOR
WALL SECTION.

®

PROVIDE NEW 48" WIDE, YELLOW 4" WIDE STRIPED, PAINTED EXIT PATH WITH DIAGIONAL
STRIPING AT 24" 0.C. PROVIDE 12" HIGH PAINTED BLOCK LETTERS "EMERGENCY EXIT
PATH TO STARS" AND PAINT 12" HIGH RED ARROWS PAINTED WHERE INDICATED ON

KEY PLAN / EXIT PATH PLAN ON THIS SHEET.

MAKE REPAIRS TO WALL MOUNTED EXIT SIGNAGE AT THIS LOCATION

PROVIDE 18" CLEAR ON PULL SIDE OF DOOR AT STRIKE SIDE OF DOOR.

© ©®

THE EXISTING INTERIOR STAIRWAYS COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING:
THE UPPER APPROACH AND THE LOWER TREAD OF EACH INTERIOR STAIR SHALL BE
MARKED BY A STRIP OF CLEARLY CONTRASTING COLOR AT LEAST 2" WIDE PLACED
PARALLEL TO AND CLOSE TO (NOT MORE THAN 1" FROM) THE NOSE OF THE STEP OR
LANDING TO ALERT THE VISUALLY IMPAIRED. THE STRIP SHALL BE OF MATERIAL

THAT IS AT LEAST AS SLIP-RESTANT AS THE OTHER TREADS OF THE STARS.

RECEPTION AREA SHALL BE WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBLE (60" DIAMETER CIRCLE).

?gOVtDFl;: FA LIVE LOAD SIGN FOR EACH STORAGE ROOM TO LIMIT THE LOADING
50PSF.
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Commercial Interior Planning
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Fax: (714) 897-5952

CONSTRUCTION PLAN

FOR
tthFGRM% gountil b

e Ak

f,;}ﬂi()ﬂ

s i BT

51530 HOIHILNI

rgi6H CERTIF

GF.%)

!
I

5

”{;af‘ﬁw L

&0%1\?3

g:pgﬂé!'ﬂ?ﬁ”

"b{!s?

lssues and Revisions

No; Date lssues and Revisions By |Check
1| 5911 | lssue D.LD. Drawings For Review JMFM FM
2 | 61311 | lssue Revised D.LD. Drawings FM
3 | 6-23-11 | Reception Area Revisions FM

4| 7-7-11 | 70% CD- Added MEP & Structural | FM

5 | 7-21-11 | Issue for Final Pricing and Permit FM

6 | 7-21-11 | Issue Finishes JMFM FM
7 | 11412 | Plancheck Corrections FM

Project Name

GSA

200 W. Santa Ana Bivd., San’{a Ana, CA

Project Number 09.10.08
Descﬁption Construction Plan
Computer File gsa-cp.dgn

Scalel l ["_1 I

18"=1-0" (UN.O)

Alldrawings and written material appearing herein constitute original and
unpublished work of Fraser McClellan & Associates, Inc. and may not be duplicated,

used or disclosed without written consent from Fraser McClellan & Associates, Inc.




60

30
Fifth Floor

10

0

e

g & SRSV L L Lade

o P S ot

b IR

exisTIN G bng ol

Area of Tenant Improvements

kS
<
[
g
3
g |
% REFER TO KEY PLAN ABOVE FOR EXTENSION
‘a _ OF EXIT PATH TO TWQO ADDITIONAL EXIT STAR
e FROM THIS LEVEL TO GROUND FLOOR PUBLIC WAY
=
4 i
1 Il
- 506 | [505
5272 =18 5
: 503
T ] 507 » @L ]
- 5191 | (B20
: 508 502
LESS THAN 50'DEAD-END CORRIDOR T EXT
;‘F'sqt}slA‘;_HSPRRNKLERED SPACE) - . T { '——\ »._...-_) DOOR
l . . i N | 1-HOUR RATED
g 525 } : LOBBY
N = 22 501A 20
' 526 ) 524
. \ W ( (528
AV | 510
I S : 2 /7 DOOR CO2
E i S )/ 1-Hour Rated
5 2 7 ) l I SLNZS _ Elevator Lobby
i (I 8
- > 5 511
. i i | 529 | | :
g o5 - 3 514] 4 O Co6A
; , y i Eb ? - O
. o O O
= | YA
| | 513
2 — o = [: '
R =7 cop - el |
] _ o BOOR 1-Hour Rated Conidor | 1-Hour Rated Corricor
i 530] _.cwn® Boon
Pt 22 V01
P V04
. PN ;
P Rl \/():5
| o V08 vO7] | VOB
o 532 V05
o B V02

CO1
EXIT
DOOR
C0OJ3
CcO4
CQ05
EXIT
DOOR

REFER TO KEY PLAN ABOVE FOR EXTENSION
OF EXIT PATH TO TWO ADDITIONAL EXIT STAR
FROM THIS LEVEL TO GROUND FLOOR PUBLIC WAY

~Fifth Floor Exiting Plan @&

w” s 1!__0"

(Shaded)

|

Existing 2-Hour

Parking

Rated Stair Shaft

FIRST FLOOR DISCHARGE TO
FIRST FLOOR (GROUND LEVEL)

PUBLIC SIDEWALK AT STREET LEVEL

4D

30'-6"+/-

.....................................

-
it
.................................

95'-0"+/-

s, R %,
RN 2000
3
s, 4,
o c e ", s, 3
*r, RN RN s,

e [ ]
_@® ®
Parking Parking
LINE OF 6TH THROUGH 10
FLOOR OF BUILDING ABOVE
@)
® @

Existing 2-Hour

Parking

Rated Stair Shaft = — L
FIRST FLOOR DISCHARGE TO
FIRST FLOOR (GROUND LEVEL)
PUBLIC SIDEWALK AT STREET LEVEL
@® |
~
+
©
|
(@
D
Parking 75'-8"+ /-
Parking
Parking

Parking

Fifth Floor Exterior

»Emergency Exit

lan (Parking Structure

eck)

Key Notes

MG” =-!!__O”

@ PROVIDE NEW 48" WIDE, YELLOW 4" WIDE STRIPED, PAINTED EXIT PATH WITH DIAGIONAL
STRIPING AT 24" O.C. PROVIDE 12" HIGH PAINTED BLOCK LETTERS "EMERGENCY EXIT
PATH TO STARS" AND PAINT 12" HIGH RED ARROWS PAINTED WHERE INDICATED ON
KEY PLAN / EXIT PATH PLAN ON THIS SHEET.

@ MAKE REPAIRS TO WALL MOUNTED EXIT SIGNAGE AT THIS LOCATION
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GENERAL NOTES

1. IF ANY OUTLETS CANNOT BE INSTALLED AS NOTED OR AS SHOWN ON PLANS DUE
TO CONFLICTS WITH STRUCTURAL, MECHANICAL OR ELECTRICAL CONDITIONS,
CLARIFY WITH ARCHITECT AND LANDLORD CONSTRUCTION COORDINATOR BEFORE
PROCEEDING WITH OUTLETS IN QUESTION OR RELATED QUTLETS IN AREA.

2. INSTALL ADJACENT TELEPHONE AND ELECTRICAL OUTLETS AT 8'" ON CENTER, U.O.N.

3. INSTALL ALL OUTLETS SHOWN ADJACENT TO WALLS A MAXIMUM OF 12" FROM
FACE OF WALL TO CENTERLINE OF OUTLET.

4. AL WALL RECEPTACLES, RECEPTACLE PLATES, AND RECEPTACLE HEIGHTS SHALL
BE BUILDING STANDARD, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. SEE TYPICAL ELEVATION ON
SHEET AD-1.

5. ALL NEW CIRCUITS SHALL BE LABELED ON THE PROPER BUILDING ELECTRICAL
PANEL DIRECTORIES . OUTLETS TO BE INSTALLED AT LOCATION INDICATED ON
TELEPHONE, DATA AND ELECTRICAL PLAN.

6. CONDUIT ABOVE CEILING MUST BE SELF-SUPPORTING, DO NOT SUPPORT CONDUIT
FROM LIGHTS, CEILING, ETC. AND THEIR SUPPORTS.

7. ALL CONDUIT RUN ABOVE CEILING SHALL BE STEEL CONDUIT OR SHALL BE
NEC APPROVED FLEXIBLE CONDUIT,

8. WHERE ELECTRICAL WORK IS SPECIFIED IN CONJUNCTION WITH CABINET WORK,
LAMPS AND FIXTURES ARE TO BE PROVIDED BY THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR.
CUT-OUTS FOR SWITCHES, QUTLETS, ETC., AS REQUIRED BY THE CABINET
CONTRACTOR, SHALL BE COORDINATED W/ THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR U.O.N.

9, FOR BUILDING STANDARD WALL AND FLOOR OUTLET SPECIFICATIONS, SEE
ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING DRAWINGS, WHERE LOCATION OF OUTLET DISCREPENCIES
OCCUR, ARCHITECTURAL PLANS SHALL GOVERN. CONTACT ARCHITECT TO VERIFY
CIRCUITING. :

WHERE DATA COMMUNICATION JACKS ARE CALLED FOR, CONDUIT AND PULL WIRES

SHALL BE INSTALLED BY THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR. CABLE WORK SHALL BE DONE
BY OTHERS. THIS SHALL INCLUDE PROVISIONS FOR CABLE RUNS FROM BACKBOARD

TO TELEPHONE SYSTEM/COMPUTER SYSTEM AS OCCURS. THIS WORK BY OTHERS
SHALL BE COORDINATED BY THE CGENERAL CONTRACTOR WITH LANDLORD
APPROVAL. CABLE SHALL BE SELF SUPPORTING AND 12" ABOVE FIXTURES

AND SHALL TRAVEL VIA BEST PATH ACROSS CEILING PLENUM

TO BACKBOARD AS CALLED FOR BY THE TENANT. SEE ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING
DRAWINGS FOR SPECIFIC CONDUIT SIZING REQUIRED.

THE BUILDING STANDARD WALL MOUNTED TELEPHONE OQUTLET SHALL BE A SINGLE
GANG OUTLET BOX IN WALL VERTICALLY MOUNTED IN WALL WITH " METAL
CONDUIT WITH PULL STRING TO CEILING SPACE, INSTALLED BY THE GENERAL
CONTRACTOR. IVORY COVERPLATE BY TENANTS CABLING VENDOR AND MOUNTED
VERTICALLY 18"A.F.F. TO CENTERLINE OF QUTLET (U.N.O.). TELEPHONE CONTRACTOR
SHALL COORDINATE WITH GENERAL CONTRACTOR. ALL TELERPHONE AND DATA
CABLING SHALL BE PLENUM RATED. ALL CABLING IN PLENUM SHALL SELF
SUPPORTED/ SUSPENDED FROM FLOOR STRUCTURE ABOVE.

DEDICATED OUTLETS TO RECEIVE GRAY RECEPTACLES,

ALL CIRCUITING SHALL BE AS SPECIFIED ON ENGINEERED DRAWINGS.

ALL SWITCH PLATES, RECEPTACLE PLATES AND OTHER DATA AND '\;ELEPHONE PLATES
SHALL BE LEVITON "DECORA" SERIES, WHITE IN COLOR, U.N.O.

REFER TO DETAIL 7 /AD-1FOR ALL TELE./ELECT. OUTLETS, SWITCHES AND
THERMOSTAT MOUNTING HEIGHTS.

UPON COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT, PROVIDE BLANK COVER PLATES AT ALL
UNUSED OUTLET LOCATIONS.

PROPOSED PHASE TWO CONSTRUCTION )'(

Fifth Floor Power & Telephone Plan

AALESDD

A\

ELECTRICAL LEGEND

DUPLEX WALL OUTLET
DEDICATED DUPLEX WALL OUTLET
QUAD WALL OQUTLET

DEDICATED QUAD WALL OUTLET
DATA / VOICE WALL OUTLET (1" CONDUIT)

VOICE WALL QUTLET AT +48" AF.F., U.O.N. (1" CONDUIT)

DATA WALL OUTLET (1* CONDUIT) '

AUDIO/VISUAL WALL OUTLET (1" CONDUIT, U.O.ND

ACCESS READER WALL OUTLET AT +48" AF.F., U.O.N. (1" CONDUIT}

P-RING AND PULL STRING LOCATION FOR LOW VOLTAGE WIRING AT +48" AF.F., UO.N
SECURITY WALL OUTLET AT +48" AF.F., U.O.N. (1" CONDUIT)

CLOSED CIRCUIT VIDEO MONITOR

HARDWIRED POWER CONNECTION TO TENANT FURNITURE SYSTEM.
ALLOW FOR 4-CIRCUITS,

HARDWIRED VOICE/DATA FEED TO TENANT FURNITURE SYSTEM.
ALLOW FOR 1/3" DIA. CONDUIT WITH PULL STRING TO ACCESSIBLE CEILING.

JUNCTION BOX WITH POWER FOR DEVICE SHOWN.

FLUSH POKE-THRU VOICE/DATA FLOOR OUTLET. 1/;" DATA CONDUIT SHALL HOMERUN
UNDER FLOOR TO NEAREST GYP. BD. PARTITION, AND EXTEND TO ACCESSIBLE
CEILING SPACE ABOVE. SPECIFICATION: WIREMOLD, OR APPROVED EQUAL.

COLOR: BLACK.

FLUSH POKE-THRU FLOOR ELECTRICAL OUTLET. SPECIFICATION: WIREMOLD, OR
APPROVED EQUAL. COLOR: BLACK.

DATA / VOICE WALL OUTLET TO BE REMOVED (PATCH OUTLET
WITH GYP. BD. AND TAPE)

ELECTRICAL WALL OUTLET TO BE REMOVED (PATCH OQUTLET
WITH GYP. BD. AND TAPE)

EXISTING WALL OUTLET TO REMAIN

EXISTING DATA / VOICE WALL OUTLET TO REMAIN
NEW POWER, VOICE, AND/OR DATA RECEPTACLE AS INDICATED
MODIFY EXISTING RECEPTACLE TO DEVICE TYPE SHOWN

RELOCATED MAGNETIC DOOR HOLDER ACTIVATED BY BUILDING
LIFE-SAFETY-SYSTEM (RELOCATED FROM EXISTING LOCATIONS)

SPACE TO BE VACATED AFTER CONSTRUCTION COMPLETED )
‘ I

®@® @O0 Q@ @O

0969900

THROUGHOUT, TYPICAL.

PLAN KEY-NOTES

ALL POWER, VOICE, AND DATA OUTLET LOCATIONS SHOWN ARE NEW.

REPLACE ALL EXISTING, DAMAGED OR MISSING SWITCHES, AND/OR RECEPTACLES
THROUGHOUT TENANT SUITE AREA TO MATCH LEVITON "DECORA" (WHITE).

PROVIDE (D 4" DIA. CONDUIT SLEEVE AT ALL FULL HEIGHT PARTITIONS, ABOVE THE
CEILING. ALLOW FOR ONE PENETRATION PER ROOM.

PROVIDE POWER AND DATA OUTLETS AT THIS LOCATION FOR VIDEO MONITOR
PROVIDED BY OTHERS. INSTALL AT +72" AF.F.{VER) '

LOCATIONS OF ALL POWER, VOICE, AND DATA OUTLETS SHOWN WITHIN OFFICES
SHALL BE VERIFIED BY FURNITURE VENDOR PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

ALLOW FOR (4) SHARED CIRCUITS AT FURNITURE FEEDS. TYPICAL. ACTUAL FURNITURE

SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS, AND FEED LOCATIONS SHALL BE PROVIDED BY FURNITURE

XEgDaR) Pg!é:)ngO CONSTRUCTION. ALLOW FOR A MAXIMUM OF (6) WORKSTATIONS
CIRCUITS. :

PROVIDE FULL HEIGHT x ¥;" THICK GRADE "A" FIRE TREATED PLYWOOD

BACKBOARD AT ALL WALLS WITHIN THIS ROOM. PRIME AND PAINT TO MATCH ADJACENT
WALL SURFACE. INSTALL 1/>" DIA. CONDUIT HOMERUN TO BASE BUILDING

TELEPHONE ROOM. :

SECURITY  ACCESS READER LOCATION. PROVIDE FIRE PADS AT
ALL JUNCTION BOXES INSTALLED AT RATED PARTITIONS.

REFER TO ENGINEERING DOCUMENTS FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS WITHIN THIS ROOM.

ALL SWITCHES, OUTLETS, ETC. AT ROOMS 516, 517, 518, 518, 520, AND 521 SHALL BE
PROVIDED WITH TAMPER RESISTANT FIXTURES AND COVERPLATES.

PROVIDE A PULL STRING AT ALL VOICE AND DATA JUNCTION BOXES FOR FUTUR
TENANT USE. ‘

COORDINATE EXACT LOCATION OF ALL OUTLETS WITHIN THIS ROOM WITH TENANT'S
DATA AND SECURITY PERSONEL. REFER TO ENLARGED DATA ROOM PLAN ON
VOICE/DATA/RADIO CABLE SHEET "VDR".

FLUSH MOUNTED SMALL MONITOR AT THIS CCTV LOCATION. PROVIDE CONDUIT
IN WALL FOR VIDEO AND 12 VOLT WIRING TO ACCESSABLE CEILING SPACE AVOVE
TENANT AREA. PROVIDE DUPLEX OUTLET ABOVE LOCATION FOR POWER SOURCE.

REFER TO SHEETS “VDR" AND "SEC" FOR WRITTEN SPECIFICATIONS FOR VOICE, DATA
AND RADIO CABLING AND EQUIPMENT AND SECURITY SYSTEMS.

CONDUIT FROM FLOOR DATA BOX TO BE ‘ROUTED TO WALL MOUNTED MONITOR FOR
A/V CABLING AND TO ACCESSABLE CEILING SPACE FOR DATA CABLING
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. CLEAN ALL REUSED MECHANICAL REGISTERS.

GENERAL NOTES

CEILING HEIGHTS THROUGHOUT SUITE SHALL MATCH EXISTING AT +9'-0" AF.F.UNLESS
NOTED OTHERWISE.

. LOCATE ANY RECESSED DOWNLIGHTS, WALL WASHERS AND SPOT LIGHTS IN CENTER
OF CEILING TILE BOTH DIRECTIONS U.N.O. EARTHQUAKE CLIPS AND WIRES
SHALL BE USED.

. THE BUILDING STANDARD FIRE SPRINKLER WILL BE AN ADJUSTABLE

HEAD DROPPED, ADDED, OR RELOCATED FROM THE EXISTING BASE BUILDING
GRID. HEADS SHALL MATCH EXISTING AND BE CENTERED IN CEILING
TILES IN BOTH DIRECTIONS.

. PROVIDE SMOKE DETECTORS (F REQUIRED) THROUGHOUT TENANT AREAS IN ACCORDANCE

WITH CODES AND MANUFACTURERS RECOMMENDATIONS. CENTER IN TILES IN
BOTH DIRECTIONS. (ONLY INSTALL WHERE REQUIRED BY CODES).

. REFER TO DETALS 7,8,9, AND 10 ON SHEET AD-1FOR SUSPENDED CEILING DETALS.

WHERE MULTIPLE LIGHT SWITCHES, DIMMERS OR OTHER LIGHT CONTROLS
OCCUR, GANG THEM TOGETHER. NOTIFY FRASER McCLELLAN & ASSOCIATES IN THE
EVENT OF ANY EXCEPTIONS.

. PROTECT EXISTING LIGHT FIXTURES DURING CONSTRUCTION. CLEAN ALL LIGHT FIXTURE
LENSES AND REPAIR ANY NON-WORKING FIXTURES.

THE CEILING SHALL BE HEAVY DUTY, DESIGNED
PER ICC-ES ESR 1308 A

)
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ONONO

PROPOSED PHASE ONE CONSTRUCTION
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PROPOSED PHASE TWO CONSTRUCTION )‘(  SPACE TO BE VAGATED AFTER CONSTRUCTION COMPLETED )

Fifth Floor Reflected Ceiling Plan

CEILING LEGEND

EXISTING 2'x 4' FLUORESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE TO REMAIN

RELOCATED 2'x 4' FLUORESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE

EXISTING 2'x 2‘ FLUORESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE TO REMA!N'

RELOCATED 2'x 2' FLUORESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE

NEW 4'-0" LONG SURFACE MOUNTED TAMPER RESISTANT UGHT FIXTURE

NEW 2'-0" LONG SURFACE MOUNTED TAMPER RESISTANT LIGHT FIXTURE

NEW WALL MOUNTED 4'-0" LINEAR FLUORESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE, FIXTURE AND MOUNTING HEIGHT

SHALL MATCH EXISTING.

NEW RECESSED FLUORESCENT DOWNLIGHT. LITHONIA, GOTHAM AFV 4AR SERIES, OR APPROVED EQUAL.

INDY LIGHTING, 61 4R SERIES, OR APPROVED EQUAL. 18 WATT TRIPLE TUBE LAMP.

EXIT SIGN. LITHONIA, *LOMSW3R

EXIT SIGN: DIRECTIONAL SINGLE FACE (SEE PLANS FOR ARROWS).
LITHONIA, *LQMSW3R :

EXIT SIGN: DIRECTIONAL DOUBLE FACE (SEE PLANS FOR ARROWS).
LITHONIA, *LQMSW3R

EXISTING FIXTURE TO REMAIN.

NEW FIXTURE TO MATCH TYPE SHOWN.

- RELOCATED FIXTURE AT NEW LOCATION.

WALL MOUNTED SURVEILLANCE CAMERA WITH ¥4 CONDUIT BACK TO ACCESSIBLE CEILING WITHIN
TENANT AREA. MOUNT AT +102" AF.F. EXACT LOCATIONS TO BE VERIFIED WITH TENANTS SECURITY REP.

CEILING MOUNTED SURVEILLANCE CAMERA WITH 7" CONDUIT BACK TO ACCESSIBLE CEILING WITHIN

TENANT AREA. EXACT LOCATIONS TO BE VERIFIED WITH TENANTS SECURITY REP.

PAGING SPEAKER FLUSH MOUNTED IN CEILING.

THE CEILING SHALL BE HEAVY DUTY, DESIGNED
PER ICC-ES ESR 1308

PLAN KEY-NOTES

EXISTING 2'x 4' FLUORESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE TO REMAIN
WITH PARABOLIC LENSE

EXISTING CORRIDOR CEILING GRID SYSTEM TO REMAIN. MODIFY AS
REQUIRED TO MEET 2010 CBC SEISMIC REQUIREMENTS.

REMOVE EXISTING CEILING SYSTEM (WHERE INDICATED SHADED).
PROVIDE NEW SUSPENDED CEILING SYSTEM TC ALIGN WITH, AND MATCH
ADJACENT SUSPENDED CEILING SYSTEM. ‘
REMOVE EXISTING CEILING IN THIS ROOM AND REPLACE WITH NEW
PAINTED GYPSUM BOARD CEILING AT 9'-0" AFF.

REFER TO DETAL =*1/AD-3.

CEILING IN THIS AREA TO REMAIN (N.LC.).

ALL EXISTING CEILINGS TO REMAIN SHALL BE MODIFIED AS REQUIRED TO
MEET ALL 2010 CBC SEISMIC REQUIREMENTS.

NOT-USED

En

| RELOCATED 2'x 4' FLUORESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE
WITH PARABOLIC LENSE

» EXISTING 2'x 2' FLUORESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE TO REMAN
WITH -PARABOLIC LENSE :

i RELOCATED 2'x 2' FLUORESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE
R WITH PARABOLIC LENSE

PROVIDE CABLE TRAY ABOVE CEILING FOR TENANT'S CABLE
MANAGEMENT. EXACT LOCATION TO BE VERIFIED BY TENANT'S
VENDORS AND SYSTEMS DESIGNERS.

COORDINATE EXACT LOCATION OF CABLE TRAY WITH TENANT.

LIGHT SWITCHING FOR 519 AND 520 TO BE ON OUTSIDE OF ROOMS NEXT TO
DOORS. PROVIDE "IN-USE" LIGHT ABOVE DOOR. (SWITCHES AND "IN-USE™
LIGHTS TO BE ON ROOM 518 SIDE OF THESE WALLS, LIGHTS AND “iN-USE"
LIGHTS TO OPERATE ON THE SAME SWITCH PER ROOM).

PROVIDE ACCESS PANELS IN GYPSUMBOARD CEILING IN THIS ROOM AS REQUIRED
FOR ABOVE CEILING ACCESS TO WIRING AND MISC. PANELS TO BE TAMPER
RESISTANT IN ROOMS 519 AND 520

ADD RECESSED CAN LIGHTS TO MATCH EXISTING WITHIN AREA. RE-SWITCH
FIXTURES.

®@® 0 @0 ©® ®O

® ©
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REFLECTED CEILING PLAN
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GENERAL NOTES

1 INDICATES CHANGE IN FLOORING MATERIAL. ALL FLOORING TRANSITIONS SHALL OCCUR
’ EXACTLY WHERE SHOWN. DOORWAY TRANSITIONS SHALL OCCUR UNDER DOOR.

2. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL MATCH CARPET REPEAT AS REQUIRED. PROVIDE
CARPET INSTALLATION DIAGRAM FOR ARCHITECT APPROVAL PRIOR TO INSTALLATION
OF CARPET. :

3. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE STRAIGHT BASE "B-1' AT ALL CARPET
LOCATIONS. PROVIDE 4" COVED BASE AT ALL RESWIENT FLOORING. PROVIDE 4" HIGH
BASE BENEATH ALL MILLWORK TOE KICKS.

4. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL REPAIR AND/OR PREPARE ALL SURFACES AS
REQUIRED, TO RECEIVE NEW FINISHES ACCORDING TO MANUFACTURERS -
RECOMMENDATIONS.

5. FLOOR FINISHES SHALL EXTEND UNDER CASEWORK AND EQUIPMENT.

6. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE "P-1* AT ALL PARTITIONS, U.O.N.

7. PROVIDE ONE COAT PRIMER AND TWO COATS PAINT FINISH (MINIMUM)
AT ALL PAINTED SURFACES.

8. PROVIDE A LEVEL 4, SMOOTH FINISH ON ALL GYP.BD. SURFACES.
9. ALL DRYWALL CEILINGS AND BULKHEADS SHALL BE PAINTED "P-1*, U.O.N.
10. GENERAL CONTACTOR SHALL PROVIDE "P-3" AT ALL DOORS AND FRAMES, U.ON.

F"\"SH S CHEDULE PROPOSED PHASE ONE CONSTRUCTION
ROOM # | NAME FLOOR BASE WALLS CEILING NOTES
COBA JANITOR CLOSET | CONCRETE Bt P ACT.
501 VESTIBULE al By Pl ACT. i ! X X I 1 X X ¥ I
501A ELECT. CLOSET | CONCRETE Bt Pl ACT. i -
502 WAITING cl Bl P1 ACT. ‘ 516
503 RECEPTION ¢ Bt P ACT. =%
504 CLOSET ct Bt P1 ACT. | A
505 OFFICE ct Bt P ACT.
506 CONFERENCE c2 B2 PYWCH ACT. WR-1 ALL. WALLS. WC-1 BELOW CHAIR RAIL. 5575
507 CORRIDOR cl B1 P ACT. ‘ 517 ’ \\
508 STORAGE VCT1 B1 P ACT. 1 518 AN
500 STORAGE VCTH Bl P1 ACT. N
. 510 WORKROOM VCT2 Bi P1 ACT.
st STORAGE VCT2 Bl P1 ACT.
512 WOMEN CTt CTBI CT2 GYP. BD. (PTY) 507
513 MEN cT cTB1 CcT2 GYP.BD. (PTY) :
514 TOILET cTi CTB1 cT2 GYP. ED. (PTY) i
515 L.T. ROOM VCT2 Bl P ACT. 34" PLYWOOD, ALL WALLS 523 { 519 520 -
516 VESTIBULE cT CcTB1 P1 ACT. : (502 -
517 CORRIDOR ct B Pi GYP. BD. {PT1) ) 508 CO1)
518 PROCESSING ci B1 P1 GYP. BD. (PT) Sz NI ST ST T STSZNLS,
519 INTERVIEW c1 Bl P1 GYP. BD. {PTY)
520 INTERVIEW Ct Bi P GYP. BD. (PTY) _ - - ~ e
521 TOILET cT CTB1 FRPP1 GYP. BD. (PTY) PROVIDE WHITE FRP FROM TOP OF BASE TO +53" AFF. i . - )
522 OFFICE ci Bl Pt | ACT. ;
523 OFFICE cl B1 P ACT. . { - 1509 53
524 STORAGE Ve Bt P ACT. Z ( _
i R /0 LA ) 5O1A
525 MAIL C1 Bl P1 ACT. =5 { , {
526 CONFERENCE cl Bl Pt ACT. [ 524 ,
527 CONFERENCE ci Bl P1 ACT. { N
528 FILES ct B P ACT. 2 ) 598
520 BREAKROOM VCTH Bt Pi ACT. )
530 OPEN OFFICE ct Bi Pl ACT. )
N 4
531 OFFICE C Bt P ACT. i : y |
532 | OFFICE Cl Bt P1 ACT. { /
| 527 e SN NN
o s
- 09 O 06
C08 < 214 Co4
. ; ; [co7) o)
™ o) o) ® 1 ® 5
530
N
i el
- co5
Vo4
i I
V03
i V07
V05
_ . . V02 .
PROPOSED PHASE TWO CONSTRUCTION X SPACE TO BE VACATED AFTER CONSTRUCTION COMPLETED )
|

‘Fifth Floor Finish Plan

THROUGHOUT, TYPICAL.

FINISH LEGEND

PAINT

SHERWIN WILLIAMS, COLOR: *6148 WOOL SKEIN. EGGSHELL FINISH.

SHERWIN WILLIAMS, COLOR: TO BE DETERMINED. EGGSHELL FINISH.

@ SHERWIN WILLIAMS, COLOR: #6150 UNIVERSAL KHAKI. SEMI-GLOSS FINISH.

CERAMIC TILE

GROUT: TO BE DETERMINED.
CONTACT: JEFF EASSA (443) 286-9769.

DAL TILE, CY-01, COLOR:CITY VIEW/HARBOUR MIST. SIZE: TO BE DETERMINED.
GROUT: TO BE DETERMINED.
CONTACT: JEFF EASSA (443) 286-9769.

GROUT: TO BE DETERMINED.
CONTACT: JEFF EASSA (443) 286-9769.

WALL COVERING

MAHARAM, STYLE: TEK-WALL VIEW +399432, COLOR: *008 FORM.
CONTACT: NICOLE BOLDUC, (202) 834-6391.

DD

ARMSTRONG, STYLE: SOUNDSOAK, COLOR: LIDO, HERMOSA (LDHE).

PP

PLASTIC LAMINATE

'°1L NEVAMAR, COLOR: *AL500 IT HERBAL ALLUSION. MATTE FINISH.
PZL FORMICA, COLOR: #7759-43 SELECT CHERRY. MATTE FINISH.
Pa“ WILSONART, COLOR: #4871-80 DESERT ZEPHYR. MATTE FINISH.

SOLID SURFACE MATERIAL

ST
1

CORIAN, COLOR: MATTERHORN.

8
e

DAL TILE, CY-05, COLOR:CITY VIEW/NEIGHBORHOOD PARK. SIZE: TO BE DETERMINED.

DAL TILE, CY-05, COLOR:CITY VIEW/NEIGHBORHOOD PARK. SIZE: TO BE DETERMINED.

C SHAW, STYLE: *59429 MALANG, COLOR: *94755 CASUAL CORIANDER.
1 CARPET TILE. DIRECT GLUE DOWN, ASHLAR INSTALLATION.
C SHAW, STYLE: *59394 SERAM, COLOR: #94755 CASUAL CORIANDER.
2 CARPET TILE. DIRECT GLUE DOWN, 4TURN INSTALLATION.
C SHAW, STYLE: *538459 SYNTHESIS IV, COLOR: *59459 CAFFEINATED.
3 CARPET TILE. DIRECT GLUE DOWN, Y/4TURN INSTALLATION.
VT ARMST%ONG, NATURAL CREATIONS EARTHCUTS, COLOR: #*TP508 DURANGO BEIGE.
1 16" X u.
SDT!  ARMSTRONG, STATIC DISSIPATIVE TILE, COLOR: #51950 MARBLE BEIGE.
2 12" x 12"

CERAMIC TILE BASE

CTH] DAL TILE, CY-05, COLOR:CITY VIEW/NEIGHBORHOOD PARK. SIZE: TO BE DETERMINED.
1 GROUT: TO BE DETERMINED. . :
CONTACT: JEFF EASSA (443) 286-9769.

RB ROPPE, COLOR: *P193 BLACK-BROWN.
1 4" HIGH STRAIGHT ROLLED GOODS AT CARPET,
4" HISGH COVED ROLLED GOODS AT VCT LOCATIONS.

W18 WOOD BASE. ALLEGHENY MILLWORK. COLOR: TO BE DETERMINED.

CHAIR RAIL

WR
1

WOOD CHAIR RAIL. ALLEGHENY MILLWORK. COLOR: TO BE DETERMINED.

PLAN KEY-NOTES

ALL CONSTRUCTION IS EXISTING TO REMAIN, U.O.N.
EXISTING FLOOR FINISHES WITHIN THIS AREA SHALL REMAIN.
EXISTING WALL FINISHES WITHIN THIS AREA SHALL;REMAIN.

PATCH/PREP ALL EXISTING FLOOR AND WALL SURFACES AS REQUIRED TO RECEIVE
NEW SHOWN WITHIN THESE DOCUMENTS.

PROVIDE SEMI-GLOSS PAINT WITHIN THIS ROOM.
PROVIDE EXPOSED CONCRETE FLOORING AT THIS LOCATION.
EXISTING COMMON AREA CORRIDOR FINISHES SHALL BE DETERMINED.

Q@ EOE
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FINISH PLAN
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Issues and Revisions By

No| Date Check
1 | 5911 | lssue D.LD. Drawings For Review JMFM FM
2 | 6-13-11 | Issue Revised D.LD. Drawings FM
3 | 6-23-11 | Reception Area Revisions FM
4| 7-7-11 | 70% CD- Added MEP & Structural | FM
5 | 7-21-11 | Issue for Final Pricing and Permit FM
6 | 7-21-11 | Issue Finishes JMFM| FM
7 | 11412 | Plancheck Corrections FM
W
200 W. Santa Ana Blvd,, Santa Ana, CA
Project Number 09.10.06 '
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SANITATION FACILITY TOILET ROOM FLOORS SHALL HAVE A SMOOTH, HARD
NON-ABSORBENT SURFACES SUCH AS PORTLAND CEMENT, CONCRETE, CERAMIC
TILE, OR OTHER APPROVED MATERIAL WHICH EXTENDS UPWARD ONTC WALLS
AT LEAST 6". WALLS WITHIN 2'OF THE FRONT AND SIDES OF URINALS AND WATER
CLOSETS SHALL BE SIMILARY FINISHED TO A HEIGHT OF 4

Issues and Revisions

ENLARGED RESTROOM PLANS AND ELEVATIONS, ROOMS 512 & 513 | | 1 T een Touts 210 v ook

38" =1-0" 5-9-11 | Issue D.LD. Drawings For Review JMFM| FM
6-13-11 | Issue Revised D.L.D. Drawings FM

6-23-11 | Reception Area Revisions FM
7-7-11 | 70% CD- Added MEP & Structural | FM
7-21-11 | Issue for Final Pricing and Permit FM
7-21-11 | Issue Finishes JMFM FM
1+14-12 | Plancheck Corrections FM

REFER TO DETAL 4 / HC-1FOR ADDITIONAL
KEY-NOTES )

ESSIBLE NOTES AND CLEARANCE REQUIREMENTS,

@ NEW CORIAN COUNTERTOP AND BACKSPLACH, SEE FINISH PLAN.

NEW STAINLESS STEEL SEMI-RECESSED COMBINATION PAPER TOWEL
DISPENSER / WASTE RECEPTACLE: BOBRICK, #*B-3944. MOUNTING HEIGHT
PER MANUFACTURERS RECOMMENDATION (TO MEET CBC 2010 "DISABLED
ACCESS REQUIREMENTS).

ACCESSIBILITY TO PUBLIC BUILDINGS, PUBLIC ACCOMMODATIONS, COMMERCIAL BUILDINGS AND PUBLICLY FUNDED HOUSING

~NOIN A IWIN| -

NEW STAINLESS STEEL FLUSH MOUNTED SEAT-COVER DISPENSER /
TOILET TISSUE DISPENSER / SANITARY NAPKIN DISPOSAL: BOBRICK,
#B-3574. MOUNTING HEIGHT PER MANUFACTURERS RECOMMENDATION
(TO MEET CBC 2010 "DISABLED ACCESS REQUIREMENTS'). COORDINATE
) MOUNTING HEIGHT WITH THAT OF GRAB BAR.

©

NEW STAINLESS STEEL FLUSH MOUNTED SANITARY NAPKIN / TAMPON " % ,Q
VENDOR: BOBRICK, #B-3706 25. MOUNTING HEIGHT PER MANUFACTURERS ' A2Ne
RECOMMENDATION (TO MEET CBC 2010 "DISABLED ACCESS REQUIREMENTS).

NEW WHITE FLOOR MOUNTED WATER CLOSET WITH FLUSH VALVE

WITH MOTION SENSOR CONTROLS. REFER TO PLUMBING PLANS FOR
SPECIFICATIONS.TOP OF TOILET SEAT SHALL BE WITHIN 17 INCHES AND
19 INCHES OF THE FINISHED FLOOR. CENTER LINE OF TOWET TO BE 18"
FROM WALL OR PARTITION IN ACCESSIBLE STALLS AS INDICATED.

NEW WALL MOUNTED 1/4" DIAMETER X 48" LONG STAINLESS STEEL

GRAB BAR: BOBRICK, *B-5806 X 48". REFER TO ELEVATIONS FOR NSNS NN N SN
"MOUNTING REQUIREMENTS. REFER TO DETAIL 5, THIS SHEET. A ? .

NEW WALL MOUNTED /" DIAMETER X 36" LONG STAINLESS STEEL
GRAB BAR: BOBRICK, *B-5806 X 36". REFER TO ELEVATIONS FOR
MOUNTING REQUIREMENTS. REFER TO DETAL 5, THIS SHEET. A

NEW STAINLESS STEEL SOAP DISPENSER: BOBRICK, *B-8221.

NEW WHITE PORCELAIN LAVATORY AND POLISHED CHROME FAUCET

WITH LEVER CONTROLS. PROVIDE PERFORATED STAINLESS STEEL
TRAP GUARD AND INSULATE HOT WATER PIPING AS REQUIRED FOR
COMPLIANCE WITH 2010 CBC DISABLED ACCESS REGULATIONS. A

NEW PAINTED METAL TOILET PARTITIONS WITH STAINLESS STEEL
CONNECTIONS. PARTITIONS SHALL BE ANCHORED BETWEEN FLOOR

AND CEILING. PARTITIONS SHALL BE BOBRICK, "CLASSIC SERIES" OR
EQUAL. PROVIDE SHOP DRAWINGS FOR FMA APPROVAL PRIOR TO
FABRICATION ' AND INSTALLATION. STALL DOORS TO ACCESSIBLE
STALLS SHALL BE 36" WIDE (34" MIN. CLEAR WIDTH

OPENING), AND SHALL HAVE SELF CLOSING HINGES. DOOR LATCH SHALL
BE APPROVED SLIDING LATCH TYPE.

&, 7

CORBEL SUPPORT LEG
REFER TO DETAL 2/AD-3
TYPICAL. 2'-0"

RECEPTION |
503 \ =

200¢ R

GYP. BD. WALL WITH TILE FINISH , i
(OR TOWLET PARTITION WHERE OCCURS)

3" DIA.
| GROMMET
('b TYPICAL.

2'-0"
e
01:

8" WIDE x 18 GA. METAL
BACKING SPANNING
BETWEEN WALL STUDS
AT HOLLOW WALL
CONDITION

©@®= @0 ® © ©®

CORBEL SUPPORT LEG
REFER TO DETAL 2/AD-3 CLOC
TYPICAL. N

it
7

BOBRIC S.S. GRAB BAR —\

PROVIDEDY," SCREWS
(3-MIN PER END) PROVIDED
™ BY BOBRIC. TO SUPPORT
A MINMUM OF 250 LBS.

 OFFICE
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NEW FULL WIDTH MIRROR. BOTTOM OF MIRRIOR TO BE 40" MAX. AFOVE

2!_0“ ‘ 2!_0"
INISH FLOOR.

~_—3" DA

TYPICAL. —— Project Name GSA 4

200 W. Santa Ana Bivd., Santa Ana, CA
Project Number 09.10.06 -
Description DETAILS

3

PROVIDE INTERNATIONAL MEN'S AND WOMEN'S RESTROOM SIGNAGE PER ” gR(?JA?AET
5 & 6 /HC-1(ON DOOR AND ADJACENT TO DOOR AS REQUIRED). /—TYPICAL. —

N LN N N SN

.
k|

6"

@ NEW PRE-FABRICATED ADA COMPLYING FIBERGLASS SHOWER ASSEMBLY.
ASSEMBLY TO HAVE FOLDING SEAT AND PROPER MIXING VALVES AND
DUAL SHOWER HEADS AS REQUIRED.
REFER TO DETAL 4 ON THIS SHEET SHOWER PLAN AND ELEVATION.
GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE MANUFACTURERS SHOP DRAWINGS
FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL.

20 GA. MIN. WALL STUDS, TYP.y

T f

2|_On

Dbaqh

o
7!*.31:

Computer File gsa-ad2

NEW STAINLESS STEEL FLUSH MOUNTED SEAT-COVER DISPENSER / ‘ | NOTE:
4oL TOILET TISSUE DISPENSER. BOBRICK, *B-3474. MOUNTING HEIGHT :

e [ODNTROL WALL TR PER MANUFACTURERS RECOMMENDATION. | VERIFY FINAL LOCATIONS OF CORBEL Scale 18 =1-0" (UN.O)
BACK | CONTROL WALL (TO MEET CBC 2010 "DISABLED ACCESS REQUIREMENTS"). COORDINATE SUPPORTS WITH TENANT PRIOR TO

{(b) ELEVATION: -60* MINIMUM X 30" MINIMUM ROI L:IN SHOWER ) : MOUNTING HEIGHT WITH THAT OF GRAB BAR. _ FABRICATION. ' -

Alldrawings and written aterial appearing herein constitute original and
unpublished work of Fraser McClellan & Associates, Inc. and may not be duplicated,
FIGURE 11B-2A—SHOWER STALLS

used or disclosed without wriften consent from Fraser McClellan & Associates, Inc.
(continued)
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— — FIRE RATED WALL ASSEMBLY.
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FRAMED OPENINGS SHALL BE
LINED WITH FIRE RESISTIVE
MATERIAL EQUAL TO THAT

OF WALL ASSEMBLY. ._-——\

FUSIBLE
L, LINK WITH
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NOTES

iz

6" MAX @

il iz

- MINIMUM 3' SLEEVE THIS
. SIDE OF WALL
___ MASONRY OR CONCRETE

WaLL

ALLOWABLE CLEARANCE ON TOP OF FIRE DAMPER TOD TOP OF
OPENING SHALL BE 1/9° PER FOOT OF FIRE DAMPER HEIGHT. FIRE
DAMPER SHALL REST ON BOTTOM OF WALL OPENING AND SHALL BE
CENTERED SIDE TO SIDE IN OPENING WITH CLEARANCE OF 1/18'PER
FOOT OF FIRE DAMPER ON EACH SIDE.

SLEEVE RETAINING ANGLES FASTENED TO FIRE DAMPER SLEEVE.
ANGLES SHALL BE INSTALLED ON ALL FOUR SIDES OF DAMPER AND
ON EACH SIDE OF THE WALL. ANGLE GAGE AND FASTENING METHOD
AS PERMITTED AS A CONDITION OF DAMPER LISTING. REFER TO
MANUFACTURER’S WRITTEN INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS. MINIMUM 1°
ANGLE OVERLAP ON ALL FOUR SIDES. ‘

S0 ‘ @ ACTUATOR MOTOR SHALL BE INTERLOCKED WITH SMOKE DETECTOR.

DUCT CONNECTION AS PERMITTED AS A CONDITION OF DAMPER
LISTING (*S* SLIP CONNECTION SHOWN).

ACCESS TO FIRE DAMPER BLADES AND ACTUATOR MOTOR SHALL BE
THROUGH DUCT ACCESS PANEL. PANEL SHALL BE HINGED WITH A
TIGHT FITTING SEAL. ACCESS SIZE SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 18'
LONG IN DIRECTION OF AIRFLOW BY HEIGHT OR WIDTH OF DUCT
(PERPENDICULAR TO AIRFLOW) WITH A 12" MINIMUM. WHERE 12°
CANNOT BE ACHIEVED, CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL EASILY
REMOVABLE AND REPLACEABLE TIGHTLY GASKETED DUCT
SECTION(S). ACCESS PANEL SHALL BE LABELED WITH THE WORDS,

FIRE DOCR
NOT _OBSTRUCT

%:re . , .
% \k
///// ALTERNATE ACCESS
[ N PANEL LOCATIONS

MINIMUM 3* SLEEVE EACH @

SIDE OF WALL 7

MASONRY OR CONCRETE
WALL

"FIRE DOOR - DO NOT OBSTRUCT* IN LETTERS NO LESS THAN 1"IN
HEIGHT. EXTERNAL INSULATION SHALL NOT CONCEAL ACCESS
UNLESS & LABEL IS ATTACHED TO THE INSULATION WHICH
INDICATES THE EXACT LOCATION OF THE OPENING.

REFER TO FIRE ALARM CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS.

LOCATE 1/2"HIGH WHITE PLASTIC LAMINATE SIGNS WITH 3/8°HIGH
BLACK LETTERING WITH THE INITIALS °FSD® ON THE CEILING
ACCESS DOOR OR T-BAR CEILING GRID IN THE AREA OF THE
ODAMPER ACCESS PANEL. ATTACH TO CEILING WITH EPOXY
ADHESIVE. .

FIRE DAMPER DETAIL FOR REFERENCE ONLY. FIRE DAMPERS SHALL
BE STATE FIRE MARSHAL APPROVED AND COMPLETE INSTALLATION
SHALL BE PER MANUFACTURER'S PRINTED INSTRUCTIONS WHICH
SHALL BE MADE AVAILABLE TO INSPECTION AUTHORITIES.

A\

FOR GENERAL REFERENCE ONLY, REFER TO MECHANICAL. DRAWINGS & 4
: NOT TO SCALE

WALL FIRE /SMOKE DAMPER DETAIL (% S5

821

SECTION A-A

@
@

DETAIL NOTES

CONCRETE WALL (SOLID OR BLOCK), MIN. B" THICK (2
HRJ.

MIN. 3 3/4* THICKNESS OF MIN. 4 PCF DENSITY

BI

MINERAL WOOL BATT INSULATION FIRMLY PACKED INTO
OPENING AS A PERMANENT FORM SO THAT THE WIDTH
OF THE WOOL IS COMPRESSED AT LEAST 5@%. PACKING ¢,

MATERIAL TO BE RECESSED FROM TOP SURFACE OF
FLOOR OR FROM BOTH SURFACES OF WALL AS

REGQUIRED TO ACCOMMODATE THE REGUIRED THICKNESS D,

OF FILL MATERIAL.

FILL VOID OR CAVITY MATERIAL - SEALANT: MIN. 3/4"

THICKNESS OF FILL MATERIAL APPLIED WITHIN
ANNULUS, FLUSH WITH TOP SURFACE OF FLOOR OR
BOTH SURFACES OF WalLl.

CONDUITz NOM. 4* DIAMETER {OR SMALLER) SCHEDULE 48

(OR HEAVIER) STEEL OR PVC PIPE SLEEVE CAST OR
GROUTED INTO FLOOR/WALL ASSEMBLY, FLUSH WITH
FLOOR OR WALL SURFACES. & MAX.0OF ONE PIPE -
PERMITTED IN THE FIRESTOP SYSTEM.PIPE TO BE
RIGIDLY SUPPORTED ON BOTH SIDES OF WALL -
ASSEMBL.Y.

CHROME ESCUTCHEON RING ON EXPOSED PENTRATIONS.

GENERAL NOTES

INSTALL FIRE STOP SYSTEMS IN STRICT CONFORMANCE
WITH MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS.

REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR LOCATIONS OF
FIRE RATE WALLS AND FLOORS.

ALL FIRE STOP SYSTEMS SHALL BE UL LISTED AND
FIRE MARSHALL APPROVED. .

REFERENCE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS.

PASSIVE FIRE PROTECTION PARTNERS
System No. C-AJ-B087

AN
(CONC. FLOOR SIM.)

CONDUIT PENETRATION THROUGH

FIRE RATED CONC. WALLY, wor 1o soue B

RATED FIRE

SYSTEM WL-1001

F RATINGS - 1 AND 2 HR.

RATED FIRE WALL,
FL.LOOR OR CLG.

WALL,

—————

/——~SLEEVE

CONDUIT - SEE PLAN
FOR SIZE & LOCATION

N

!

INTUMESCENT PACKING
AS REQUIRED TO

% MAINTAIN FIRE RATING

OF ASSEMBLY

SLEEVE

FUTURE CABLE (N.LCJ

INTUMESCENT PACKING

AS REQUIRED 10

\/\/ MAINTAIN FIRE RATING
OF ASSEMBLY

FOR_FIRE RATED WALLS

AN

@ B
e
%é 11/4°C TO 4'C - 1/4'MAX.
W

NOTES:

1

SECTION A-A

@) GYP BOARD, 5/8" THICK: 1 HR. - 1 LAYER, 2 HR. - 2 LAYERS.

@ FILL, VOID OR CAVITY MATERIAL - CAULK: CAULK FILL MATERIAL FORCED
INTO ANNULAR SPACE TO MAX. EXTENT POSSIBLE AND WITH A MIN, 1747
DIAMETER BEAD OF CAULK APPLIED TO PERIMETER OF PIPE OR CONDUIT AT
ITS EGRESS FROM THE WALL. MINNESOTA MINING & MANUFACTURING CO.:
TYPES SP -25 S/L,CP -25 N/S.

(3D CONDUIT: NOM. 4* DIAMETER (OR SMALLER) STEEL EMT CONDUIT OR NOM, 1"
DIAMETER (OR SMALLER) FLEXIBLE STEEL CONDUIT. A MAX.OF ONE PIPE OR
CONDUIT IS PERMITTED IN THE FIRESTOP SYSTEM. PIPE OR CONDUIT TO BE
INSTALLED NEAR CENTER OF STUD CAVITY WIDTH AND TO BE RIGIDLY
SUPPORTED ON BOTH SIDES OF WALL ASSEMBLY.

4 FIRESTOP SYSTEM: INSTALLED SYMMETRICALLY ON BOTH SIDES OF WALL
AGSEMBLY. THE HOURLY ‘F’ RATING OF THE FIRESTOP SYSTEM IS EITHER 1
OR 2 HR. DEPENDING UPON THE HOURLY FIRE RATING OF THE WALL
ASSEMBLY IN WHICH IT IS INSTALLED. THE HOURLY 'T' RATING FOR THE
FIRESTOP SYSTEM ARE DEPENDENT UPON THE SIZE QF THE CONDUIT, THE
FIRESTOP CONFIGURATION, AND THE HOURLY FIRE RATING OF THE WalLL
ASSEMBLY IN WHICH IT IS INSTALLED. THE FIRESTOP CONFIGURATION IS
DEPENDENT UPON THE SIZE OF THE ANNULAR SPACE BETWEEN THE STEEL
PIPE OR CONDUIT (OR PIPE COVERING)AND THE PERIMETER OF THE CIRCULAR
THROUGH OPENING IN THE GYPSUM WALLBOARD LAYERS.

CONDUIT PENETRATION THROUGH FIRE
RATED GYPSUM BOARD WALL NOT TO SCALE

A,

N

EXCEEDS 8-0".

»

SADDLE
TIE, TYP.

24' 0.C.

AT 48' O.C.

FURRING CLIP —

7" FURRING CHANNELS
e £

15" CHANNEL RUNNER

%' GYPSUM BOARD

1/,* CHANNEL RUNNER
AT 48 O.C. WHEN SPAN

HANGER
WIRES —)|

oMl

4 e 9 8 av R L3

FACE OF
FINISHED WALL

FACE OF WALL
WHERE OCCURS

SUSPENDED GYP. BD. DETAIL scue: sror 1

PLASTIC LAMINATE

WORKSURFACE WITH

PLASTIC LAMINATE
SELF-EDGE DETAIL

2'-0" U.O.N.\

A\

NN

12"\

8"

2!_6”

FINISHED FLOOR *———1

AR AN NSRRI SN

Q! AN 3" DIA. GROMMET WITH
COVER ON WORK SURFACE

VERTICAL SUPPORT

10“

| COUNTERTOP SECTION  soxs: veror 2

411" +/~

UNDERSIDE OF ROOF
FRAMING.

CONT. BEED OF FIRE CAULK

FIRESTOP 4100SL SEALANT
ESR-ES *2996

3" DEEP CONTINUOUS SLOTTED SLIP TRACK
WITH VERTICAL SLOTTED HOLES. SECURE
TO UNDERSIDE OF STRUCTURE WITH TWO
HILTISHOT-PINS INTO CONC. O/ METAL
DECK. (0.138" SHANK, ICC ESR-1663)

NOTE:

EIRE._TAPE ALL JOINTS ABOVE CEILING.

ALL MECHANICAL PENETRATIONS THRUOGH
RATED WALL SHALL HAVE FIRE DAMPERS,
SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS.

| AP R

L BUILDING . STANDARD SUSPENDED
A.C.T. (OR SUSPENDED GYP.BD.

21/," FIBERGLASS INSULATION

BATTS, EXTEND TO 9'-6" AF.F.

g'-0"

1 5" TYPE X" GYP. BD. OVER
: / 2Y," x 25 GA.METAL STUDS

AT 16" O.C.

— CONT. STUD TRACK FASTENED TO
CONCRETE SLAB WITH 0.145 DIA
HILTIDOME SHOT PINS EMBEDED
115" MIN. POWDER DRIVEN SHOT
PINS @ 16" 0.C. AND 8" MAX FROM
ENDS. (ICC-ESR #1752)

[—‘TOP OF CONCRETE SLAB

TYPE

1-HOUR

RATED WALL

/N 3
SCALE: 3"=1-0"
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General Confractor Scope of Work
' Santa Ana RO

The Architect and Engineering firm shall use this Scope of Work to diagram their Security layer(s)

and Door Hardware Schedule page(s). All questions pertaining to the security requirements shall be
directed to the Technical Security Project Manager. :

g

Definitions

Wherever in the contract documents the words “Security Contractor” it refers to the company retained for
the Security Systems Installation as described. Wherever in the contract documents the word “General
Contractor” is used, it must be understood that the selected General Contractor is intended. “Work” must
be deemed to consist of all labor and operations, transpgﬁ:ation, hoisting, materials, tools, equipment,

* services, inspections, coordination and supervision required and / or reasonably necessary to produce the
construction required by the contract documents, “Furnish” means the design, fabrication, purchase, and
delivery to the job site. “Install or Installation” means the act of physically placing, applying, setting,
erecting, anchoring, securing, etc., construction materials, equipment, and similar items specified and
farnished at the job site. Installation of specified itetns must be complete in all respects. “Provide” means
to furnish aid install material, equipment, etc. as defined above. “ACS” means Access Control System.
“IDS” means Intrasion Detection System. “CCB” means Cross Connect Box. ‘

" Door/Lock Hardware - General Requirements

The contractor is responsible for obtaining and correctly installing all of the doors and locks hardware.
The locks and door hardware on this project require very precise fit and alignment for proper operation. It
is imperative that the contractor ensure that all doors, frames, and lock hardware be properly installed and
aligned for smooth operation and that there will not be any binding or sagging over time. The contractor
will ensure that there is precisely a % inch gap beétween the door and the strike plate. This gap cannot be
larger than % inch to ensure the proper operation of the Yale SL88xxFL electric Mortise Locksets. Itis
required that the contractor use a Yale, Kaba-Mas and Lockmaster certified locksmith installers as

specified for all locksets.

The architect should draft a Door Hardware Schedulé in the form of a Chart Matrix for the bluepriﬁts.
The Door Hardware Schedule shall take into account all of the items needed for the Access Control
| - System, including the Required Electrolynx wiring harness factory installed in the frames for all access

contro} doors. The wiring harness must use the Universal ASSA ABLOY connector plug (8 conductor),
and must match the connectors on the Yale SL88xxFL Electric Mortise Locksets and the appropriate
Power Transfer Hinge. The Door Hardware Schedule shall list the door sensor contacts needed for the

Access Control System and the Intrusion Detection System. All mortise locksets, which use lock

cores/cylinders will use Medeco #32T-0200 interchangeable cores/cylinders with the appropriate cam and - | |

trim rings. All lock hardware shall be installed so that it meets the requirements of the American .
Disabilities Act (ADA). , S -

The doors/hardware for this project will be of the type specified m the Door Hardware for Security
section. Any deviation from this list will need to be approved prior to the start of construction by the
Technical Security Representative, and any deviation will need to meet or exceed the above listed

‘requirements and specifications. If during the course of the project other doors are identified as requiring ‘

locks (non-access control doors), these doors will utilize the same type and style of hardware previously
specified for this project. -

An access control system will be utilized for this project. All access control locks and devicés should be
24VDC with a REX function. The General Contractor will need to coordinate with, and work closely
with, the Access Control Vendor (Security Vendor) for the wiring and connection of locks, sensors, and
security devices during the build-out process. The General Contractor is to provide and install all of the
door hardware, conduit/boxes and cable described below. The General Contractor will be doing a
“Rough-In” for security. A Security Vendor will be selected separately by GSA and the Security Vendor
will utilize the conduit, boxes, cables, etc. (installed by the General Contractor) for the various security
systems to be installed for the office. : :

Door/Lock Hardware Requirements for Security and Access Control

Use the information and Detail Diagrams below to prepare the Door Hardware Schedule and prepare
Doors/Frames for the Access Control System (ACS) and the Intrusion Detection System (IDS). Door
Hardware and Conduits/Boxes/Cable for Security (Rough-In) - Refer to Diagram(s). All Access Control
Doors and Frames should be compatible with the ESSA ABLOY ElectroLynx Specification. The '
ElectroLynx Specification calls for the use of doors/frames with the factory installed access control
wiring hamess with connectors, and the use of a power transfer hinge and electric mortise lockset with
appropriate connectors. The doors will need to be prepped for through the door wiring and a deep mortise
pocket to accommodate the wiring with a service loop. The wiring harmess for this project will require 8
conductors with the Universal ESSA ABLOY Connector Plug, QC-8 connector. :

Doors with combination locks will utilize Lockmasters LKM7003E X-09. This lock incorporatesa
Kaba-Mas CDX-09 into a Lockmasters mortise lockset with key access override and single throw egress.
The lock also incorporates 24VDC release and REX function for access control once the combination has
been worked. This lock is difficult to install and it is a requirement to have a certified installer.
Kaba-Mas can be reach at 888-950-4715 or. hitp://www.kaba-mas.com. Lockmasters can be
reached at 800-654-0637 or hitp://www.lockmasters.com. ‘

Door # 7-10, — Hollow Metal Door

Door & Frame ' T ‘
Use welded doorframe with a factory installed ElectroLynx wiring harness w1th the Universal ASSA

ABLOY connector plug (8 conductor). _

Use hollow.metal door and frame which meets ANS/NAAM HMMAS862-Level 4 with a factory installed

ElectroLynx wiring harness with the Universal ASSA ABLOY connector plug (8 conductor). Such as

Curries 847 Series Hollow Metal Doors/Frames. o : '

Factory prep door to a 6" deep mortise pocket to accommodate electric lock wiring.

Factory prep the door and frame for a Sentrol 1076D Magnetic Contact Switch 17 diameter.

Factory prep the door and frame, center position, for a McKinney Power Transfer Hinge (PTH) T4A37 86
. with 8 conductor connectot. Factory prep door aitd frame with a space behind the PTH hinge to

accommodate the wiring/connectors.

Locking Hardware & Other Door Specifics .
Door Lockset - These doors shall be equipped with a Lockmaster LKM7003E X-09 with access control,

key override and single-throw egress with appropriate strike.

Install a 12"x12" Cross Connect Box (CCB) with a blank cover directly above the door, above the false
ceiling, inside (secure side) of room. Install 1%%" stub out from the top of the CCB. -

Install separate one inch flex conduits from the CCB to the McKinney PTH Hinge and Sentrol 1076D
Magnetic Contact Switch. . : \ :
Non-secure side - Install a one inch flex conduit from the 12"x12" box (CCB) to double gang box with a
single gang mud ring at 56” AFF, to beused for alarm key pad Extend the conduit from the double gang
box down to a Hirsch MB8 mounting box at 48” AFF and 10” from the door on the strike plate side of the
door. - : :

Wiring . S :

Factory installed through the door ElectroLynx Wiring Harness with the Universal connector plug (8
conductor). ‘ _

‘Install the ElectroLynx Wiring Harness through the doorframe and into the 127 x 127 CCB. Make sure
that the Wiring Harness is long enough to provide a minimum of 2 feet of slack inside the CCB.
Install pull string from the CCB to the MB8 housing. 4

Note — The General Contractor is responsible for all wiring from electric lock through the ,
door/PTH/Doorframe and to the 12” x 12” Cross Connect Box. The Security Vendor will make his
connections to the system inside the 12” x 12” Cross Connect Box and the MB8 Reader Housing.

Door #2, 15, 17, 23 — Solid Core Wood

Door & Frame o '
Use welded doorframe with a factory installed ElectroLynx wiring harness with the Universal ASSA
" ABLOY conpector plug (8 conductor). ' :
Factory prep door to a 6 inch deep mortise pocket to accommodate electric lock wiring.
Factory prep the door and frame for a Sentrol 1076 Magnetic Contact Switch 1 diameter.
- Factory prep the door and frame, center position, for a McKinney Power Transfer Hinge (PTH) T4A3786
with 8 conductor connector. Factory prep door and frame with a space behind the PTH hinge to
accommodate the wiring/connectors.
Use Non Removable Pin Hinges (NPR) for all hinges, except door 15

chking‘ Hardware & Other Door Specifics ,

Door Lockset - Yale Model SL8897FL, 24 VDC with REX option.
Latch cover on exterior of deor with trim and color to match lockset.

Conduit & Ancillary Hardware : ;

Tnstall a 12"x12" Cross Connect Box (CCB) with a blank cover directly above the door, above the false
ceiling, recessed into the wall and facing into the main office side of the door. Install 1% inch stub out on
the CCB. . ' : :
Install separate one inch flex conduits from the CCB to the Sentrol 1076D magnetic contact switch, and to
the McKinney Power Transfer Hinge T4A3786. Install a one inch flex conduit from the 12"x12" box
(CCB) to single gang box with a single gang mud ring at 56” AFF _— :

. Nomn-Secure side - Install 2 one inch flex conduit from the 12"x12" box to a flush mounted Hirsch MB8
mounting box at 48” AFF and 10” off of the door frame, strike plate side of the door.

Install pull string from the CCB to the MBS housings.

. Secure side - Install a one inch flex conduit from the 12"x12" box to a flush mounted Hirsch MEBS ‘

_a hard ceiling “no false ceiling in the interview room”, and provide an access door built into the

Install pull string from the CCB to the MB8 housing.

“Use welded doorframe with a factory installed ElectroLynx wiring harness with the Universal ASSA

~ the Power Transfer Hinge (PTH)

‘The Security Vendor will use the boxes and conduit described herein, and the boxes and conduits describe

" Installa single gang box 6” below the ceiling centered on the wall. Install 1” conduit from this box to the

Wiring:

Factory installed through the door ElectroLynx Wiring Harness with the Universal connector plug (8
conductor).

Install the ElectroLynx Wiring Harness through the dootframe and into the 12” x 12 inch CCB. Make sure’

that the Wiring Harness is long enough to provide a minimum of 2 feet of slack inside the CCB.
Tnstall pull string from the CCB to the MB8 housing. _

Note — The General Contractor is responsible for all wiring from electric lock through the
doot/PTH/Doorframe and to the 127 x 12” Cross Connect Box. The Security Vendor will makehis
connections to the system inside the 12 x 12" Cross Connect Box and the MB8 Reader Housing.

Door #18-20, 22 “Note: These doors will have reverse locks installed with key way on room
side — Solid Core Wood (Interview/Processing room)

Door & Frame :

Use welded doorframe with a factory installed ElectroLynx wiring harness with the Universal ASSA
ABLOY connector plug (8 conductor). _ '

Factory prep door to a 6 inch deep mortise pocket to accommodate electric lock wiring. -

Factory prep the door and frame for a Sentrol 1076D Magnetic Contact Switch 17 diameter.

Factory prep the door and frame, center position, for a McKinney Power Transfer Hinge (PTH) T4A3786
with 8 conductor connector. Factory prep door and frame with a space behind the PTH hinge to
accommodate the wiring/connectors.

Use Non Removable Pin Hinges (NPR) for all hinges.

L cldng‘Héxdwgure & Other Door Specifics '
Door Lockset - Yale Model SL8897FL, 24 VDC with REX option.
Latch cover on exterior of door with trim and color to match lockset.

Conduit & Ancillary Hardware ,
Tostall a 12"x12" Cross Connect Box (CCB) with-a blank cover directly above the door, above the false

ceiling, recessed into the wall and facing into the main office side of the door. Install 1% inch stub out on
the CCB. o . .

Inistall separate one inch flex conduits from the CCB to the Sentrol 107 6D magnetic contact switch, and to
the McK inney Power Transfer Hinge T4A3786. '

mounting box at 48” AFF and 10 off of the door frame, strike plate side of the door.
Tnstall pull string from the CCB to the MB8 housings. The ceiling in room 517-521 (doors17-22) will be

ceiling.

Wiring: : ' ‘ v

Factory installed through the door ElectroLynx Wiring Harness with the Universal connector plug (8
conductor). ‘ _ L : -

Install the BlectroLynx Wiring Harness through the doorframe and into the 12” x 12 inch CCB. Make sure
that the Wiring Harness is long enough to provide a minimum of 2 feet of slack inside the CCB.

Note — The General Cortractor is responsible for all wiring from electric lock through the
doot/PTH/Doorframe and to the 12 x 12” Cross Connect Box. The Security Vendor will make his
connections to the system inside the 127 x 12” Cross Connect Box and the MBS Reader Housing.

Door # 3, 14, 16, 33 — Armored
Door & Freme

ABLOY connector plug (8 conductor). B

Use Ballistic level Il doors which must meet UL-725 standard. Factory instailed ElectroLynx wiring
harness with the Universal ASSA ABLOY connector plug (8 conductor). Factory prep door to a 6" deep
mortise pocket to accommodate electric lock wiring. :

Factory prep the door and frame for a Sentrol 1076D-Magnetic Contact Switch 1” diameter.

Factory prep the door and frame, center position, for a Securitron Power Transfer Hinge EL-EPTL.
Factory prep door and frame with a space behind the PTH hinge to accommeodate the wiring/connectors.
Use Non Removable Pin Hinges (NPR) for all hinges. .

Locking Hardware & Other Door Specifics: ' A
Door Lockset - Door Lockset — Yale 8897-2 fail secure series, 24 VDC, deadbolt with REX option and

two cylinders. .

Exterior shall have keyway for latch bolt override and building standard lever. Interior shall have single
throw (anti-panic) exit and building standard lever. The locking hardware shall be fail secure and allow
egress, but no entry. Mechanical key will override latch bolt. i

This door shall have escutcheon plate, latch plate, & latch bolt.

Conduit & Ancillary Hardware: ‘
Install 2 12"x12" cross connect box (CCB) with a blank cover directly above the door, above the false

ceiling, recessed into the wall on the room side of the door. Install a 2” conduit with drag line from the
top of the CCB to four inches into Hall above the drop ceiling. Attach a 4” square deep box directly
underneath the CCB Run all conduit to the 4S5 box. . - '

Install separate 1/2” electrical metallic tubing (EMT) or % flex conduit) conduits from the 4” S box to

Secured side - Install 2 one inch flex conduit from the 12"x12" box (CCB) to double gang box with a
single gang mud ring at 56” AFF, to be used for the Alarm key pad - ’
Unsecure side - Install a one inch flex conduit from the 12"x12" boxto a flush mounted Hirsch MB8
mounting box at 48” AFF and 10” off of the door frame, strike plate side of the door.

Tnstall pull string from the CCB to the MB8 housings.

Wiring

Factory installed through the door ElectroLynx Wiring Harness with the Universal connector plug (8
conductor). - .

Tnstall the ElectroLynx Wiring Harness through the doorframe and into the 12” x 12” CCB. Make sure
that the Wiring Harness is long enough to provide a minimum of 2 feet of slack inside the CCB.
Install pull string from the CCB to the MBS housing. A :

Note — The General Contractor is responsible for all wiring from electric lock through the
door/PTH/Doorframe and to the 12” x 12” Cross Connect Box: The Security Vendor will make his
connections to the system inside the 12 x 12” Cross Connect Box and the MB8 Reader Housing.

Door# 5, 6, 24-32 Deadbolt & Latch Bolt Doors (No Access Control)- Solid Core Wood Door

Door# 11, 13, 21 Passage Latch Doors- Solid Core Wood Door
Note: These doors shall have a anti-hold detention knob

Conduits and Boxes Required for Security |

A number of conduits and boxes are needed for security in addition to the conduits and boxes described in
the above section on Door Hardware for Security. The General Contractor is to provide and instali all
conduits and boxes. These boxes will use single gang boxes with stub-up conduit to four inches above the
false ceiling, unless otherwise noted below. Specified boxes shall have blank, unbreakable nylon type,
covers with color matching other outlet covers in the space. A pull string shall be placed in each conduit
run. The General Contractor will install cable trays above the false ceiling to accommodate neat and
orderly wire runs in compliance with all local codes and laws. ' :

previously in the Door Hardware for Security section for the installation of the Intrusion Detection
System, CCTV System, and Access Control System. The General Contractor will need to work closely
with the Security Vendor for proper coordination of the equipment instaliation.

Note: Wail Mount Monitor (20” and 32 Flat screen) locations require recessed Low Voltage boxes and
110VAC outlets at their locations as specified below. Additional structural support inside the wall will
also be required. ’ S

Panic Buttons

Panic Button Location: TBD by GSA project manager. Each panic alarm will have at a minimum, single
gang box 48” AFF with % conduit from box to stub-up 4” above false ceiling except for interview
rooms, which will have a hard ceiling. Room 519 and 520 will have the conduit from the single gang box
to the cross connect box CCB. .

Men’s locker room
Women'’s locker room
Room 518

Room 519

Room 520

Reception area desk
Reception area door

NonA WP S

'Micronhone Location for Interview room 519 and 520

12” x 127 cross connect box (CCB) for room 519 and 520. Install unbreakable nylon cover.

to the GC for locations.

Flush Mount Monik

£

Security Vendor to c ot

less than 62” AFF. Ins

12” X 12" CROSS
CONNECT BOX (C/

ght (8) Exterior and four (4) interior Camera Locations: Install single gang boxes on the wall, eight
inches from thie ceiling extending four (4) inches above the false ceiling using 17 conduit from
boxes to an area inside the secure office space. Room 519 and 520 will not have a false ceiling, -
duit for these rooms will run directly to the 12” x12 “cross connect box (CCB) from the single
g box. One (1) parking structure camera will glso'be installed, location TBD. A drawing will be

onitor in room 503 and 523). In the rooms stated, install a recessed low voltage box
he wall approx. TBD” from the exterior wall. (TBD based on monitor location).
duit from this box to stub-up 4” above the false ceiling. Install a blank unbreakable

1l recessed 110VAC Duplex outlet adjacent to box #2.

tor Location: Adjacent to door 3, 14, 16, and 33 install a single gang box with
minimum-12” separation, on wall 56 AFF. Label a 5”x 5” cutout and leave drywall intact for

ito desired dimension. Stub conduit, if necessary by code, at bottom-end no
1 110VAC Duplex above false ceiling at this location.

11/2” STUB OUT

diagram and join these boxes with two inch cone

Showing access control components, conduits, &

Key/Core System Instructions

The contractor is responsible for purchasing a Medeco System 3 Jock and key system
GSA. This system should be purchased directly through Federal Security Systems, 8560
Road, Suite 400 Newington, VA, 22122, (Contact Tom Black, 703-339-2912), and not fie

locksmith shop.

The Lock and Key System Worksheet is included below to assist the contractor in purchasing
lock and key system. The specific numbers and types of cores and keys needed are specified omithe
following Lock and Key System Worksheet. There are more cores than what is needed for just.
renovated space. These additional cores will be used throughout the existing office space and
provide flexibility to the office to change cores as needed for office operations.” In procuring th

CEILING TILE
1” FLEX CONDUIT
POWER TRANSFER
HINGE WITH EIGHT SINGLE GANG
CONDUCTOR CONNECTOR
DOOR AND FRAME WITH m """""""""" T
FACTORY INSTALLED o
WIRING HARNESS : ! <
w 8
%
ELECTRIC MORTISE &
LOCKSET, 24 VDC,
WITH REX OPTION
NOT TO SCALE
Typical Access Control Door

key system, the contractor must adhere to the following requirements:

A. The General Contractor will provide and install all ‘loc'ksets, cylinders, cores, and' keys. ALL
keys and spare cores will be given to the GSA Technical Security representative. A number of
spare interchangeable cores are included in the lock and key system for use as needed by the
office.

B.. The key' opérated lock cylinders must be an interchangeable core/cylinders, UL 437 listed,
with the appropriate Cam for the Yale 8800 Series Mortise Locksets and the Lockmasters
Locksets. :

~ C. The client's identity and the address where the locks will be installed will not be divulged
except as agreed upon by the USSS.

D. All cores (with the exception of any construction eores), change keys and control keys
will be delivered directly to the GSA Technical Security representative.

The core key will be impressed with "Control" on the bow, of the key.

- F. Each core will be Factory Impressed with a change number on the side and a serial number
on the opposite side of the core. These numbers should appear on the sides of the top chamber
area. For example, AAA1-1, AAA1-2, AAA1-3 and so on. o

G. It is imperative that the security and integrity of the lock and key system be maintained during
the construction of the office space. The contractor should work with the Technical Security
representative to safeguard the system during the construction of the office. Typically, the

Technical Seécurity representative and the General Contractor shall coordinate a-date to install and
test ‘t1_1e locks/cylinders/cores toward the end of construction.

H 'I.‘he General Contractor shall purchase and install a wall mounted key locker capable of
holding 150% of keys ordered. Location TBD by the Technical Security Representative.

Lock and Key System Worksheet - Santa Ana office move Project

Medeco System 3, Full Step System (no half steps), Removable Core System.

GREAT GRAND MASTER A
Cores: 3
Keys: 6

MASTER AC
Cores: 2
" Keys: 4

MASTER AA
Cores; 2
Keys: 4

|

SUBMASTER AAA
Cores: 10
Keys: 20

MASTER AB
Cores: 2
Keys: 4

MASTER AD
Cores: 1
Keys: 4

CHANGE AAA1
Cores: 2 :
Keys: 4

Control/Core Keys: 2

Total 22 cores and 44 keys

All cores use Medeco part 32T0201. All Cylinders use Medeco part 3270200 with the appropriate cam,
for Yale 8800 Series Mortise Locksets or Lockmasters Locksets. Each key should be engraved with
the key type and a sequential serial number, for example AAA1-1, AAAL-2, AAA1-3 and so on.
Each core should be engraved with its type. '

Purchase through: - Federal Security Systems, 8560 Cinderded Road, Suite 400, Newington, VA 22122,
Contact: Mr. Tom Black at 703-339-2912. - .

Note that extra cores are included in the total numbers to give the office flexibility in

@

changing cores when needed.

the diagram. Mount the Hirsch Model 8 H 1

-

On the plywood, mount a Hoffman Cross Connect En
Contractor) with a hinged door, located as shown on th

Hoffman Box #2. Inside Hoffiman Box #2, in the bottom rig
amp dedicated electrical circuit on a quad outlet. Install a 4
Mount the Altronix AL400ULX power supply housing (provide

Bosch Housings (provided by the Security Contractor) as
1> conduit as shown on the diagram.

and mount a section of % fire resistant plywood in the Security Equipment Room.
ch the walls prior to mounting any equipment. The exact configuration is TBD.

t a Hoffman Cross Connect Enclosure Box A-242410LP (provided by the
door, located as shown. This box is designated Hoffiman Box #1.
dedicated electrical circuit on a quad outlet in the upper center of

Bifs, from Hoffman Box #1 to stub-up four inches above the ceiling

? andej@in these boxes with 1-%” conduit as shown on
hided by the Security Contractor) as shown on the

shown on the

' 242410LP (provided by the Security
ram. This Hoffman Box will be designated
:  box, install a 120VAC, 20

up above the ceiling tile.

On the plywood, mount a Hoffiman Cross Connect Enclosure Box A-242410LP (provided by the Sécuriiy |-
Contractor) with a hinged door. This Hoffiman Box will be designated Hoffiman Box #3. Inside Hoffman’
8 Housings, the LIU, and the Bosch 9412 Housings. _The General Contractor will mount all of these boxes

" outlet in the Equipment Rack(s), to be installed by the Security Contractor.

. building’s fire alarm system goes into evacuation mode. Connect this relay via 17 conduit to Hoffman

Box #3, in the bottom center of the box, install a 120VAC, 20 amp dedicated electrical circuit on a quad
outlet. In the bottom right corner of the box, install a four-inch stub-out conduit. Install a four inch
conduit to stub-up above the ceiling tile. Mount the Altronix ALA00ULX power supply and join the boxes
with 1-%” conduit as shown. .

The Security Contractor will provide the Altronix AL400ULX power supply Housings, the Hirsch Model
and install all conduits. _ :

On the plywood wall install two (2) additional 120VAC, 20 amp dedicated electrical circuit on a quad
outlet, as shown on diagram, and a sixth/seventh 120VAC, 20 amp dedicated electrical circuit on a quad -
Install a single gang box with a relay from the Building Fire Alarm penel. This relay shall activate if the

Box #1.
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ACCESSORIES LEGEND & NOTES

A) LAVATORY - REQUIRED HC CLEARANCES
B) MIRROR

C) RECESSED WMRY NAPKINTAMPONS VENDOR ~ WALL MOUNTED
D) RECESSED COMBINATION PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER AND WASTE

RECEPTACLE - VIALL MOUNTED
E) TOLET SEAT COVER, ROLL TOLET TISSUE DISPENSER WITH
INTEGRAL SHELF ~ PARTITION MOUNTED

F) DUAL TOILET SEAT COVER, ROLL TOLET TISSUE DISPENSER AND

SAMITARY NAPKIN DISPOSAL WITH INTEGRAL SHELF — PARTITION MOUNTED
G) RECESSED TOILET SEAT COVER, ROLL TOILET TISSUE DISPENSER .

(MTH SANITARY NAPKIN DISPOSAL @ WOMEN'S)- WALL MOUNTED

H) SURFACE MOUNTED ELECTRIC HAND DRYER
J) MOUNT FLUSH CONTROL AT 40" AFF. MAX.
K) 36’ GRAB BAR - 1*" DIAMETER

L) 42" GRAB BAR - 1% DIAMETER

M) ACCESSIBLE STALL — SIDEWALL VIEW

N) ACCESSIBLE STALL — BAGKWALL VIEW

() ACCESSIBLE DRINKING FOUNTAIN

1. DIMENSIONS FOR DISPENSER MOUNTING HEIGHT ARE TO THE HIGHEST

DISPENSING SLOT.

2 PROVIDE DOOR STOPS AT ALL TOILET STALL DOORS

3. PROVIDE COAT HOOK AT ALL TOILET STALL DOORS -
(8" IN HANDICAPPED STALLS) AT CENTER LINE OF DOOR

/MW}

OF DOOR.

NOTE:

THE AUTOMATIC DOOR REOFEMING DEVICE IS
ACTRATED JF AN -OBJECT PASSES THROUGH
EITHER LNE A O LINE B, LINE A AND

LINE B REPRESENT THE VERTICAL LOCATION
- OF THE DOOR REOPENING DEVIGE NOT
REQUIRING CONTACT.

L BUIT(J/V——J

2 68" M. 7

B m_|,
(a ) SIDE OPENING DOOR

2 80" MIN. 7

NOTE
FOR INFORMATION AEGARDING ELEWATOR
REGUAEMENTS SEE Ti2 :

L MK,
(b ) CENTER OPENING DOOR

ELEVATOR ENCLOSURE

ACCESSIBLE TELEPHONE ALCOVE

** YN NUMERAL HEIGHT : 1%’%507?0&0&
prpoohece 5060
0 NG \ 3g 4Q » -
® 1 2Q v
SEPARATION
SO BO
O O
- —NnOo ®O0
Sl
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(a ) ELEVATOR CONTROL, PANEL DETAIL

CONITROL PANEL
SEE (2 ) \
< g —
sERS | - —-
k&, §
geus | g ——Tr’*"% 2
SEEY

4
L

(b ) MAXIMUM INSTALLATION HEIGHTS ABOVE CAB FLOOR

NOIE:
FOR INFORMATION REGARDING ELEVATOR
REQUREMENTS SEE T2

SIGNAGE 7

MOUNT 4'~

RO, LANDING NUMBERS O BOTH SIDES

60" MIN.

50" MIN.

b

18"}, 42" MIN.

A

MOUNTED ON A CIRCLE SHALL BE PROYDED.,

p_30" L 6" MAX 36" MIN.#
WIN. CLR: ;
g _i 4 . O.
- EE LN A
- Ol = =
£ 198 S . )
S |Eg | g9 waiL o
‘.2["' iy E % et b. oo -&’///f__‘m”o” 2% WALL OR #
= |75 . = B 44! | PATIION ‘ ALOOVE WIALL BYOND
> |25 . 32 MIN. =8 194" DIA F OCCURS)
. g = = ; 2- d . ,
= = ———d . .
E I N N . A ) 25 MIRROR \ 42 GRB BAR
= %e © = 42" MIN. = N
B-N2E = s ok Kini %' GRAB BAR
_T' s o| B = \ FLUst LR EAS
= F OB, CONTROL # " heneD 1+ L
b Am— Rl [ooam— - A P
B” MINJ\34" MIN. = e : , = : -
= — 7 7 -
T g 2 g S g g | g S RM_PROJECTS ) | i < {
D - . -
: - : : : ol 4 1 MIN, % ——y .
2| o 3l g 2 2 = = Ll i FROM WALL SI 3 1< GWL
NOTE: & éT = st & g 2
2 ¢ Y
1. FLUSH CONTROLS SHALL BE LEVERS-TYPE, OPERABLE WITH 5 LBF MAX FORCE, AND » | % ®
WITHIN 44" OF THE FLOOR ( CBC 1502.0, 1503.0 ) f 5
7 CLR, '
2. RIM OF ACCESS%BLE URINALS SHALL PROJECT 14" MIN. AND BE WITHIN 17" OF THE FLOOR : REQUIRED
{ CBC 1503.2 AREA
3. 30" X 48" MIN. CLEAR FLOOR ‘
SPACE IS REQUIRED IN FRONT OF URINAL TO ALLOW FORWARD APPROACH ( CBC , , :
1158.9.4 ) : :
— e ,
| PULL SIDE o
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N / CORRESPONDING
UPPERCASE AN el GRADE 1 BRAILLE DOOR C LEARANCES SCALE: Hyoat-0 3
DOOR MOUNTED SIGNAGE (TYP.) PRATERS
" NOTE: PICTOGRAMS AND/OR LETTERINTG ARE NOT : ' _
REQUIRED ON DOOR-MOUNTED SIGNAGE. ' Y P 'CAL RESTROOM S'GNAGE 6
DOOR (WHERE OCCURS) "'"—-—-‘—*"' \
' COMPRESSED CARPET :
' V4 MAX. BELOW \
THRESHOLD OR ANY \\ FINISIH FLOOR EVEN
. ) ADJACENT HARD SURFACE \ \
FLOORING
SENTRANCES *TOLET ROOM FOXTURES AND ACCESSORES «ELEVATORS oELEVATORS, CONTIVUED: TRESROD . N
LALL PRMARY ENTRANCES TO BULONGS AND FACLITIES SHALL BE MADE ACCESSELE T L TOLET FLUSH CONTROLS SHALL.BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND, AND SHALL NOT NOTE: IN BULDINGS THD OR MORE STORIES IN HEIGHT, SERVED BY AN ELEVATOR, O 4 20. PONER-0PERATED HORIZONTALLY SLIDNG CAR AND HOSTWAY DOORS OPENED AND ‘ '
THE PHYSCALLY DISABLED, REGUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PNCHING, OR THISTING OF THE WRIST, CONTROLS FOR THE BULDING SERVICED BY AN ELEVATOR RECURED BY CHAPTER 1, OR A BULDING CLOSED BY AUTOMATIC MEANS SHALL BE PROVIDED. SEC. 30034.3
A : FLUSH VALVES SHALL BE MOUNTED ON THE MIDE SIDE OF THE TOLET AREAS, N0 MORE SERVED BY AN ELEVATOR REQURED FOR ACCESSIILITY, ALL
2, AL ACCESSBLE ENTRANCES SHALL BE DENTFIED WTH AT LEAST ONE STANDARD SN THAN 44-INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR. THE FORCE REQUIRED T0 ACTVATE CONTROLS SHALL — ELEVATORS PROVIDED SHALL ACCOMMODATE A WHEELCHAR. SEC. 30034 2, D0ORS CLOSED BY AUTOMATIC MEANS SHALL BE PROVIOED WITH A DOOR REOPENNG
AND T ADDITIONAL DRECTIONAL SIGNS, AS REQLIRED, VISIBLE FROM APPROACHNG BE NO GREATER THIN 5 POUNDS, _ DEVICE WHLH WL FUNCTION TO STOP AND REOPEN A CAR DOOR AND ADJACENT HOISTHAY :
PECESTRIAN WAYS, L PASSENGER ELEVATORS SHALL BE LOCATED NEAR A MAJOR PATH OF TRAVEL AND DOOR N CASE THE DOOR 15 OBSTRUCTED WHLE CLOSING. THS RECPENING DEVICE SHiLL
. 2 FLUSH CONTROLS SHALL BE CPERABLE WITH ONE HAND AND SHALL NOT REQUIRE THNT — PROVISIONS SHALL BE MADE T0 ASSURE THAT THEY REWAIN ACCESSBLE AND USABLE AT ALSO BE CAPABLE OF SENSING AN OBJECT OR PERSON M THE PATH OF THE CLOSING DOOR
3, LATCHNG AND LOCKNG ‘DOORS THAT ARE HAND ACTIVATED AND WHCH ARE W A PATH  GRASPING, PNCHINS OR TMISTWG OF THE WRIST AND SHALL BE WOUNTED NO MORE THAN AL TMES THE BULDING IS OCCUPED. MTHOUT REQURING CONTACT FOR ACTIVATION AT A NORMAL 5° AND 29" ABOVE THE FLOOR.
OF TRAVEL, SHILL BE OPERABLE WITH A SINGLE EFFORT BY LEVER TYPE HARDWARE, PANC 24-NCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR. THE FORCE REQURED 70 ACTIVATE CONTROLS SHALL BE WO DO RE- OPENNG DEVICES SHALL REMAN EFEECTIVE FOR A PERIOD OF NOT LESS THAN 20 DOOR
BARS, PUSH-PULL ACTIVATING BARS, OR OTHER HARDWARE DESIGNED TO PROVIDE GREATER THAN 4 POUNDS PER FOOT, _ 2. THE CAR INSIDE SHALL ALLOW FOR THE TURNNG OF A WHEELCHAR, THE MWL SECONDS. AFTER SUCH AN INTERVAL THE DOORS MAY CLOSE I ACCORDANCE WITH THE Vi MAX.
PASSAGE MTHOUT REQURIG THE ABLITY TO GRASP THE OPENING HUARDWARE, WITHOUT CLEAR DISTANCE BETWEEN WALLS OR BETWEEN WALL AND DOOR, EXCLUDNG RETURN REQUREMENTS OF ANSIITIH9%6 OF THE AMERICAN SOCETY OF MECHANCAL ENGINEERS THRESHOLD 2 —
THE USE OF 4 KEY, 3 LAVATORES SHALL BE MOUNTED WITH A CLEARANCE OF AT LEAST 29-INCHES FROM THE  PANELS, SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN B0BY 54°FOR CENTER-OPENNG DOORS, AND 68'BY (ASHE) DOCUMENT ASME (7.1-896. SEC. 300345 _ L
FLOOR T0 THE BOTTOM OF THE APRON WITH KNEE CLEARANCE UNDER THE FRONT LIP 54°FOR SIE-SLIDE OPENING DOORS. MMMUM DISTANCE FROM WALL TO RETURN PANEL 1 Vo't MAX.
4, THE FLOOR OR LANDING ON EACH SIDE OF AN ENTRANCE OR PASSAGE DOOR SHALL BE EXTENDING A MNMUM OF 30-NCHES IN WDTH WITH 8-NCHES MMM DEPTH AT THE SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN I’ SEC. 3003.4.7 - FI6. 30-A. 22, THE MINBIM ACCEPTABLE TIME FROM NOTIFICATION THAT A CAR IS ANSWERING A FINISH FLOOR - [at ¥2 sLoPE
LEVEL AND CLEAR. THE LEVEL AND CLEAR AREA SHALL KAVE A LENGTH N THE DRECTION GF  TOP. TOE CLEARANCE SHALL BE THE SAME MIDTY AND SHALL BE A #NMUM OF 9-INCHES _ CALL AANTERN AND AUDIBLE SKEWAL}UNTLL THE DOORS OF THE CAR START 10 CLOSE I
DOOR SWING OF AT LEAST 60-NCHES AND THE LENGTH OPPOSITE THE DIRECTION OF DOOR HIGH FROM THE-FLOOR AND A MMM OF (7-WCHES DEEP FROM THE FRONT OF THE 3 MNMUM CLEAR NIDTH FOR ELEVATOR DODRS SHALL BE 36% SEC, 3003:44, Fi6, 30-4, SHALL BE CALCULATED IV ACCORDAMCE WITH SECTION 300346 e {"\s\\; —
SHNG OF 44-NCHES AS WEASURED AT RIGHT AMGLES TO THE PLANE OF THE DOOR IN TS LAVATORY. ‘ :
CLOSED POSITION. : 4. 4 HANDRAL SHALL BE PROVIDED ON ONE WALL OF THE CAR, FREFERABLY THE REAR, 23, FOR CARS WITH IN-CAR LANTERNS, THE TOTAL THE, T, AS CALCLLATED I I j
, 4. A PROJECTION OF A LAVATORY BOWL INTO THE 8-NCH CLEAR SPACE, THEREBY THE RALS SHALL BE SWOOTH AND THE INSIDE SURFACE AT LEAST /2 CLEAR OF THE ACCORDANCE WITH SEC. 3003.4,6.4, BENG WHEN THE LANTERM.IS VISBLE FROM
5. THE FLOOR OR LANDING SHALL BE NOT MORE THAN U/2-CH LOWER THAN THE REDUCNG THE CLEAR HEIGHT BELOW THE LAVATORY 70 NO LESS THAN 27-NDHES AT WALLS AT A NOMMAL HEGHT OF 32 ABOVE THE FLUOR. SEC, 3003442 FI§ 30-8 THE VICNITY OF HALL CALL BUTTONS AND AN AUDIBLE SIGWAL 15 SOUNDED. SE.
THRESHOLD OF THE DOORWAY, CHANGE IN LEVEL BETHEEN W/4-INCH AND 1/2-WCH &-INCHES BACK FROM THE APROK, MEETS THE REQUREMENTS FOR PROVOING KNEE » 30034640 F6.50D. *
SHALL BE BEVELED WITH A SLOPE NG GREATER THAN 2. CLEARANCE, 5 ELEVATOR FLOOR BUTTONS SHALL BE MTHIN 4'- 6* ABOVE THE FMISHED FLOOR FOR , '
. SDE APPROACH AND €' FOR FRONT APPROACH, FI6 30-8 24, THE MMM ACCEPTABLE TME FOR DOORS T0 REWAIN FULLY OPEN SHALL NOT BE THRESHOLD DETAILS 2
6. THE BOTTOM 10-NCHES OF ALL-DOORS EXCEPT AUTOMATIC AND SLIDING SHALL HAVE 4 5 LAVATORES SHALL BE MOUNTED WITH A-MNWUM DISTANCE OF 18" TO THE CENTER LESS THAN 3 SECONDS, SEC. 30034.6.2. SCALE: HALF-SIZE
SHOOTH UNNTERRUPTED SURFACE TO ALLON THE DOOR T0 BE OPENED BY A WHEELCHAR LINE OF THE FIXTURE, ACCESSBLE LAVATORES SHALL BE MOUNTED WITH THE. RM OR 6. FLOOR BUTTONS SHALL BE PROVOED WITH VISUAL NDICATORS T0 SHOW WHEN EACH :
FOOTREST WITHOUT CREATING A TRAP OR HAZARDOUS CONDITION. WHERE NARROW FRAME COUNTER SERFACE NO HIGHER THAN 34°ABOVE THE FMSHED FLOOR. CALL 1S REGISTERED. THE VISUAL INDICATORS SHALL BE EXTWGLISHED NHEN EACH CALL 1S Z5.THE ELEVATOR SWALL BE AUTOMATIC AND BE PROVIDED WITH A SELF-LEVELING
DOORS ARE USED. A 10-INCH HIGH SWOOTH PANEL SHALL BE WSTALLED O THE PUSH SDE - ANSHERED, SEL. 3005.4.8 FEATURE THAT BILL AUTOMATICALLY BRING THE CAR T0 THE FLOOR LANDNGS MITH A X )
OF THE DOOR, BHCH WLL ALLOW THE DOOR TO BE OPENED BY A WHEELCHAR FOOTREST 6. HOT WATER AND DRAN PPES UNDER LAVATORES SHALL BE WSULATED OR OTHERMSE TOLERANGE OF + 1/2 *UNDER NORMAL LOADING AND (INLOADNG CONVTIONS. THIS & 6
WTHOUT CREATING A TRAP OR HAZARDOUS CONDITION. COVERED. THERE SHALL BE N0 SHARP OR ABRASIVE SURFACES UNDER LAVATORES. 7. EXCEPT FOR PHOTO ELECTRIC TUBE-BY-PASS SWITCHES, EMERGENCY CONTROLS, SELF-LEVEL SHALL, WTHI ITS ZONE.BE ENTIRELY AUTOMATIC AND DDEPERDENT OF
4 INCLUDING THE EMERGENCY STOP AND ALARM, SHALL BE GROUPED I OR ADJCENT T0 THE — THE OPERATING DEVICE AND SHALL CORRECT THE OVERTRAVEL OR UNDERTRAVEL. EQ. ,  EQ. EQ. o EQ.
. A WARROW FRAME WITH A BEVELED TOP EDGE (30 DEGREES MAXMUM BEVEL TO 7. FAUCET CONTROLS AND OPERATING MECHANISHS SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND BOTTOM OF THE PANEL AND SHALL 8 NO LOWER THAN 2 - " FROM THE FLOOR. FOR THE CAR SHALL ALSO BE MANTANED APPROXMATELY LEVEL WITH THE LAKDIG, , *
VERTICAL PLANE)WSTALLED . AT .THE BOTTOM OF A GLASS DOOR (HITH N0 SIDE FRAMES) AND SHALL NOT REGURE TISHT .CRASPAG, PRCHING OR TWISTIG OF THE WRIST. THE MULTIPLE. CONTROLS OMLY, ONE SET MUST COMPLY WITH THESE HEIGHT RECUREMENTS. IRRESPECTIVE OF LOAD. THE CLEARANCE BETHEEN THE CAR PLATFORM SLL AND THE ~ i ~ = . s ~—=
MAY BE USED I LIEY OF PROVIONG THE REQURED 10-ICH UNNTERRUPTED SURFACE AT FORCE REQUIRED 70 ACTIATE CONTROLS SHALL B€ NO GREATER THAN 5 LBS. SEC. 003,448, EDGE OF THE HOISTHAY LANDING SHALL BE NO GREATER THAN Hi/4'. SEC. 3005.4.2. : 2 ( ; 3 %
THE BOTTOM OF THE DOOR. LEVER-OPERATED, PUSH-TYPE AND ELECTRONCALLY CONTROLLED MECHANISMS ARE : , . EX'T T i T
EXAHPLES OF ACCEPTABLE DESIGNS, SELF-CLOSNG VALVES ARE ALLONED IF THE FAUCET 8 CALL OPERATION BUTTONS SHALL BE WITHN 3'- 6*OF THE FLOOR. THE BUTTONS oADDITONL REQURENENTS X R X R
8. MANIMIM EFFIRT. 10 OPGATE DUORS SHALL NOT EXCED 342 LGS FOR EXTEROR REMAINS OPEN FOR AT LEAST 10 SECONDS, SHLL B 4 WM OF 3.1 SIE AND SHALL BE RASED 13 ' V32 *ABOVE THE o EXIT _—
DOGRS DO0RS, y : SURROUNDING vsUAL LL BE PROVIDED TO SHON EACH CALL ’ g " X " IR
RGHT ANGLES 70 HNGED DOORS AND AT THE CENTER PLANE OF SLONG OR FOLONG 8, GRAB BARS, TUB AND SHOWER SEATS, FASTENERS, AND MOUNTNG DEVICES SHALL B REGISTERED AND EXTINGUISHED WHEN ANSWERED, BUECTS ADJCENT T0 AND BELOW L THE CENTER OF THE RECLPTACLE OUTLETS SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN G-WCWES ABOVE v un | = v | s
DOORS, WHEN FIRE DOORS ARE REQUIRED, THE MAXMUN EEFORT TO OPERATE THE DOOR DESIGNED FOR 250 L8, PER LINEAR FI. LOAD. HALL CALL BUTTONS SHALL NOT PROJECT WORE THAN 4°FROM THE WALL. SEC. 300344 - 1 ROUTE =l . ’ } = .
)
i — cren b B e e 2 2 i
9. WHERE TURNSTLES ARE UTRZED N A FACLITY FOR THE PURPOSE OF PROVIDING “GRAB BARS 9. THE EMERGENCY TELEPHONE HANDSET SHALL BE POSITIONED NO HSHER THAN 4°~6* ABOVE = =
: QUTLETS, APPLIANCES, OR COOLING, HEATING AND VENTILATING EQUIPMENT, SHILL BE . :
FULLY CONTROLLED ACCESS, A DOOR OR GATE THAT IS ACCESSBLE TO THE PHYSICALLY THE FLOOR, AND THE HANDSET CORD SHALL BE 4 MNMEM OF 2'- 5*W LENGTH, SEC. = AR L
DISIBLED, SHALL BE FROVIED ADCENT 10 0F WTHH 4 DSTARCE MOT T0 EXCEED 30 L GRAB B4R D ANY WAL OR OTIER SURFACE AUCENT 10 1 SHALL BE FREE OF AR 3003700 NOT LESS THAN 3-FEET NO MORE THAN 4-FEET ABOVE THE FLOOR OR WORKING PLATFORM, CTTERS AND NUMBERS BRAUE {BRALLE)
: AN H 3 =
FEET FROM EACH TURNSTLE £XIT OR ENTRANCE. 0. F THE TELEPHONE SYSTEM 15 LOCATED I A CLOSED COMPARTIENT, THE 35, THE CENTER OF FRE ALARM TIATING DEVCES (BOXES) SUALL BE LOCATED L )R L SIS
2. GRAB BARS SWALL NOT ROTATE WITHN THER FITTINGS. COPACTIENT 100k FOVARE L B LEER TYPE COWDRAG 10 T FROVS A-CHES ABIVE THE LEVEL OF THE FLOVR, HORKING LATFORM, GROLND SRFACE OR 1 WIDTH TO HEIGHT RATIO BETWEEN 3 :5 AND 1:1.
SCORRIDORS AND AISLES ‘ , - | 17! LATCH, EMERGENCY INTERCOMANICA M '
3. EDGES SHALL HAVE A MNMUM -RADIUS OF 1/8-CH, NOT REQUIRE VOICE COMMUNCATION, 2. STROKE WIDTH TO HEIGHT BETWEEN 1:5 AND 1:10. A B
L EVERY. CORRDOR SEFVN A OGGIPANT LOAD OF 0 OF MORE SWALL B OT LESS M . 4, THE INTERNATIONAL STMBOL OF ACCESSBILITY SHALL BE THE STANDARD USED T0 _
L4 CAR FOSTON ROCATOR SHALL BE FROVIED ABOVE THE e P DENTIFY FACLITES THAT ARE ACCESSBLE TO AND USABLE TO PHYSICALLY DISABLED , :
HOTH THAN 44-WCHES, ML TIPLE ACCOMMODATION TOLET FACLITIES VDED CAR OPERATING PANEL OR PERSONS AS SET FORTY N THESE BULDING STANDARDS. THE SYMBOL SPECIIED ABOVE 3. CONTRAST CHARACTERS AND SYMBOLS WiTH BACKGROUND.
_ OVER THE OPEWN OF EACH CAR T0 SHOW THE POSITION OF THE CAR IN THE HOISTHAY BY oo o O e O ol I SokerounD, THE SLIE Sl Bt EQlt. 70
2 EVERY PORTION OF EVERY BLLLONG IV WHCH ARE INSTALLED SEATS, TABLES, L BATER CLOSET COMPARTHENTS SHALY BE ECUIPPED WITH 4 DOOR THAT HAS AN LLIMNATION OF THE INDICATION CORRESFONDING TO THE LANDING AT HHICH THE CAR 55 COLOR N0, B0% IN FEDERAL STAKDARD 5954, 4. SANS SERIF CHARACTERS & &
&EEL‘W)?% za%fm OR SMLAR MATERIALS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH AISLES AUTOMATIC CLOSING DEVICE, AND SHALL HAVE A CLEAR UNOBSTRUCTED OFEMNG WIOTH OF  STOFPED OR PASSINE. SEC. 30034.5. : .
LEADING . 32-NCHES WHEN LOCRTED AT THE SIE WITH THE DOOR POSITIONED AT AN ANGLE OF %0
| e S st PO 12 THE CAR POSITION ADICATOR SHALL B ON A CONTRASTING COLOR BACKGROUND AND A 5 EMEFGENCY WARNNG SYSTEMS MRE REQURED THEY SHALL ACTWATE A MEAKS OF SIGNS / PICTOGRAMS 0., e ., e
AP S L M s o e i i s i =S ‘

T LESS 6 3 ES. HOTH : g i R = ¢ 1 S =
SHALL BE MEASURED AT THE POT EARTHEST FROM AN EXIT, CROSS AISLE OR FOYER AND ORNKING FOUNTANS . AN AUDIBLE VERBAL ANNOUNCEMENT OR SIGNAL SHALL SOUND TO TELL PASSENGERS 6. AT KITCHEN SRS, FAUCET CONTROLS AND 0P£Mﬂ‘%’ WECHANSHS SHALL BE 5. PICTOCRAMS / PICTORIAL SYMBOL SIGNS SHALL BE ACCOMPANIED BY ' 8 : N <
SHALL BE INCREASED BY /2 NCHES FOR EACH 5 FEET IV LENGTH TONARD THE ENT, THAT THE CAR IS STOPPING OR PASSNG A FLOOR SERVED BY THE ELEVATOR, THE AUDBLE  porpan) = imt oNE HAND AND SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHNG OR THE EQUIVALENT VERBAL DESCRIPTION PLACED DIRECTLY BELOW THE EXIT e EX‘T N
CROSS AISLE OR FOYER. SENAL SHALL BE NO LESS THAN 20 DECBELS WTH A FREQUENCY NO HIGHER THAN % PICTOCRAM. THE BORDER DIMENSION SHALL BE 6" X 3 v xR

L THE DRINNG FOUNTAIN SHALL BE A MNMO OF 13-NCHES I DEPTH AND THERE . O0Ke, SIT. 300049 THISTAG OF THE WRIST. THE FORCE REQURED T0 ACTIVATE CONTROLS SHALL BE NO RALSED S MM FEIGHT i —
SHALL BE CLEAR AKD UNOBSTRUCTED RNEE SPACE UNDER THE DRNKING FOLNTAIN NOT GREATER Tl 5 LES.LEVER OPERATED PSH-TYPE D) ELECTROMCALLY CONTROLLED : . STAIRS T e o v STAIRS % =
SFLOORS AND LEVELS, Lese THAN 27-WCHES IN HEAT AMD O-NCHES I DEFTH. T DEPTE MEASUREVENT: 14, THE MMM LLOMNATION AT THE CAR CONTROLS, THRESHOLO, ) THE LANDNG ULONED & NE FAKET REMAINS GPEN FOR 4T SEIST 1D SECONDS 6. CHARACTERS AND BACKGROUNDS SHALL BE OF NON-GLARE e | 2 e | :
4 WIEN THE CAR AND LANDING DOORS ARE OPEN SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 5 FOOT-CANDLES, ' : CONTRASTING COLORS ' DOWN x| ; UP =]
oo TOE CLEARANCE OF S-NCHES IV HEIGHT ABOVE THE FLOOR, AND (7-WICHES IN DEPTY SEC.30034.9.43 , . At NN ] N b
L ALL FLOOR SURFACES SHALL BE SLIP-RESISTANT, FAOU THE FRONT SE OF TIE FOINTA. 4 U PPROACH ORAKO FONTAN 5 0T 30034, 7. LETTERS AND NUMBERS ON SIGNS SHALL HAVE A WIDTH-TO-HEIHT RATIO OF BETWEEN : Y X
A ACEPTBLE. ’gbo'%fgm S TON FOR THE VISUALLY MPARED SHALL BE AS FOLLONS: SEL. 35 AN HAND A STROKE WDTH-TO-HEIGHT RATIO BETWEEN 5 AND 40, 7. ??”EOQRP’SQ&?SQ"’%S?S% = D;N%’;ALSL'E'EC ON THE WAL ADIACENT = =
POLEAR FLODR O GRIUHD SPACE PO WAEELGHARS: B B i e & CHRACTERS MO MAGERS ON SIS SHALL 5 SUED ACCRIBE T0 THE HEROG 60" AF.F.TO SIGN CENTERLINE AND WHERE A PERSON MAY APPROACH o _ N -
L THE MINME, CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE RECUIRED TO ACCOMMODATE A SNGLE, -OPERA A PASSENGER ELEVATOR CAR CONTROLS SHALL HAVE A MNBAM DMENSION OF 3/4 *AND T SURED WITHIN 3" OF SIGNAGE WITHOUT ENCOUNTERING PROTRUDING OBJECTS | J 3 g ) %
STATIONARY WHEELCHAR AND OCCUPANT 15 S0-MHES X 48-HCHES, THE MNMEN SHNOHES OF THE FAONT OF THE DRNG FONTAN AND SHALL 0F WTHM J6-OIES OF Sty o ASED /s *+ /32 *ABDIE THE SURROUNDNS SURFACE Al UPPER CASE K. LOWER CASE CHARACTERS ARE PERMTIED, FOR SIS SUSPENCED 0R OR STANDING WITHN THE DOOR SWING AREA. \ A \ VAN
. , olpoiiod ! , % THE WATER STREAW FROM THE BUBBLER SHALL BE SUBSTANTIALLY PARALLEL _ " ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR  IN COMPLUANCE MITH SECTION 301540 THE
CLEAR FLOOR 0R GROUND SPACE-FOR WHEELCHARS MAY BE POSTTIONED FOR ‘FORWARD B NG, FANTAL BN CUARACTER HEGHT SHALL BE 3 ST MRS . ,
OR PARMLLEL APPROACH TO AN OBJECT, CLEAR FLOGR OR GROUND SPACE FOR WEFLCHAR 8. CONTROL BUTTONS SHALL BE ILLUMNATED, SHALL HAVE SOUARE SHOLOERS, AND 8. VERTICAL CLEARANCE AT SUSPENDED SIGNS WITH MINIMUM HEADROOM ( C ) ( D )
MAY BE PART OF THE KNEE SPACE REQURED UNDER SOME OBJECTS. . + SHALL BE ACTIVATED BY A MECHANCAL WOTION THAT IS DETECTABLE 9 CHARACTERS AKD SYMBOLS SHALL CONTRAST MITH THER BACKCROUND. ETHER LIGHT OF 80" REQUIRE MINIMUM 3" CHARACTER HEIGHT MEASURED BY
L4 . wys N
2 O FULL UNBSTRICTED SUE OF THE GLEAR FLODR R GR0UND SPACE FOR A EPHONES G, ALL CONTROL BUTTONS SHALL BE DESIWATED BY £ /8 * MNWUM ARAGIC MUMERAL, CHIRICTER 0 ) DAt BACKGRORD 08 DARK CHARACTERS O A LINT Recxrnouas Xgﬁ‘gRgggE?%ﬁwa’fN . %‘jg.’?ﬁg?&ggowﬁ{gfggg”&;gg by
WHEELCHAIR SHALL  ADJON OF OVERLAP AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE OR ADJON ANOTHER L PROVIDE 4 30-INCHES X 48-INCHES CLEAR SPACE AT TELEPHONE, THE CLEAR SPACE STADARD ALFHABET CHARACTER, OR A STANDARD SYMBOL MVEDIATELY TO THE LEFT OF (:H ARACTERS PERMITTED. &" &
HHEELCHAR CLEAR FLOOR SPACE, F 4 CLEAR FLOOR SPACE IS LOCATED N AN ALCOVE OR Y INCLUDE KNEE SPACE LNDER THE TELEPHONE. THE CONTROL BUTTON | 10, IEW RAISED CHARACTERS OR SYWBOLS ARE USED, THEY SHALL CONFORM T0 THE
OTHERMISE CONFNED O ALL OR A PART OF THREE SIDES, ADDITIONAL MANELVERING . FOLLOWIG SEC.ATRSE £, £, ca -
CLEARANCES SHALL BE PROVDED. ‘ 2 TE %Aﬁogfmmd% & e Tﬂfgf% ﬁ%‘&‘&? B-INCHES OF THE lg. ,gm!?g%f ag%mu BE LOCATED MMEDIRTELY BELOW THE NUMERAL, SIGN | OCATIONS: : ,:v : + :
) , APPRO, -NCHE ) - A, LETTERS AND MUMBERS ON SIGNS SHALL BE RAISED 1/32 *MMWIM AND SHALL BE .
3, PROVIDE AN ADDITIONAL 12-INCH HOTH ON ONE SIDE FOR ALCOVES GREATER THAN SANS-SERIF UPPERCASE CHARACTERS ACCOMPANED BY CRADE 2 BRALLE, Sgc' L 9. ALL ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCES IDENTIFIED WITH MINMUM OF ONE f ‘ \ ] S [ L \ | Ce
B-NCHES DEEP AND DESIGNED FOR SUE APPROACK. E A MNMM CLEAR SPACE OF 3/8 *0R OTHER SUTABLE MEANS OF SEPARATION SHALL 2 ) = ; X
3, TELEPHONES WONTED DUGOVILLY I A CORNER THAT REQURE WHEELCHAR Ustrs To & A MANCW CLEAK SPACE OF 4 178561 STANDARD SIGN. — =
4 PROVIDE AN ADDITIONAL 6-INCHES WODTH ON ONE SDE FOR ALCOVES GREATER THAN REACH DUGCONALLY SHALL HAVE THE HEHEST OPERABLE PART N0 HIHER THAN S4-NCHES ’ oL BUTTONS EXIT X X EX'T &
PH-NCHES DEEP AND DESNED FOR FRONTAL APPROACH. ABOVE THE FLOOR. F. THE RAISED CHARACTERS SHALL BE WHTE ON A BLACK BACKSROUND. B, RAISED CHARACTERS OR SYMBOLS SHALL BE A MINWNIW OF 5/8 *HIgH. SEC. 10.  ADDITIONAL DIRECTIONAL SIGNS ALONG ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL . — : =
, WB5E2 ARE REQUIRED. RAMP IR RAMP I R
. 4, FRONTAL APPROACH TELEPHONES REQURE A 30-INCH CLEAR MIDTH ENCLOSURE I 6. CONTROLS. AND ENERGENCY EQLIPHENT BENTIEED BY RASED SYHBOLS S Y2" MIN.L | { = Yo" MIN.{ | l SN
% ¥ THE CLEAR FLOGR SPACE ONLY ALLOYS FURNARD AFPROACH 70 MY GBIELT, TEE OVERHANG EXCEEDS [-INCHES, F THE CLEAR MDTH OF THE ENCLOSURE 15 LESS THAN . e 4 ALt C. PICTORIL SYHBOL SIGNS (PICTOGRAMS) SHALL BE ACCOMPANED BY THE EOUIVALENT 40 : = HA =
MAXMUM HEH FORWARD REACH ALLONED SHALL BE 48-WCHES. F THE HEH FORARD 0-DCHES THE LONEST OVERHANG PART (5 TO BE AT LEAST 27-NCHES FROM THE FLoor,  WNCLUDE, BUT NOT LIMTED 70, DOOR OPEN, DOOR CLOSE, ALARY BELL, EMERGENCY STOF, VERBAL DESCRPTION PLACED DRECTLY BELOW THE PCTOGRAN. THE BORDER OMENSION : M. BULDINGS REMODELED TO PROVIDE ACCESSIBLE SANITARY FACLITES 1 DOWN G 1 uUpP =L 3
REACH IS OVER AN OBSTRUCTION, THE HORIZONTAL DINSION OF THE OBSTRUCTION SHALL AND TELEPHONE. OF THE PICTOCRAM SHALL G A MNMUM OF 6°IN HEIGHT. SEC. I7.8.5.6.3 FOR PUBLIC USE . SHALL HAVE INFORMATION POSTED IN THE LOBBY AS £ 0 £ w
BE LESS THAN 25-INCHES THE MANMUIM HIGH FORMARD REACH ALLOWED SHALL BF 5 SIE APPROACH TELEPHONES REQUIRE THAT THE ENCLOSURE DVERWANG BE NO MORE - ’ - . PART OF THE BUILDING DIRECTORY. : = =
H-NCHES WHEN THE HORIZONTAL DMENSION OF THE OBSTRUCTION /S BETHEEN THAN 19-INCHES AND BE AT LEAST 27-WCHES FROM THE FLOOR. AL THE CALL BUTTON FOR THE Al ENTRY FLOOR SHALL BE DESICRATED BY A RASED STAR 4, coutiueTED GRADE 2 BRALLE SHALL B USED NHEREVER BRALLE SYMBOLS ARE . :
20-INCHES AND 25-WEHES. <. T CORD P THE TELEPHOE 0. THE ADSET AL B AT LEAST _— SPECICALLY RECURED I OTHER PORTIONS OF THESE REGULATIONS. DOTS SHALL BE : N INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY: BRALLE) = BRALLE) =
6, IF THE CLEAR FLOOR SPACE ALLONS PARALLEL APPROACY BY A PERSON I A ' - ZNCHES LONE: 16,4 WisudL AND AUDIBLE SIGVAL SHALL BE FROVIDED AT EACH HOISTWAY ENTRANCE %g’ T s o WL CELLD. 0TS SHALL BE i . STANDARD USED TO DENTIY ACCESSBLE FAGIITES \ I |\ T3
BHEELCHAR, THE MAXWUM HIH SIDE REACH ALLOWED SHALL BE S4-WCHES AKD THE 7. TELEPHONES SHALL GE EQUPPED MITH A RECENER THAT GENERATES A MAGNETIC FiELp — WOICATING 70 THE PROSPECTIVE PASSENGER THE CAR ANSHERING THE CALL, AND 175 ’ . EERss biase ’ ‘ -
LOW SIDE REACH SHALL BE KD LESS THAN G-INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR. SIDE REACH IS N THE AREA OF THE RECEWER CAP. IF BANKS OF PUBLIC TELEPHONES ARE PROVIDED, DIRECTION OF TRAVEL AS FOLLOKS: SEC, 30034155 2, ALL BULDING ENTRANCES THAT ARE ACCESSBLE T0 AND USABLE BY PERSONS ITH Y 4 EEEEL e 15, WHITE FIGURE ON BLUE BACKGROUND. COLOR * 15080 ON
ALLORED OVER AN OBSTRUCTION PROVIDED THE HORZONTAL DIMENSION OF THE THEN A REASONABLE NUMBER, BUT ALWAYS AT LEAST ONE, IN 4 BULDING OR FACLITY Ao THE VISUAL SIENAL FOR EACH ORECTION SHALL BE 4 MM . DISABLITES AND AT EVERY MAJOR JINCTION ALONG OR LEADING T0 AN ACCESSBLE ROUTE : A\eEE] . " ' ( E ) ( F )
OBSTRUCTION DOES NOT EXCEED 24-MEHES. SHALL BE EQUPPED WTH A VOLUME CONTROL. b P AL SEVIL FOR CACH DIRECTION SHIL BE 4 MMM O 2-i2 Hil BY OF TRAVEL SHALL BE WENTIFIED WITH A SIGN DISPLAYING THE INTERNATIMAL SYMBOL OF PN FEDERAL STANDARD * 595A.
: v . ACCESSBILITY AND WITH ADDITIONAL DIRECTIONAL SIGNS, AS REQUIRED, T0 BE VISBLE e
8. TELEPHONES SHALL HAVE PUSH-BUTTON CONTROLS WHERE SERVICE FOR SUCH " T0 PERSONS ALONG APFROACHNG PEDESTRUN WAYS, SEC. WIB5.T. 4. WHEN ENFORCING AGENCY DETERMINES, IF APPROPRIATE, SPECIAL
*SAMTARY FACLITES (GENERAL) EQUPMENT 15 AVALABLE, " DESIGNS AND COLORS MAY BE APPROVED.
B, THE AUDBLE SIGNAL SHALL SOUND ONCE FOR THE UP ORECTION AND THICE FOR THE 5, EN PERUNENT LENTICATION 1S FROVDED FUR ROOMS AND SPACES, RASED EQ. . _EQ
L WHEN SANITARY FACLITIES ARE LOCATED ON ACCESSBLE FLOORS OF A BULOIG, THEY DOMN DRECTION OR OF A CONFIGURATION WHICH DISTNGUSHES BETHEEN UP AAD DOWN LETTERS SHALL BF PROVIOED AND SHALL B ACCOMPANED BY BRAILLE N CONFORMANCE BRAILLE: i
SHALL BE MADE ACCESSBLE TO THE PHYSICALLY DISABLED., GAZIRES A0 PROTRUDNG GRELTS ELEVATOR TRAVEL SEC. S00341% #ITH SECTION WTB55, SIONS SHALL BE STALLED ON THE WALL ADJACENT T0 ‘ 2 i =
‘ C. THE CENTER LINE OF THE FXTURE SHALL BE LOCATED A WINBM OF 6° FROM THE THE LATCH SUE OF THE DOOR. WHERE THERE 15 WO WALL SPACE O THE LATCH S, N 15. USE CONTRASTED GRADE 2 BRALLE. DOTS TO BE 0.1INCH ON ' ! 1. X
2, WHERE SEPARATE FACLITEES ARE PROVIDED FOR NON-DISABLED PERSONS OF EACH INCLUDNG AT DOUBLE LEAF DOORS, SIGNS SHALL BE PLACED ON THE NEAREST ADMACENT ' Y &
SEX, SEPARATE FACLITES SHALL BE PROVDED FOR DISABLED PERSONS OF EACH SEX ALSO. %ﬁ%@mgoggﬁm EYARLE, TELEPHOIES) WITH THER LEADNG LOBBY FLOOR. SEC 300345 WALL PREFERABLY ON THE RIGHT. MOUNTING HEIGHT SHALL BE 60° ABOVE THE FINISHED CENTER IN EACH CELL. T S ®
WHERE UNISEX. FACLITIES AE PROVIDED FOR NON-DISABLED PERSONS, SUCH IMISEX . : - FLODR TO THE CENTER LINE OF THE SIGN. MOUNTING LOCATION SHALL BE DETERMINED SO , -
2. 0BJECTS WOUNTED WITH THER LEADING FDGES AT OR BELOW 27-NOHES ABOVE THE WL o dcoontatk, | AL CLL BUTTONS QKD COIFORING T0 SEC. 03465 FROTRUDNG OBJECTS OR STANDNG MTHI THE SIS OF A DOOR. SEC. #7845, <M [ -
% ON DOORYAYS LEADNG T0 MEN'S SANITARY FACLITIES, AN EQUILATERAL TRIUNGLE 1/4 2 S MANTE) NTH RER LEAWS 1 17. DOTS RAISED MINIMUM 0.025 INCH ABOVE BACKGROUND. EX]T el .
K THOK WTH EDGES (2-EHES LONG AND 4 VERTEX FONTING LPWARD SHALL BE FNSHED AMSINT, , 1 - =Low SIGNS SHALL COMPLY
PROVIDED, AND ON DOORWAYS LEADING TO BOMEN'S SANTARY FACLITES A CIRCLE v 18. THE USE OF ARROR SHAPES 1S PREFERRED FOR VISIBLE SIGNALS. SEC. FIG. 30-C. Y
YA-0NCH THICK AND 1-INCHES IN DIMETER SHALL BF PROVOED. THESE CEOMETREC 3. FREE-STANDING OBJECTS MOUNTED ON POSTS OR PYLONS MAY OVERHANG 12-INCHES = ‘
SYMBOLS SHALL BE CENTERED ON THE DOOR AT A HEWHT OF 60-WOHES AND THER CoLoR  FROM Z7-NCHES TO B0-NCHES ABOVE' THE GROLND OR FINISHED FLOOR ﬁ ERAlLE 1 WITH CBC 1117B.5.1
AND CONTRAST SHALL BE DISTWCTLY DIFFERENT FROM THE COLOR AND CONTRAST OF THE 19, PASSENGER ELEVATOR LANDING JAMBS ON ALL ELEVATOR FLOORS SHALL HAVE THE S
BOOR, 4 PROTRUDING OBJECTS SHALL NOT REDUCE THE CLEAR WIDTH OF AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE  NUMBER OF THE FLOOR ON WHICH THE JAMD IS LOCATED DESIGNATED BY RAISED ARABK sEEsen : AN D 1003 2 8 6
| o A L L 5 - == F ~ 28,
£ 0 DOORUANS LEADNS 10 UNSER SANTARY FACLITES, AN EQORATERAL TRUAGLE 5 ANY OBSTRUCTION OVERMANGING A PEDESTRUN WAY SHALL BE A oF THE DOOR SO TWAT THEY ARE VISBLE FROM WITHN -THE ELEVATOR, RAISED BRALLE .—-.-. ( G )

BO-INCHES ABOVE THE WALKING SURFACE AS AE#SIJRED T0 THE BOTTOM OF THE
OBSTRUCTIN,

6. WALKS, HALLS, CORRIDORS, PASSAGERAYS, AISLES OR OTHER CRCULATION SPACES
SHALL FAVE 80-INCHES MINWUM CLEAR HEAD ROOK,

STHBOLS SHALL BE PLACED DIRECTLY TG THE LEFT OF THE CORRESPONDNG RAISED
»;g&?w %M& THE RAISED CHARACTERS SHALL BE ON A CONTRASTING BACKGROUND.
. 480

SIGNAGE

5

TACTILE EGRESS SIGNAGE

SCALE: N.T.S. 1
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Issues and Revisions
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Noj Date Issues and Revisions By
1 | 5911 | Issue D.LD. Drawings For Review JMFM FM
2 | 6-13-11 | Issue Revised D..D. Drawings FM
3 | 6-23-11 | Reception Area Revisions FM
4 | 7-7-11 | 70% CD- Added MEP & Structural | FM
5 | 7-21-11 | Issue for Final Pricing and Permit FM
6 | 7-21-11 | Issue Finishes | JMFM| FM
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KEY NOTES

200

WEST

SANTA ANA BLVD
68" | ELEVATOR: | PATH OF TRAVEL

1.1 AUDIBLE POSITION INDICATOR

- VISUAL POSITION INDICATOR

: , 1.3 TACTILE IDENTIFICATION TO THE LEFT OF CONTROL BUTTONS. BRAILLE DIRECTLY BELOW RAISED
CHARACTERS. WHITE ON BLACK AT FLOOR CONTROL BUTTONS. SEE DETAL 1

1.4 1/8” RAISED CONTROL BUTTONS THAT ARE LARGER THAN 3/4” X 3/4” IN SIZE

1.5 VISUAL INDICATOR AT CONTROL BUTTONS '

1.6 RAISED TACTILE STAR DESIGNATION ON THE LEFT SIDE OF THE MAIN FLOOR CONTROL
BUTTON MINIMUM 5/8" TALL
EMERGENCY COMMUNICATION BUTTON BELOW CONTROL PANEL, NOT REQUIRING VOICE. A Architecture

Interior Planning

RAISED LETTERING AND BRAILLE DESIGNATION AT EMERGENCY COMMUNICATION BUTTON & Design
3" X 3" HALLWAY LANTERNS WITH AUDIO AND VISUAL SIGNALS
2 47 32 Pepita Mission Vigjo

TACTILE JAMB SIGNS ON BOTH JAMBS CONSISTING OF 2 5/8" TALL RAISED CHARACTERS CA 92691 949.463.8924
ACCOMPANIED WITH BRAILLE DIRECTLY BELOW CORRESPONDING CHARACTERS

3-6" 111 HALL CALL BUTTONS CENTERED AT 42” ABOVE FLOOR; RAISED 1/8” ABOVE .
SURROUNDING SURFACE. THE UP BUTTON IS ON TOP AND DOWN BUTTON IS BELOW.
BUTTONS HAVE VISUAL INDICATION THAT IS EXTINGUISHED WHEN CALL IS ANSWERED.
BUTTONS ARE INTERNALLY LIT WITH A WHITE LIGHTOVER THE ENTIRE SURFACE OF THE
BUTTON. SEE DETAIL 6.

BACK RAIL IS 1 %” IN DIAMETER

EXISTING CONDITIONS TO REMAIN

4!_9“

BUILDING ENTRANCE:
ENTRY DOORS HAVE 10" TALL BOTTOM RAIL |
1.14 ENTRY DOORS OPERATING WITH MAXIMUM 5 LBS OF FORCE Seal/Signature

METAL THERSHOLD %" TALL AND BEVELED

[ 1.16] ACCESSIBLE ROUTE EXISTS FROM PUBLIC STREET, SIDE WALK, AND BUS
STOP TO BUILDING ENTRANCE.

TOW-AWAY SIGN AT VEHICULAR ENTRANCE TO PARKING STRUCTURE

ENTRANCE ELEVATION - | | 12 CABPLAN s

CORRECTIVE WORK

2.1 | REPLACE TACTILE JAMB SIGNS ON THE LOBBY LEVEL WITH NEW SIGNS THAT ARE WHITE
ON BLACK, AND HAVE A 1/32°RAISED TACTILE STAR ON THE LEFT OF THE RAISED
CHARACTERS, ACCOMPANIED WITH GRADE I BRALLE DIRECTLY BELOW
CORRESPONDING CHARACTERS. INSTALL CENTERED AT 60" ABOVE FLOGR. SEE DETALL 2.

2.2 REPAIR AND ADJUST AUDIBLE SIGNAL AT ALL HALL LANTERNS SO THEY HAVE 2 DINGS
- FOR DOWN DIRECTION AND 1 DING FOR UPR.

i{ ADD A 1/32” RAISED, MINIMUM 5/8” TALL HANDSET SYMBOLE NEXT TO THE
EMERGENCY COMMUNICATION BUTTON. BLACK ON WHITE BACKGROUND.

ADD ONE WHITE FIGURE ON CLEAR BACKGROUND DECAL OF INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL
OF ACCESSIBILITY TO EACH PAR. 4” TALL

W. SANTA ANA BOULEVARD

1.8
1.7
2.3

VS

o0 [2 ]
O o e e O O e
[a g <N

BUS s
STOP | = !

PANEL INSIDE CAB CONTROL 03

N. SYCAMORE

L

® ~ @ PARKING

ENTRANCE
__ )

2'_gu

Loouor

-um& ' | Revision Date

. EXISTING HALL ELEV. : 08 BACK WALL INSIDE CAB 03

*Gl

so0

2"

. -
. - oo

07 TACTILE JAMB SIGN AT GROUND LEVEL 02

16 K

Project Number 1106

Drawn By HT

Ckd By AA

Date 06.20.11

Scale N.T.S

CAD File Name

SITE PLAN
_ B g ELEVATOR

POT-1
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iy -

SITE PLAN o | |11 EXISTING CALL BUTTONS 06  EXISTING CAB CONTROL 01
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PARKING TABULATION

200
| » - | WEST |
o NUMBER OF STALLS PROVIDED REQUIRED S S
é TOTAL STALLS IN STRUCTURE 431 TABLE11B-6 ANTA ANA BLVD
Ape| n ACCESSIBLE STALLS 7 - 7 PATH OF TRAVEL
71 | VAN ACCESSIBLE 2 2
gggzgvsﬂmzwﬂ 2 ‘ , ; . TOTAL ACCESSIBLE STALLS 9 9
PARIGNG SURFACE | .
l .
A TYPICAL POST MOUNTED SIGNAGE t - NOTE: ALL ACCESSIBLE STALLS AND ASSOCIATED ACCESS AISLES ARE WIDE
!
é; l ———— ENOUGH FOR VAN ACCESS | | ,
- | | —— N
" it ! BN E— Architect
: 211 (] | = = : !nteriofl’l!::n:::g
: — - - 210 — | PARKING KEY NOTES  Design
| \
POST WHERE 2 it Mission Viejo
OCCURS S q : . \ Ch 9365 MaAGEA
PARIONG SURFACE ' = I ;——ﬂ ***** EXISTING CONDITIONS TO- REMAIN
B. VAN ACCESSIBLE SIGNAGE ! ,
| ‘ 8'—2" VERTICAL CLEARANCE AT VAN ACCESSIBLE STALLS ON LEVEL 2.
L o e e e e e o  —— s o]
| | | EXISTING STALL STRIPPING ON 4TH LEVEL.
ACCENT RUBBER —/\ L T
{ FLOORING REMOVE ALL EXISTING STALL IDENTIFICATION SIGNS
. TYP. | REMOVE ALL PAVEMENT STRIPPING AND PAVEMENT SIGNAGE
= | . B 1.3 SALVAGE WHEEL BUMPER FOR REUSE SeallSignature
PARKING SIGN NTS |05 W e ] | |
‘ TYP12.6
| m M CORRECTIVE_WORK
. If— . - NEW STALL STRIPING AS SHOWN ON PLAN
: 2.2 PROVIDE NEW POST AND WALL MOUNTED SIGNS AT ALL STALLS. SEE
B - ; SIGNAGE DETAILS ON THIS SHEET |
NOMINAL . [ REINSTALL SALVAGED WHEEL BUMPERS AND PROVIDE NEW WHEEL
. O ; 29 BUMPERS AS NEEDED. INSTALL AT NEW LOCATIONS SHOWN ON PLAN.
2.10
l TVP. RAISE HUNG SIGNS AND OTHER OBSTRUCTIONS IF ANY, ALONG THE
(looo , |
. ROUTE FROM STREET LEVEL TC LEVEL 2 TO 8'-2” TO BOTTOM OF
;§ © O SIGNS.
- L
e TP 2.5  RAISE BAR SIGN AND MESSAGE AT STREET LEVEL ENTRANCE TO
1
9BASE — REFLECT EXISTING CONDITIONS OF 8'-2” VERTICAL CLEARANCE UP TO
LEVEL 2

2.6 PAINT THE LOADING AND UNLOADING ACCESS AISLE WITH A BLUE
BORDER. WITHIN THE BLUS BORDER PAINT HATCHED LINES AT 36" ON
CENTER IN BLUE CONTRACSTING WITH CONCRETE SURFACE.

PAINT THE WORDS ‘NO PARKING” ON THE GROUND WITHIN THE
ACCESS AISLE IN WHITE LETTERS NOT LESS THAN 12” TALL AND
LOCATED SO THAT IT IS VISISBLE TO TRAFFIC ENFORCEMENT OFFICIAL
NEAR THE END OF THE ACCESS AISLE.

PAINT AN OUTLINE PROFILE VIEW OF WHEEL CHAIR WITH OCCUPANT IN

~ : WHITE ON A 3’ X 3’ BLUE BACKROUND AT THE END OF THE STALL.

PARKING STRUCTURE ENTRY NTS | 07 - DETECTABLE WARNING SIGNS NTS | 04 : 3RD LEVEL PARKING PLAN 1/8'=1'-0" IAOZ NEW REFLECTORIZED ACCESSIBLE STALL IDENTIDICATION SIGN
CONSISTING OF THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY IN
WHITE ON DARK BLUE BACKGROUND. SEE DETAILS THIS SHEET.
2.10] ADDITIONAL SIGN DIRECTLY BELOW THE ACCESSIBLE STALL
IDENTIFICATION SIGN STATING “ MINIMUM FINE $250”
ADDITIONAL “VAN ACCESSIBLE “ SIGN BELOW THE  INTERNATIONAL

90" 50 ‘ ) ¢ 90 g-0" ’ | SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY AT THE 2 VAN ACCESSIBLE STALLS ONLY.

SEE DETAILS ON THIS SHEET.

PROVIDE 3'0” DEEP BAND OF TRUNCATED DOMES DETECTABLE

WARNING SURFACE AT THE BOUNDARY BETWEEN THE PEDESTRIAN AND

VEHICULAR WAYS. COLOR SHALL BE BLACK. ADA SOLUTIONS INC. OR

OTHER DSA APPROVED ALTRENATE. EDGES SHALL BE TAPERED; NO

ABRUPT LEVEL CHANGE ALONG THE EDGES.

2.13]  PROVIDE NEW PAINTED SIGN ON THE SOFFIT FASCIA, AND A HANGING

i 1] j. | BAR SIGN INDICATING LOWER 6'-8”" VERTICAL CLEARANCE FROM THIS

POINT FORWARD.

2.91TYP. D 10

P 1 TYP.

TYP.

H

®

|
IIIIIII.
Il

é’ PA I:JE}NG . | .

' j 1.2
ACCENT RUBBER —f @% — ACCENT RUBBER

’/ FLOORING \Z FLOORING

Revision » Date

X
TYP.

KEY PLAN

19'_ ”
TYP,

eeel

Project Number 1106

el L 2 " ® e el - o
; r’_@ Drawn By HT
o] /. ° ° o Ckd By AA

; ~ , \ ‘ / Date 07.05.2011
N L____,_l 7 o o o J Scale | JEret "
) L % N T - CAD File Name
ENLARGED
o o o 0 o °o - o g PARKING PLAN

@ POT-2

4TH LEVEL PARKING PLAN 1/8=1-0" |03 “ ' 2ND LEVEL PARKING PLAN 1/8'=1-0" |0l
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- GRAPHIC LEGEND
1/8” RADIUS AT CORNERS, TYP. 200
BUILDING STANDARD 1/4” THICK
SOLID MATT FINISH DOOR MOUNTED WEST
SIGNAGE TO BE LOCATED IN CENTER
OF DOOR. MOUNT AT 60" AFF. TO S SANTA ANA BLVD
CENTERLINE OF SIGN. SEE E—
FLEVATION DETAIL | . PATH OF TRAVEL
54 — NEW WALL ‘
‘ l ALIGN
DOOR_SIGNAGE BUILDING STANDARD WALL~MOUNTED i
SIGNAGE TO BE LOCATED ON LATCH e ~ EXISTING WALL TO BE REMOVED
SIDE OF DOOR, CLEAR OF 3-0 R WALL FINISH
DOOR~-SWING. MOUNT AT 60" AF.F. m — T —— ‘
TO CENTERLINE OF SIGN. SEE I ¢ | / _ " FLOCR FINISH
ELEVATION DETAIL 4" I 20 - P 2-0" &7 BASE FINISH
VIN. 7 ! MIN. % _MIN. & o Acchiect
i of —, ” | / ¥ I z = lnterioff:l::n::
— Il :< ~ KEY NOTES 8 Design
~ - i . S .
r” = ! I o ,/ . = B 2 6 7 3 2 Pepita Mission Viejo
SANS—SERIF UPPERCASE I g |22 o S ‘ | It e | =l . o = ] — = CA 92691 9494838924
CHARACTERS, RAISED 1/32" SENIE ~ Nk & %— | Ho LD F g 2 | Zé B0 5 3 & ¥ EXISTING CONDITIONS TO REMAIN
e - — - Ail= &ZE N &= AZ A : : | ,
CORRESPONDING GRADE Il BRAILLE o YE E EE RECESSED PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER WITH ITS OPENING AT 38" ABOVE FLOOR,
o - ) [0.2]  WALL HUNG WATER CLOSET FIXTURE WITH TOP OF SEAT AT 18 %” AFF
3 NOTE: CHARACTERS & BACKGROUND 12 @wp |
s OF SIGNS TO BE NON-GLARE FINSH. - " ; | - 'RECESSED NAPKIN VENDOR WITH COIN SLOTS AT 39” ABOVE FLOOR, AND LEVEL
- CONTROLS
0.4 SUP-RESISTANT TILE FLOOR
L S 0.5 48" HIGH TILE WAINSCOT AROUND THE RESTROOM
WALL SIGNAGE
A , o.§ 3~0" WIDE ENTRY DOOR WITH LEVER HANDLE AND CLOSER SealSignature
SANITARY FACILITY SIGNAGE NTS |12 INSIDE STALL 3/8"=1-¢0" | 08 WOMEN'S 3/8'=1-0" | 06 MEN'S 3/8"=1'-0" ' 03 EXISTING AUTC FLUSH CONTROLS INSIDE END STALLS |
DEMOLITION
REMOVE EXISTING COMPARTMENT PARTITION WHERE SHOWN
REMOVE COMPARTMENT DOORS WHERE SHOWN.
REMOVE LAVATORY COUNTER AND ASSOCIATED PLUMBING FIXTURES. SALVAGE AS
MUCH AS POSSIBLE FOR REUSE,
14 REMOVE MORROR AND SALVAGE FOR REUSE
RESTROOM IDENTIFICATION
SYMBOLS, 11158.6. COLOR TO | DEMO URINAL
8" | CONTRAST WITH DOOR COLOR.
y NO TEXT OR ISA REQD. ‘ 16 DEMO JUMBO SURFACE MOUNTED TOILET PAPET DISPENSER
/ NG BRAILLE ON THIS SIGNAGE 5 _0” FIELD VERIFY IF POSSIBLE AND DEMO CORNER OF THE WALL CLADDING AS SHOWN.
. L L .
DEMO EXISTING GRAB BARS
| - L CONSTRUCTION
7 L NEW SIGN. TACTILE & BRAILLE T 2.0 SEE COVER SHEET FOR ADDITIONAL CONSTRUCTION NOTES AND REQUIREMENTS.
ROOM ID SIGNAGE 1117B.5.1. RETROFIT EXISTING, OR PROVIDE NEW PARTITION IF RETROFIT NOT POSSIBLE.
=0 6” HIGH PICTOGRAM ALL
= UPPER CASE TEXT %27 PARTITION TO HAVE CUT OUT FOR NEW DISPENSER WHERE SHOWN.
3
i HEIGHT RAISED 4" 2 ]
NONTRACTED Si3E 9 ki PATCH EXPOSED CONSTRUCTION AND FINISH TO MATCH AND ALIGN WITH EXISTING.
* BRAILLE. 3" BELOW TEXT. o PROVIDE NEW 36” WIDE IN-SWINGING COMPARTMENT DOORS WITH SELF CLOSING
COLOR CONTRASTING WITH
FIELD COLOR. ALL SIGNAGE ] HINGES, U-SHAPED DOOR PULLS ON BOTH SIDES, SLIDING TYPE LOCK DIRECTLY
> o
2?8{5%}2?&%?2&0 sg?gggfeo N BELOW PULL INSIDE STALL, AND WALL BUMPER.
_o| (e}
= PROVIDE NEW L-SHAPED GRAB BARS AS SPECIFIED
P 25  PROVIED NEW ELONGATED URINAL AS SPECIFIED
«© CONSTRUCT NEW LAVATORY COUNTER AT COMPLIANT HEIGHT SO THAT TOP OF SINK
RIM IS NOT HIGHER THAN 34”AFF. REUSE SALVAGED SELF-RIMMING SINK, FAUCET
AND COUNTER MOUNTED SOAP DISPENSER.
ESTROOM SIGNAGE NS 10 PROVIDE INSULATING JACKETS FOR ALL DRAIN AND HOT WATER PIPES BELOW SINK.
R REMOVE OR PROTECT AGAINST TOUCH ALL SHARP AND ABRASIVE SURFACES.
REINSTALL SALVAGED MIRROR AT COMPLIANT HEIGHT.
PROVIDE NEW DOOR MOUNTED GEOMETIC SIGNAGE. SEE DETAIL
2100 PROVIDE NEW WALL MOUNTED TACTILE IDENTIFICATION SIGN. SEE DETAIL
211 ADJUST EXISTING DOOR CLOSER PRESSURE TO MAXIMUM 5 LBS.
20 oA STUDS b 212 PROVIDE NEW ACCESSORIES SPECIFIED. ADJUST LOCATION OF EXISTING SURFACE
‘ N KO MOUNTED ROLL TOWEL DISPENSER TO OVER THE COUNTER.
—
|
0
©
‘ L4
o
6" 20 GA. SHEET METAL
79\
\2‘ #10 SMS MIN 3 9 + 3 3 4]
' 5-0 4'-9 51
! CLR. !
BACKING PLATE - TYPE A
<
<1 j 7——20 GA. STUDS
Revision Date
CONSTRUCTION PLAN 3/8'=1-0" | 05 DEMOLITION PLAN 3/8"=1-0" |02
6"x 20 GA. SHEET METAL
FULL LENGTH WELD TYPICAL AT MIRROR
WEB & FLANGES OF BACKING
TRACK TO STUD TYPICAL LEVER CONTROL FAUCET
(3) #10 SMS MIN. @ EA. STUD SELF-RIMMING SINK
PROVIDE WHITE_SANITARY ] KEY PLAN
BACKING PLATE — TYPE B SEALANT ALL AROUND
COUNTER TOP ALL FINISHES ARE EXISTING. CONTRACTOR TO PATCH WITH LIKE FINISH MATERIAL AND GRAB BARS — NEW
\ ALIGN WITH EXISTING. ' ROBRICK B—8897 ST
. 1. ALL WALL TILE PATCH SHALL BE WITH MATCHING TILE. IF MATCHING TILE NOT ’
BACKING PLATE NOTES: VT AVAILABLE IN MARKET, REMOVE AND SALVAGE EXISTING TILE FROM EXISTING TILED WOMEN'S PARTITION MOUNTED SEAT COVER AND TOILET TISSUE DISPENSER — NEW
| s 0ol LAV COUNTER IN EACH RESTROOM AND USE TO PATCH OTHER AREAS. PROVIDE BOBRICK B-3571
1. BACKING PLATE TYPE A’ FOR MISCELANEOUS ITEMS LE. SURFACE MOUNTED L—SHAPED METAL ————— | g ! NEW TILE OR SOLID SURFACE COUNTER TOP AND APRON AS DITECTED BY OWNER. INSTALL 40" AFF TO CENTERLINE OF SEATCOVER DISPENSER OPENING. s
MIRRORS, WASTE RECEPTACLES, TOWEL DISPENSERS, ETC., MAXIMUM WEIGHT ANGLE SUPPORT AT 0
~ 50 POUNDS. ' OPEN END BOLTED o 2. NEW COUNTERS TO BE FINISHED WITH CERAMIC TILE TO REPLICATE EXISTING. IF , “ o o
2. BACKING PLATE TYPE 'B' FOR HANDRAILS, GUARDRAILS, GRAB BARS, TO STUDS § | MATCHING TILE NOT AVAILABLE IN MARKET, NEW COUNTER SHALL BE SOLID MEN'S SURFACE MOUNTED SEAT COVER DISPENSER — NEW
WALL-HUNG EQUIPMENT, TOWEL BARS, ETC., MAXIMUM WEIGHT 250 ! SURFACE. EXACT COLOR TBD. BOBRICK B-4221 o o Project Number 1106
POUNDS. | ; " AFF v .
3, VERIFY LENGTH, HFIGHT, LOCATION OF BACKING PLATE & NUMBER ; ; i % 3. PARTION REPLACEMENTS SHALL MATCH EXISTING. IF MATCHING FINISH NOT INSTALL 29" AFF MAX TG TOP OF SEATCO ER DISPENSER Drawn. B -
REQUIRED WITH EQUIPMENT ACCESSORY MANUFACTURERS. ggﬁ% ﬁ?%fcgﬁn [ AVAILABLE IN MARKET REPLACE ALL PARTITIONS IN THE RESTROOMS WITH NEW VEN'S SURFACE HOUNTED TOLET PAPER DISPENSER — NEW . Drawn By
4, USE #12 SELF TAPPING SHEET METAL SCREWS WHEN ATTACHING ITEMS TO SIE WALLS L PLASTIC LAMINATE FINISH PARTITIONS, OR AS DIRECTED BY OWNER. COLOR TBD. BOBR!CKUB oo ! - CkdBy = AA
BACKING PLATE. e - .
5. WALL STUD FLANGES ARE CONTINUQUS. e 0 s o Date 07.05.2011
6. BACKING PLATES SHALL BE LONGER THAN : : @ URINAL — NEW e % . Scale 3/8°=1"—0"
HUNGEQUIPMENT/ACCESSORY/CABINET BY ONE STUD SPACING EA. f : { AMER]CAN STAN-DARDS ALLBROOK’ ELONGATED’ WH”'E [ . [+ o [+] < © 'm §
END—ALL CONDITIONS. B - CAD File Name
7. SCREWINTERIOR FINISH TO BACKING AT & 0.C. 1O AND BOTTOM. BALANCE OF ACCESSORIES ARE EXISTING TO BE RE-IINSTALLED e e e e e e RESTROOMS
5TH FLOOR
BACKING TRACK NTS | 09 LAV. COUNTER SECTION NTS |07 FINISH NOTES 104 ACCESSORIES AND FIXTURE SPECIFICATIONS 01 {
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STRUCTURAL DESIGN CRITERIA

® DESIGN CODE:
| | BUILDING CODE

@ SEISMIC ANALYSIS :

ANALYSIS AND DESIGN IS IN CONFORMANCE WITH

THE PROVISIONS OF THE 2010 C.B.C.

2010 CBC CHAPTER 16 — SECTION 1613, EARTHQUAKE LOADS
LABC CHAPTER 16 — SECTION 1603, EARTHQUAKE LOADS

TEM |  VALUE

e ———————————
OCCUPANCY CATEGORY T
- SEISMIC IMPORTANCE FACTOR | 1.00
SITE CLASS | D

MAPPED SPECTRAL ACCELERATION
Sg 1.390
S4 | 0.495

DESIGN SPECTRAL ACCELERATION |
Sps 0.927
SD‘I ‘ 0.496

SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY D

NON-STRUCTURAL

BASIC SEISMIC FORCE RESISTING SYSTEM COMPONENT BRAGING

RESPONSE MODIFICATION FACTOR o N/A

@ WIND ANALYSIS :

ANALYSIS AND DESIGN IS IN CONFORMANCE WITH
THE PROVISIONS OF THE 2010 C.B.C.
CHAPTER 16 — SECTION 1609, WIND LOADS

ITEM  VALUE

PROCEDURE

METHOD 1

BASIC WIND SPEED 85 MPH

EXPOSURE - c

e N/A — INDOOR & SHELTERED

STRUCTURAL DESIGN IS BASED UPON THE 2010 CALIFORNIA

\—-z 4X4x3" x12 W/ \
2-1"¢ HILT1 KB—TZ
CIN ¢_ OF DECK FLUTES

v

' BRACE PARALLEL TO DECK

(E) FLOOR OR ROOF 7 EQ.EQ

EMBED PER 4/—

L

L 4X4xE"x1'-4" W/
2-3"0 BTl KB-TZ

»PER
\__/

BRACE PPERPENDICULAR TO DECK

'BRACE CONNECTION

N

/

TYP.

N
.P.'{

.

|
|
|
|
|
|
|

V '<TYP.

TN

1

FOR BRACE TO DECK
CONNECTION SEE
DETAIL 5/S1

\—— PROVIDE

LOCKWASHER |

SEE DETALL 8/S1 FOR
INFORMATION NOT SHOWN.

i —

FINISH
CEILING LINE

—VERIFY WITH
MFR’S REQ'TS

STRUCTURAL DESIGN CRITERIA

14

TYPICAL MODERNFOLD PARTITION SECTION 10

TYPICAL MODERNFOLD PARTITION SECTION

EXISTING METAL DECK AND FILL

(E) EXTERIOR
WINDOW WALL

TS6x4x%

I £3x3x7%x3" EACH SIDE TYP.

T86x4x%

k)
% N\

DBL. NUTS

1"¢ HANGER RODS —
- @ 48°0.C. w/
THREADED ENDS

|
(T,

' 16
PROVIDE

S

1" Conn. R
CENTERED ON
BEAM WEB

LOCKWASHER

.I
[

FINISH _/
CEILING LINE
VERIFY WITH
MFR'S REQ'TS

43_0” MAX’

BRACE, TYP.

GENERAL_NOTES

1. IT 1S THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND -
CONDITIONS AT THE SITE AND TO CROSS-—CHECK DETAILS AND DIMENSIONS
'SHOWN ON THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS WITH RELATED REQUIREMENTS ON THE
ARCHITECTURAL, MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS. FLOOR AND WALL
OPENING, SLEEVES, VARIATIONS IN THE STRUCTURAL SLAB ELEVATIONS, AND
OTHER ARCHITECTURAL, MECHANICAL, AND ELECTRICAL REQUIREMENTS MUST BE
‘COORDINATED BEFORE THE CONTRACTOR PROCEEDS WITH CONSTRUCTION.

2. THE ARCHITECT WILL INTERPRET THE DOCUMENTS IN CASE OF POSSIBLE CONFLICT
OR DISCREPANCY BETWEEN STRUCTURAL AND OTHER DISCIPLINES

3. WHERE NO SPECIFIC DETAIL IS SHOWN, THE FRAMING OR CONSTRUCTION
SHALL BE INDENTICAL OR SIMILAR TO THAT INDICATED FOR LIKE CASES OF
CONSTRUCTION ON THIS PROJECT.

4, THE EXACT DEPTH, EXTENT, AND LOCATION OF ALL FLOOR DEPRESSIONS,
ELEVATED AREAS, OR OTHER IRREGULARITIES SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH
ARCHITECTURAL OR APPLICABLE DRAWINGS. THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS
DO NOT NECESSARILY INDICATE ALL OF THESE ITEMS.

5.  STRUCTURAL PLANS INDICATE ONLY THE APPROXIMATE LOCATION OF MECHANICAL,
ELECTRICAL AND OTHER EQUIPMENT, AS WELL AS RELATED AUXILIARY FRAMING
NECESSARY TO SUPPORT SUCH GEAR. THE FINAL POSITIONING OF THESE ITEMS
IS DEPENDENT UPON THE EQUIPMENT SELECTED. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
BE RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATING WORK BETWEEN SUBCONTRACTORS AND
CRAFTS IN THIS REGARD, AND PROVIDING NECESSARY DIMENSIONS IN A TIMELY -
MANNER TO ALL PARTIES AND DETAILERS INVOLVED.

6. WORKMANSHIP AND MARTERIALS SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF
THE 2010 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE.

7.  THE CONTRACT STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS REPRESENT THE
FINISHED STRUCTURE, THEY DO NOT INDICATE THE METHOD OF CONSTRUCTION.
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL MEASURES NECESSARY TO PROTECT THE
STRUCTURE AND SAFETY OF WORKMEN DURING CONSTRUCTION. SUCH MEASURES
SHALL INCLUDE BUT NOT LIMITED TO BRACING OR SHORING FOR CONSTRUCTION
LOADS ON FRAMING MEMBERS, BASEMENT WALLS OR CANTILEVER MEMBERS OR
EQUIPMENT, ETC. OBERVATION VISITS TO THE SITE BY THE ARCHITECT OR
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER SHALL NOT INCLUDE INSPECTIONS OF THE ABOVE ITEMS
AND DOES NOT IN ANY WAY RELIEVE THE THE CONTRACTOR OF HIS
RESPONSIBILITIES FOR THE ABOVE.

STRUCTURAL STEEL & MISCELIANEOUS STEEL

1. ALL STRUCTURAL WIDE FLANGE STEEL SHALL CONFORM TO AS.T.M. A—-992, 50
GRADE. TUBE STEEL SHALL CONFORM TO A.S.T.M. A-500 GRADE B, 46 KSI.
PIPE SECTIONS SHALL CONFORM TO AS.T.M. A-53, GRADE B. ALL OTHER STEEL
SHALL CONFORM TO A-36 UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. '

2. ALL MATERIAL, FABRICATION AND CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH
THE LATEST A.LS.C. SPECIFICATIONS. (THIRTEENTH EDITION)

3. SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL BE SUBMITTED FOR REVIEW PRIOR TO FABRICATION, SEE
SPECIFICATIONS FOR OTHER REQUIREMENTS. -

4. STEEL FABRICATOR SHALL BE A LICENSED FABRICATOR APPROVED BY EITHER THE
CITY OF LOS ANGELES, IN ORDER TO ESTABLISH A MINIMUM LEVEL OF QUALITY OR
LICENSED FABRICATOR SHALL BE AISC CERTIFIED.

5. ALL WELDERS SHALL BE AW.S. D.1.1 CERTIFIED. ALL FIELD WELDING AND ALL
MULTI-PASS AND GROOVE WELDS SHALL HAVE CONTINUOUS WELDING INSPECTION.
INSPECTORS SHALL BE AW.S., QC~1 CERTIFIED INSPECTORS, EMPLOYED BY THE
OWNER. TECHNICIANS WHO PERFORM MT AND UT TESTING SHALL HAVE A.S.N.T.
CERTIFICATION. WELDING SHALL CONFORM TO AW.S. A.5.1 AND D.1.1

6. BOLTS SHALL BE HIGH STRENGTH BOLTS AND SHALL CONFORM TO AS.T.M. A-325
" SLIP CRITICAL TYPE, (NOTED AS A—325SC- AND A-325F) EXCEPT AS NOTED.
'INSTALLATION OF HIGH STRENGTH BOLTS SHALL CONFORM TO "THE SPECIFICATIONS

FOR STRUCTURAL JOINTS USING A.S.T.M. A-325 OR A—490 BOLTS” AND SHALL
HAVE CONTINUOUS INSPECTION.

7. RIGID FRAME ANCHOR BOLTS — AS.T.M. A—449, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

8. WELDING SEQUENCES OF RIGID FRAME CONNECTIONS:
WELDING SEQUENCES: LONGITUDINAL SHRINKAGE STRESS DUE TO FIELD WELDING
SHALL BE MINIMIZED BY WELDING CONNECTIONS STARTING AT THE MOST CENTRAL
BEAMS IN THE FRAMES AND PROGRESSING TOWARD THE EXTERIOR COLUMNS.
ONLY ONE END OF EACH BEAM SHALL BE WELDED AT A TIME, AND THE WELDED
END SHALL BE ALLOWED TO COOL BEFORE THE OTHER END.

9. FILLET WELDS NOTED ARE FOR DESIGN LOADS. FOR WELDS TO HEAVIER SECTIONS
USE PREHEAT OR INCREASE WELD SIZE PER A.LS.C. SPECIFICATIONS.

10.GROOVE WELDS SHALL BE ULTRASONICALLY INSPECTED BY AN APPROVED TESTING
- LABORATORY.

11.VERIFY FINISH OF EXPOSED STRUCTURAL STEEL WITH ARCHITECT.

12. FOR THE ADDITIONAL MOMENT FRAME REQUIREMENTS PER THE CITY OF LA,
DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING AND PUBLIC SAFETY, SEE THE (3) SHEETS ATTACHED AT
THE END OF THIS SET.

13.SPECIAL INSPECTION IS REQURIED FOR FIELD WELDS.

GSA

Suite 500

PARK PLAZA

200 W. Santa Ana Boulevard
Santa Ana, California

Fraser McClellan
& Associates, Inc.

Commercial Interior Planning

8302 Madison Avenue
Midway City, California 92655

el (714) 897-3382
Fax: (714) 897-5952

BRANDOW & JOHNSTON,INC
STRUCTURAL & CIVIL ENGINEERS
L 20301 SW. BIRCH ST., STE. 100, NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92660

TEL: (949) 862-8500

FAX: (949) 955-0794
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Issues and Revisions o
No{ Date Issues and Revisions By [Check

7-22-11 | Plan Check | RB | HL -

GENERAL NOTES

DRILLED ANCHOR NOTES:
1.

2.

DRILLED ANCHOR SCHEDULE

BOLT DIAMETER

PN
R ]

MIN. EMBEDMENT (U.N.O.) - 2" 2" 33" 33"

CONCRETE

TORQUE WRENCH (FT-LB)

I
N
wn
Y
[w]
[*2]
@]
——
—
o

MIN. EMBEDMENT (U.N.0.) 1 1

(X
H
—
toitn
(W
ENEN
N
Bl
N
FNIN

MASONRY

TORQUE WRENCH (FT-LB)

N
—
(8]
N
13
[0)]
(8}
b
N
O

ANCHORS SHALL BE USED ONLY WHERE DETAILED.

ACCEPTABLE CONCRETE ANCHORS:
HILTI "KWIK BOLT TZ" (ESR #1917, LARR #25701)

ACCEPTABLE MASONRY ANCHORS:
HILTI "KWIK BOLT 3" (ESR #1917, LARR #25577)

MIN. EMBED.
PER SCHEDULE

SPECIAL INSPECTION REQUIRED.

DO NOT CUT ANY EXISTING REINFORCING DURING
INSTALLATION.

MINIMUM REQUIRED STRENGTH IS 3000 PSI FOR CONCRETE ALY USE STEEL PIECE
AND 1500 PSI FOR MASONRY. R T AS TEMPLATE

ANCHORS MAY BE INSTALLED IN CRACKED CONCRETE.
| CONCRETE OR MASONRY

PLOT DATE: 08-24-2011

TYPICAL MODERNFOLD PARTITION SECTION
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TYPICAL DRILLED ANCHOR
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